THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor
Austin

April 28, 1961

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Gentlemen:
The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are

herewith submitted, with my recommendation for approval, for consideration
at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on May 12 - 13, 1%61.

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

Listed below are Central Administration items which I recommend for
your approval:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1960-61 BUDGET

System Personnel Qffice

1. Change the status of Joseph H. Culver and appoint him as Director ofiﬁwﬁy
Empleyee Benefits in the System Personnel (Office, one-half time, at an e
~ennual rate of $7,440, effective April 1, 1961. Source of Funds: one-

haif from W. C. 1. funds and one-half from general budget. Mr. Culver

has been appointed Assistant Director in the Main University Personnel

Office, one~half time, at the same salary rate.

Previously Mr. Culver held the position of Director, Office of Work-
men's Compensation Insurance and Other Staff Benefits at a salary rate of
57,104 for twelve months.

GIFTS
‘\ e . .
The following gift has been received and accepted for the purpose #¥'®&™ .1 -
noted:

1. Gift of $100 from Mr. Wales Madden, Jr., Amarillo, Texas, as a completely
unrestricted donation. The funds have been deposited to Account #815643, L
Office of the Chancellor, Various Donors =~ Various Purposes. The gift was @:%ﬂ@%§
made in response Lo & written solicitation from the Chairman of the Develop-

ment Board, Mr. J. M. Odom.



e
Ly

REPORT OF INCOME FROM Tﬁt JONN. Q. GAINES FOUNDATION FOR CANCER RESEARCH

The Endowment QOffice has received $124.83, representing distributable
income from the Estate of Hattie E. Gaines for the period July 1, 1861,
through March 31, 1961, and has deposited it to the Jcohn Q. Gaines Founda-
tion for Cancer Research. This fund has previously been approved by the :
Board of Regents at its January 1960 meeting. EaaE (EEa

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIPS IN THE GRADUATE FACULTY, MAIN UNIVERSITY

The Graduate Council, with the concurrence of the Graduate Dean, has
approved the following nominations for membership in the Graduate Faculty.,

The recommendations have been approved by former President Ransom and gﬁﬁ
former Chancellor Wilsom and are recommended for approval by the Board of f;“%jﬂ
Regents: L
s
Dr. Joseph K. Bailey, Associate Professor of Management .

Dr. Peter T. Flawn, Professor of Geology

Dr. Forest G. Hill, Professor of Economics

Dr. Philip Levine, Associate Professor of Classical Languages

Dr. Francis B. May, Associate Professor of Business Statistics
Mr. Judson Neff, Professor of Management

Dr. William W. Robertson, Associate Professor of Physics

Dr. Cerey C. Thompson, Asscociate Professor of Economics

Dr. W. T. Tucker, Associate Professor of Marketing Administration
Dr. Benmjamin F. Wright, Prefessor of Government

CHANGE IN CLASSIFLIED PERSONNEL PAY PLAN

Pursuant to the establishment of a System Personnel Office, approved by -
the Board of Regents in March 1261, and the related reorgesnization in the T
Main University Personnel Office, the following changes to the Classified
Personnel Pay Plan are necessitated:

DELETE:
Monthly Annual Step

Code Title Range Range Number
0069 Assistant Director, Workmen's

Compensation Insurance and

Other Staff Benefits $419-539 $5028 -6468 35
0070 Director, Workmen's Compensa-

tion Insurance and Other

Staff Benefits 514-680 6168-8160 39
ADD:
0069 Supervisor of Workmen's Compen-

sation Insursance 419-539 5028-6468 35
0670 Director of Employee Benefits 514-680 6£168-8160 39

Justification for these changes has previously been furnished to the
Board of Regents. The salary ranges for the old and new titles are identical.



WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE OFFICE -- DESICGNATION OF DENTIST AND PHYSICIANS

The Director of Employee Benefits in the System Persconnel Office has i:%
recommended, concurred in by Vice-Chancellor Doliey, that the Board of Regents,
ratify use of the following dentist and physicians for emergency treatment :
and other compensable treatment at the specific reguest of an injured employee \%\

Austin, Texas Dallas, Texas
Willard C. Bakey, D.D.S. Ruth Jackson, M.D.
Robert A. Dennison, M.D,

Francis A. Morris, M.D. El Paso, Texas

B. F. Simms, M.D.
W. L. Pierce, M.D.

In addition, the Board’'s approval is recommended for designation of
Matthew J. Buchele, M.D., San Augustine, Texas, to make physical examinations
of eligible University of Texas employees for Main University and to render
medical trestment fo such employees in the event of on-the~job injury.

Dr. Buchele's designation is requested since it was necessary for him to give
physical examinations to Main University employees who reported for work at
The University of Texas Archeologlcal Salvage Project without coming to Austin.

REPORT QF FIRE LOSS AT BLANTON DORMITORY AND INSURANCE SETTLEMENT

£
L

ftﬁ

& fire of unknown origin occurred in RElanton Dormitory at the Main
University on January 5, 1961. This property is covered by several fire and oo
extended coverage insurance policies. These policies are required by the .. #
bond indenture and are not included as a part of the systemwide blanket fire ™ \
and extended policy coverage with the $100,000 deductible provision. The I
egstimates of the loss and the costs of making the repairs were made by the
University Physical Plant staff and were agreed to by the claims adjusters
for the insurance companies.

Comptroller Sparenberg has reported that he has approved settlement
and "Proof of Loss" insurance claims totaling $2,007.99 and requests that

this action be ratified by the Board of Regents. With the concurrence of
Vice~Chancellor Dolley, I so recommend.

Sincerely vours,

A@W

Harry ansom
Chancellor

HR:ag

Cc-3



&0
~J
&

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the President
Austin

April 25, 1961

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:
The following docket for Main University is submitted for your approval and

submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on
May 12 and 13, 1961.

Recommended Amendments to the 1960-61 Budget

Academic Personnel

(Salary rates are based on nine months, and the terminal date of appointment
is June 10, 1961, unless otherwise shown. For docket purposes, dollar figures
are used, cents omitted. The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-
time nine month base rate; the appointee receives the proportionate amount
depending on the period of his appointment and the fraction of time for which
he is appointed.)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Increase in Salary:
1. Otis A. Singletary Assistant to the Same with additional March 15,
(6L45) President (2/3 T. $750 from Salary 1961
Long Session; F. T. Supplementation (Date of
9/1-10; 6/11-8/31) (1960-61 only) Executive
Total: $12,666 payable in one Committee
(12 months) . lump sum action)
(Also see History) (Executive Committee
“action)(See History)
Transfer of Funds:
2. From: Unallocated Maintenance and $11,000
Equipment
To: Office and Travel Expenses $11,000

For: To provide funds to meet
additional demands on this
account

(657) (667)

M-1



1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR
Transfer of Funds:
3. Prom: Unfilled position of Assistant
University Auditor $ 3,550
To: Clerical Assistanibs 3,550
For: To replenish this account from
which funds have been used for
trainee purposes during the year
because ¢f numerous changes in
personnel
{686)
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES
Botany
Appointment:
L. Marshall Conring Lecturer {(1/2 7.) February
Jonnston Rate: $7,200 1, 1961
{586) Source of funds:
Unused funds
Leaves of Absence:
5. Jack Myers Professor (1/4 7.) Leave to accept February
(585) Rate: $13,500 University Research 1, 1961
{See also Zoology) Institute assigmment
€. B. L. Turner Associate Professor Leave to accept February
{597} (1/2 7.) University Research 1, 1961
Rate: $8,L400 Tnstitute assignment
7. Donald A. Larson Assistant Prefessor Leave to accept February
{596) Rate: $6,50C University Research 1, 1961
Tnstitute assignment
Chemistry
Appointments:
8. Brian N. Figgis Visiting lLecturer July and
(622) Stipend: $2,000 August,
Source of funds: 1961
Unallocated Salaries
9. Joe Warren Vaughn Instructor {1/4 T.) February
(677) Rate: $6,000 1, 1961
Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries
Heconomics
Increase in Salary:
10. Carey C. Thompson  Associate Professor Associate Professor February
(520} Rate: $8,000 and Acting Chairman 1, 1961
Rate: $8,600
English
Appointment:
11. Kenneth Hopkins Visiting Lecturer February
{511) Stipend: $5,000 1, 1961

M2

Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries



1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

£ g

(656)

M-3

Effective
ITtem Present Siatus Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
English (continued)
“Trangfer of Funds:
12. From: Unallocated Salaries $42,000
To: Teaching Assistants $42,000
For: To provide additional funds for
Second Semester appointments
(548)
Germanic languages
Changes of Status:
13. W. P. Lehmann Professor Professor {5/8 T.) September
{61k) Rate: $1h,500 Rate: $1k,500 11, 1960
(This change to
permit his appoinitment
in special programs
set out below)
1k. REdgard G. C. Visiting Lecturer Vigiting Lecturer February
Polome Rate: $9,000 (1/3 7.) 1, 1961
(660) Rate: $9,000
(This change to reduce
his appointment to
1/3 T. from NDEA
funds (per March
docket) and to
permit his
appointment from
other scurces set out
below)
15. ILeroy R. Shaw Associate Professor Associate Professor February
(595} Rate: $6,500 (3/% 7.) 1, 1961
Rate: $6,500
(Wil work also in
Microwave Teievigion
program)
Appointments:
16. ILeo Francis Engler Tnstructor (2/3 T.)(T) February
(617) Rate: $4,950 1, 1961
Source of funds:
Unused salaries
17. Edgard Ghislain Visiting Lecturer February
" Charles Polome’ (1/3 T.) 1, 1861
(659) Rate: $9,000
Scurce of funds:
Unused salaries
18. =dgard Chislain Visiting Lecturer February
Charles Polome (1/3 T.) 1, 1961

Rate: $9,000

Source ¢f funds:
Excellence Fund for
Linguistic Development



1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Germanic languages
(continued)
Appointments (continued)
19. W. P. Lehmann Director, Arabic September
(615) Program (1/4 T.) 11, 1960
Rate: $1k4,500
Source of funds:
Excellence Fund for
Linguistic Development
20. W. P. Lehmann Director, Hindi-Telugu September
(616) Program (1/8 T.) 11, 1960
Rate: $14,500
Source of funds:
Excellence Fund for
Linguistic Development
Transfer of Funds:
21. From: Office of the Dean - Visiting
Lecturers $ 1,320
To: Germanic Languages - Visiting
Lecturers $ 1,320
For: To provide funds for honorariums
for visiting lecturers
(669) (654)
History
Increase in Salary:
22. Otis A. Singletary Professor (1/3 T.) Professor (1/3 T.) February
(6Lk) Rate: $9,500 Rate: $11,000 1, 1960
(See also Office Total Stipend: $750
of the President) from Unallocated
Salaries, representing
an exception to
proportionate semester
rate
(Executive Committee
action)
Home Economics
Appointments:
23. Mrs. Dortha W. Lecturer (2/5 T.) February
Mahome Rate: $4,500 1, 1961
(626) Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries
2L. Mrs. Louise Snider Lecturer February
(625) Rate: $k,500 1, 1961
Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries
Journalism
Appointment:
25. Charles E. Green Visiting Lecturer April 1-
(720) (1/2 T.) May 31,
Rate: $uU,500 1961

M-L

Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Ecademic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIBENCES (continued)
Mathematics
Transfer of Funds:
26. TFrom: Unallocated Salaries $28,000
To: Teaching Assistants 15,000
Assistants 13,000
For: Provided needed funds in these
areas for Second Semester
(547)
Physics
Tncreases in Salary:
27. Jeremiah N. Instructor Instructor February
Silverman Rate: $5,5600 Rate: $6,h400 1, 1961
{543) Source of funds:
Salary Suppliementation
28. Samuel John Brient Insiructor Instructor February
(544) Rate: $5,600 Rate: $6,400 1, 1961
Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries
Pasychology
Changes of Status:
29, PFillmore H. Professor Professor (5/6 T.) February
Sanford Rate: $1k4,500 Rate: $1k,500 1, 1961
(603) To work on closed.
circuit television
program
30. Hugh A. Blodgett Professor (5/8 T.) Professcr (3/4 T.) February
{627) Rate: $10,300 Rate: $10,300 1, 1961

31. Bert Forrin

(éok)

Ieave of Absence:

32. W. H. Brentlinger

(526)
Appointments:
33. Gerald Gonyea
(629)

3k, Clifford Earl
Lunneborg

(689)

Assistant Professor
Rate: $6,300

Assistant Professor
Rate: $5,000

M5

Source of funds: Unallocated

Assigtant Professor February
{2/37.) 1, 1961

Rate; $6,300

To work on National

Science Foundation

grant

On leave without February

salary 1, 1961

Assistant Professor February
(/3 7.) (T) 1, 1%61

Rate: $6,50C0

Source of funds:

Tnallocated Salaries

Special Instructor February
{(L/37.) 1, 1961

Rate: $5,328

Source of funds:

Unallocated Salaries

(See Testing and

Counseling Center in
Qlassified Personnel section)



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Ttem Pragent Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Psychology (continued)
Appointments {continued}
35. Nancy Burton Lecturer {1/3 T.) February
(633) (1) 1, 1961
Rate: $6,000
Source of Tunds:
Unallocated Salaries
36. lois Rommel Special Instructor February
Chatham {(1/3 ®.) (1) 1, 1961
{631) Rate: $5,400
Scurce of Tunds: Unallocated
37. Barbarz Nellis Special Instructor February
(632) (x/37.) {7) 1, 1961
Rate: $5,400
Source of Tunds:
Unallocated Salaries
Romance Ilanguages
Increase in Salary:
38. Ramon Martinez- Professor Professor February
Lopez Rate: 38,200 Rate: $8,200 plus 1, 1961
{653) for 1960-61 only
$800 from Salary
Supplementation
Appointment:
39. Theodore Andersson Professor Special Faculty Summer
(694} Rate: $13,800 Assignment Session
Stipend: $2,250
Scurce of funds:
Unallocated Salaries
Change of Status:
4. Ernest F. Haden Professor Professor (1/2 T.) February
{681) Rate: $10,800 Rate: $10,800 1, 1961
(To serve alsoc
/2 T. in
Curricuium and
Instruction)
Leave of Absence:
41. Carter Wheelock Instructor Ieave to accept Februgry
{523) Rate: $5,000 University 1, 1961
Fellowship
Resignation:
42. Carl A. Swanson Profesgsor May 31,
(717) Rate: $8,600 1961
(Retiring)
Trangfer of Funds: )
43, From: Unused Salaries $ 2,k08
From: Unallocated Salaries $ 6,549
To: Teaching Assistants $ 8,957

For: To provide additional funds
for employment of Teaching
Assigtants the Second Semester

{608)

M-6



1960-.61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

ge
=3

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Sociology
Appointment:
4. W. Randolph Quick Special Instructor February
(593) (688) (1/2 T.) 1, 1961
Rate: $5,000
Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries
Speech
Death:
L4s. Thomas A. Rousse Professor Febrvary
{551) Rate: $10,200 9, 1961
Speach - Radio-
Televigion
Resignetion:
4. Fred Winston Bode  Special Lecturer Janvaxry -
(513) (1/3T.) 31, 1961
Rate: $6,000
Change of Status:
47. Hugh A. Greene Special Instructor Special Instructor February
(534} (690) (1/37.) (/b T.) 1, 1961
Rate: $4,000 Rate: $4,900
Source of funds:
Unaliocated Salaries®
Leave of Absence:
48. Harvey R. Herbst Assistant Professor Ieave 0 serve on February
(535) (/2 17.) Educational 1, 1961
Rate: $5,900 Television project
Appointment:
LS. C. Vesley lambert Special Instructor February
(533) (1/3T.) 1, 1961
Rate: $5,000
Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries
(See Radio-Television)
Zoclogy
Leave of Absence:
50. Jack Myers Professor {3/L T.) Leave to accept February
(584) Rate: $13,500 University 1, 1961
{See also Botany) Research Institute
assignment
Transfer of Funds:
51l. From: Teaching Assistants $ 3,600
Assistants $ 4,700
To: Maintenance and Eguipment $ 8,300

For:

Provide additionzl funds fov

cperating expenses for Second

Semester

(687)

*Source indicated because change handled in two ifransactions; viz., first
giving a leave without salsry from 1/3 T. appointment, and then sppointing

on 1/4 T. basis.

M7



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Kcademic Personnel {continued)

Item

Pregent Status

Recommended Status

s

Effective
Date

CCLILECGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
Accounting
Appointments:
52. Glenn D. Downing
(540)

53. Orville H. Gibson
{sk1)

Finance
Changes of Status:
sh. James F. Jackson,

[T
{567)
55. Dongld E. Vaughn

{568)

56. Don L. Woodliand

(566)
Appointments:
57. Richard T. Cherry
(652)

58. Xhalil Dibee
(569)

Marketing

Administration

Death:

59. Erich Walter
Zimmermann
(639}

0ffice of the Dean

Transter of Punas:

60. From:

Lecturer (3/4 T.)
Firsi Semester;
(1/2 T.) Second
Semester

Rate: $5,400

Lecturer {(3/L T.)
First Semester:
(1/2 7.) Second
Semester

Rate: $5,200

Lecturer (1/2 7.)
Pirst Semester;
(1/4% 7.) Second
Semester

Rate: $L,800

Professor
(modified service)
Rate: $5,060

Office and Traveling Expenses

To: Assgistants - Department of

Management

For: Additional funds for clerical
assistance needed by Professor
O1lm in setting vp records and
advising with students in the
Engineering Route io Business

Program

—

643)

M-8

Lecturer {1/l T.)
Rate: $4,800

Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries

Lecturer (1/k T.)
Rate: $4,800

Source of funds:
Unaliocated Salaries

Lecturer {3/4 T.)
Rate: $5,L00

Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries

Lecburer (3/4 T.)
Rate: $5,200

Scurce of funds:
Unallocated Salaries

Lecturer {1/2 T.)
Rate: $4,800

Scurce of funds:
Unallocated Salaries

Lecturer (1/2 T.)
Rate: 4,084

Source of funds:

Unallocated Salaries.

Lecturer (1/2 T.)
Rate: $5,200

Source of funds:
Unalliocated Salaries

200

o

$ 200

February
1, 1961

February
1, 1961

February
1, 1961

February
1, 1961

February
1, 1961

February

1, 1961

February
1, 1961

February
16, 1961



1960-61 Budget {continued)

Acadamic Personnel (continuved)

Effective
Ttem Pregent Staius Recommendaed Status Date
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and
Instruction
Changes of Status:
61. Denald I. Wood Lecturer (1/2 T.) Lecturer {3/k T.) February
(574) Rate: $5,400 Rate: $5,400 1, 1961
Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries
2. Mrs. Jeswel P. Instructor (1/2 T.) Instructor (F. T.) February
Raschke Rate: $5,000 Rate: $5,000 1, 1961
(573) Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries
Iseave of Absence:
£3. Charles H. Dent Assoclate Professor Ieave without pay February
(62L) Rate: $7,000 to serve as Education 1, 1961
Materials Advisor
for the ICA in Brazil
Appointment;
6L. Rrnest ®. Haden Professor (1/2 T.) Professor {1/2 T.) February
(680) Romance languages Rate: $10,800 1, 1961
Rate: $10,800 Source of funds:
(See Romance Unallocated Salaries
Languages above)
65. Epsie Young Lecturer Febrvary
{578) Rate: $6,300 1, 1961
Scurce of Tunds:
Unallocated Salaries
66. Kenneth Moss Lecturer February
Laycock Rate: $5,400 1, 1961
(575) Source of funds:
Unzllocated Szlaries
67. William R. Shunk Lecturer February
(5L6) Rate: $5,000 1, 1961
Source of funds:
$300 from Teaching
Assistants; $1,508
from Danforth
Foundatlon grant
68. Mrs. Muriel Burress lecturer Febraary
(576) Rate: $k,500 1, 1961
Source of funds:
Unallccated Salaries
Educational Psychology
Leave of Absence:
£9. Barl A. Koile Associate Professor Leave from teaching February
{(557) (1/3 7.) in department to 1, 1961

Rate: $7,500

M-9

serve in Counseling
and Guidance Training
Institute

880



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
{continued)
Educational Psychology
{continued)
Changes of Status:
7G0. Royal B. Embree Professor Professor (2/3 T.) February
(555) Rate: $8,200 Rate: $8,200 1, 1961
{To serve in
Counseling and
Guidance Training
Institute)
7. Charles M. Clark Assistant Professor Assistant Professor February
(560) Rate: $6,200 {2/3 7.) 1, 1961
Rate: $6,200
(To serve in
Counseling and
Guidance Training
Institute)
T2. John R. Peck Associate Professor Associate Professor February
{559) Rate: $7,L00 (2/3 7.) i, 1961
Rate: $7,400
{To serve under
grant funds)
73. Benjamin Fruchter Professor (3/4 T.) Professor (3/h T.) February
(558) First Semester; Rate: $8,600 1, 1961
F. T. Second {To work on
Semester government
Rate: $8,600 sponsored research)
History and
Philosophy of
Education
Teave of Absence:
T4. George I. Professor Leave of absence April
Sanchez Rate: $9,100 to work under 1-30,
(706} contract with 1961
U. 8. Office of
Education for research
in Venezuela
Appointment:
75. Apnanelle Hardt Lecturer April
(723) Stipend: $600 1-3C,
Source of funds: 1561
Unallocated Salaries
Physical and
Health Education
Change of Status:
76. Mrs. Mary E. B. Assigtant Professor Assistant Professor February
Alderson (2/37.) (F. T.) 1, 1961
{619) Rate: $5,800 Rate: $5,800

{Also 1/3 T. in
Extension Teaching
and Field Bureau)

M-10

Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries
{See Extension
Teaching Bureau)



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Acagemic persomnel (continued)

ﬁl.? .
8 \g’”‘ Lo

Effective
Item . Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERTING
Kero-Space Engineering
Change of Status:
T7. 8. W. Yuvan Professor (2/3 7.) Professor (2/3 T.) February
(661) First Semester; Rate: $12,500 1, 1961
F. T. Second (To serve alsc in
Semester Bureau of
Rate: $12,500 Engineering Research)
Transfer of Funds:
78. From: Maintenance and Equipment $ 381
To: Assistants 60
Technical Staff Assgistantis 321
For: Mo provide grading personnel and
personnel to construct laboratory
eguipment
(545) (56k)
Chemical Engineering
Change of Status:
79. E. J. Weiss Professor (3/4 T.) Professor (3/4% T.) February
{592) First Semester: Rate: $10,000 1, 1961
¥. 7. Second {Alsc in Graduate
Semester School - Office
. Rate: $10,000 of the Dean)
Civil Engineering
Changes of Status:
80. Joseph F. Malina Assistant Professor Assistant Professor Febrvary
{5ho) Rate: $7,500 (1/2 T.) 1, 1961
Rate: $7,500
8L, J. 0. Ledbetter Assistant Professcr Assistant Professcor Febrvary
(582) (1/3T.) First (z/37.) 1, 1961
Semester; Rate: $5,300
(1/2 m.) Second
Semester
Rate: $5,300
Drawing
82, Jack Lenhart Assoclate Professor Associate Professor February
(589) (590) Rate: $7,100 {3/4 T) in Drawing; 1, 1961
(1/4 7.) in
Architectural
Engineering
Rate: $7,100
Source of funds in
Architectural
Engineering,
transferred from
Drawing through
nalioccated Salaries
Electrical Engineering '
Appointmentis:
83. Richard Economy Lecturer (1/2 T.) February
{510) Rate: $4,851 1, 1961

M-1%

Scurce of funds:
Unallocated Salaries



1960-61 Budget [continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

£ % L
e T
: Ek,xf: 7

Effective
Item Prasent Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
{continued )
Electrical Engineering
{continued) T
Appointments (continued)
8L, Jarvis D. Gantt Lecturer {1/2 T.) February
(537) Rate: $b,626 1, 1961
Source of funds:
Unailocated Salaries
Engineering Mechanics
Change of Status:
85. Wen Fa Chang Instructor (1/2 T.) Instructor (3/& 0.) March
{698} Rate: $4,500 Rate: $4,500 12, 1961
Source of funds:
Unzllocated Szlaries
Mechanical Engineering
Changes of Status:
86. K. Grady Rylander Associate Professor Associate Professor February
(591) Rate: $8,500 (3/b T.) 1, 1961
Rate: $8,500
{Has received a
Naticonal Science
Research award)
87. Robert Ritchie Instructor Instructor (2/3 T.) February
Moneymaker Rate: $5,200 Rate: $5,200 1, 1961
(636) (Has received a
Ford Foundation
award)
Appointment:
88. Ettore {(Jim) F. Instructor (1/2 T.) February
Infante Rate: $5,000 1, 1961
(638) Source of funds:
Unused Salaries
Petroleum Engineering
Change of Status:
89. 0. B. Dommers Assistant Professor Assistant Profesgsor February
(620) (1/% T.) First (1/h 1.) i, 1961
Semester; F. T. Rate: $5,700
Second Semester {Will be appointed
Rate: $5,T00 under Atomic Energy
Commission . grant)
COLLEGE QF FINE ARTS
Music
fhange of Status:
90. John Hicks Special Instructor Specizl Instructor February
(528) (1/% T.) {(1/217.) 1, 1961
Rate: $6,400 Rate: 46,400
Source of funds:
Teaching Assistants
Appolintments:
91. Patricia Evans Lecturer (&/5 T.) February
{(621) Rate: $6,000 1, 1962

M-12

SBource of funds:
Teaching Assistants



196061 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel {continued}

g:-,‘ o~ et
L
s h -

o
"
R

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
{continued)
Music (continued)
Appointments {continued)
92. Eiinor L. Warner Assistant Professor February
(553) Rate: $6,000 1, 1961
Source of funds:
Unused salaries
COLLECGE OF PHARMACY
Appointment:
93. Harcld Dean Powell Special Instructor February
{691) (1/% T.) 1, 1961
Raete: $7,400
{12 months)
Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries
(Also 1/k T. in
Pharmacy, Student
Heglth Center, and
i/2 7. Division of
Extension)
GRADUATE SCHOCL -
QFFICE OF THE DEAN
APpointment’
9L, E. Joseph Weiss Professor of Assistant to the February
(601) Chemical Bngineering Dean (1/4 T.) 1, 1961
(3/4 T.) Rate: $10,800
Rate: $10,000 Source of funds:
(See above) National Science
Foundation Cooperative
Fellowship Programs -
Improvement of the
Graduate Programs in
the Sciences
MILITARY SCIENCE
Resignation:
95. George Cornish, Associa te Professor Summer
Lt . Colonel 1961
Appocinitment:
96. Robert L. Huffaker, Associate Professor Summer
L. Colonel {No salary from the 1961
University)
RADIC-~-TELEVISION
Changes in Status:
97. Harvey R. Herbst Televigion Program Consultant February
{536) Director (F. T. 9/1- Without salary l-August
10; 6/11-8/31: 1/2 T. 31, 1961

9/11-6/10); Assistant
Professor of Speech
(1/2 T ) on leave
Second Semester (see
Speech) Rate in R-TV:
$6,960 (12 months)

M-13

A

LY



1960-61 Budget {continued)

Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
RADTO-TELEVISION
{continued)
Changes in Status
(continued)
98. Hugh A. Greene Television Writer- Television February
{531) (539) Producer (F. T. Production l-August
9/1.20; 6/11-8/3L: Supervisor (3/h T.) 31, 1961
2/3 7. $/11-6/10}; Rate: $6,168
Special Instructor (12 months)
in Speech (1/3 T.) Source of funds:
on legve Second Contract Funds
Semester (See Speech)
Rate in R-TV: $5,268
(12 months)
Change in Title:
99. Iyle J. Television Production Television Art February
Henricks Supervisor (F. T. ‘Supervisor (F. T. l-August
(532) 9/1-10; 2/3 T. 9/11-  9/1.10; 2/3 T. 31, 1961
.6/10); Special 9/11-6/10);
Instructer in Speech  Special Instructor
(1/3 T.) Long Session in Speech {1/3 7.)
Rate in R-TV: $6,168 Long Session
{12 months) Rate in R-TV: $6,168
{12 months)
Appointment :
100. C. Wesley TV Staging Services Tebruary
Lambert Supervisor (2/3 T. l-August
{529) 2/1-6/10; F. T. 31, 1961

ATTENDANCE AT

“PROFESSTONAL MEETINGS

Transfer of Funds: _
Unalleocated Maintenance and
Egquipment

10L,

From:

To: Attendance at Professional

Meetings
To provide funds for

For:

commitments to staff for
transportation to deliver papers
before learned societiesg.

(656)

M1l

6/11-8/31); Special
Instructor in Speech
(1/3 T.} Second
Semester

Rate in R-TV: $6,168
(12 months)

(8ee also Speech)
(Mr. lambert was
appcinted in
September through
January 31.)

Source of funds:
Unalilocated Salaries

$ 7,750

$ 7,750

§
Lk
ety
2



1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

BEL

Effective
ITtem Present Status Recommended Status Date
CRGANIZED RESEARCH
University Research
Institute
Appointments:
102. Roger L. Storck Assistant Professor Research assignment Surmer
{700} of Bacteriology Stipend: $1,800 Session
Rate: $7,500 Source of funds:
Excellence Funds
103. B. L. Turner Associate Professor Research assignment Second
{599) of Botany (1/2 1.) Semester
Rate: $8,L00 Stipend: $2,022
Source of funds:
Fational Science
Foundation
Cooperative Fellowship
Program
104. D. A. larson Assistant Professor Research assignment Second
(598) of Botany Stipend: $3,130 Semester
Rate: $6,500 Source of funds:
Excellence Funds
105. Jack Myers Professor of Botany Regearch assignment Second
(588) and Zoology Stipend: $6,500 Semester
Rate: $13,500 Source of funds:
Excellence Funds
106. Thomas B. Instructor in Research assignment Summer
Whitbread English Stipend: $1,375 Session
(705) Rate: %5,500 Source of funds:
Excellence Funds
107. A. Margaret Instructor in Research assigmment Summey
Arent Germanic Languages Stipend: $1,300 Session
{70L) Rate: $5,200 Source of funds:
Excellence Funds
108. John R. Silber Assoclate Professor Regearch assignment Summer
{734) of Philosophy tipend: $1,700 Session
Rate: $8,500 Source of funds:
Excellence Funds
109. Carl M. Professor of Résearch assignment Summer
Resenquist Sociology Stipend: $1,800 Session
{'703) Rate: $9,800 Source of funds:

Clayton Foundation

Biochemical Tnstitute

Transfer of Funds:

110.

From:

Unused salary of F. L. Crane

To: Maintenance, Wages, Supplies,
and Egquipment
For: To partially offset unusual

expenses in connection with the

ingtallation of specialized
research equipment

(679)

M-15

Excellence Funds

$ 3,750
$ 3,750



1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel [continued)

QR

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
ORCANTZED RESEARCH
(continued) .
Bureau of Engineering
Research
Appointments:
1ll. S. W. Yuan Professor of Aerce Research Engineer Februaxry
{663) Space Engineering {Faculty) (1/3 T7.) 1, 1961
(2/3 T.} Mass Transfer Cooling
Rate: $12,500 Research
Stipend: $2,006
Scource of funds:
Research Engineers
112. Andrew W. Marris Visiting Assoclate Research Engineser February
{521 Professor of (Faculty) (1/3 T.) 1 - May
Mechanical Turbulent Flow of 1, 1961
Engineering Water in Curved
{(2/3 T.} Channels of large
Rate: $9,000 Width to Radius Ratio
Source of funds:
Researg@ %ngineers
Institute of Marine Stipend: $1,010
Science
Transfer of Funds:
113. From: Research Scientist I - Marine
Geology - lecturer $ 7,502
To: Marine Geologist position for
Summer Session 1,600
Maintenance and Operation 5,902
For: To provide summer position and
for additional needs in
maintenance and operation and
(509) travel
Plant Research
Institute
Transfer of Funds:
11k, From: Unallocated Ssiaries $°8,300
To: Research Assistants 8,300
For: Yo provide for Second Semester
and summer appointments |
(518)
DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Extension Teaching and
Field Service Bureau
Resilgnation:
115. Mrs. Mary E. Asgisgtant Professor Janruary
B. Alderson of Physical and 31, 1961
{618) Health Eduvcation

(1/37T.)
Rate: $5,800
(Mrs. Alderson will

return Lo ¥. T. status

in Department of
Physical and Health
Education. )

M-16



196061 Budget {contin
Academic Personnel (co

Ttem Pregent Status

Recommended Status

DIVISICN OF EXTENSICN
Teontinued ”
Extension Teaching and
Field Service Buresu

{continued)
116,

FELLOWSHIPS,

fnorease Esth
$90,000 from Mai
Field Service Buraan

SCHGIARSHIPS , AND

RESEARCE AID

Transfer of
13i7. From:

Tos

For:

{699}

Funds

Main University Unappropristed
Balance

Non~Resident Graduate Tuition
Scholarships

To provide additional funds to
enable the Graduate Schoosl to
fulfill commitments for Second
Semester and To take care of a
minimum number of requests for
The guummer

SPECIAZL RRESEARCH AND

ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

- PROGRAM
Transfer of Funds:
118. From: Excellence Unailotted
To: Programmatic Research - Three
Phase lubrication Research
For: To clesr overdraflt
To: Programmatic Research - Force
Deformation Characteristics of
. Structural Soll Systems
For: To clear overdraft
To: Burveys and Censultantships for
Southwestern Symposium of
Contemporary American Music
Fory To provide funds for the 10tTh
annval symposium
(581} (577) {623;

CURRENT RESTRICTED

FUNDS
Hogg Foundation for
Mental Health

Transter of Funds:

119. From: Account No. 65050 - W. ¢ Hogg
Furd: Research, Publicaticns,
and Travel

To: Account No. 58043 - Exploratory
Study of Juvenile Delinquency
For: To provide funds to complete
coliection of case materisls for
study under direction of Dr. Carl
_ Fozengulst, Professor of Scociclogy
(655}

M-17

imated Income, Extension Centers, by $92,000, and transfer
iversity Unappropriated Balance to Extension Teaching and
- Mzintenance, Equipment and Travel account.

$ 9,128

$ 9,128

$ 3,253.62
28 .40

225.22

3,000.00

$ 3,500

3,500

Effective




166061 Budget [continued )
e s i<
Academic Perzomnel {continued)

Item Present Status

Effective
Recommended Status Date

CURRENT BESTRICTED
FUNDS {continued
Hogg Foundation for
Merntal Health
{continued)
Trangfer of Funds
{continued}
126. From: Account No. 650?0 -~ Balances
Subject To Reappropriaticon
To: Account No. 65040 - Program and
Travel
Account Wo. 65050 - Research
Publication and Travel
For: 7To provide funds for
publiishing reports for
supporting new projects

AUYILIARY BUDGET . Student Health Center
Increase in Saiary
and Change of Status:
121. Harcld Dean Acting Chief
Powell Prammacist {1/2 T.)
(692) Rste: $7,200
{12 months)

VARTOUS SPONSCRED
AREAS

Closed Circuit Inter-
College Television

Project
Appointments
i22. Donald L. Professor of Art
Weismann {2/3 T. Second
{€28) Semester)

Rate: $10,000

23, Fillmore Sanford  Professor of

{&0o2) Psychalogy
{5/6 T. Second
Semesier)

Rate: $ib,500

ik, L. R. Shaw Agsociate Professor
{587} of Germanic

languages {3/L T.}
Rate: $6,500

125, L. 9. Morgan Associate Professor
{583) of Chemistry (2/3 T.

Second Semester)
Rate: $8,000

M5

$11,116.00
$10,000.00

3,116.00

Acting Chief February
Pharmacist (1/L T.) 1, 1961
Rate: $7,600

{12 months)

Source of fuands:

Unused Salaries

Frofessor of Art . February
(7/12 ©.) -1, 1961
Stipend: $2,808

Source of funds:

Ford Foundation grant

Professor of February
Psychology (5/12 T.) 1, 1961
Stipend: $2,908

Source of funds:

Ford Foundation grant

Associate Professor February
of Germanic 1, 1961
langueges {(1/2 T.}

Stipend: $1,565

Source of funds:

Ford Foundation grant

Associate Professor February
of Chemistry (7/12 T.) 1, 1961
Stipend: $2,247

Source of funds:

Ford Foundation grant



1960.671 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued}

HOw

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
VARIOUS SPONSURED
AREAS {contineed)
Electronic Materials
Research laboratiory
Resignation:
126. Richard T. Smith  Regearch Engloeer January
{579} {Faculty) (1/& T.) 31, 1961
Total paid: $1,430 {Termination

The Feasibility of a
Nenailurglca¢ Attack
on the lLow-Temperature
Brittleness of
Folvpropyiena

Appointment:

127. Eric H. Bucknsll  Professcr of Principal
(668} Mechanical Investigator
Engineering {(11/50 T.)
Rate: $9,700 Stipend: $1,080
Source of funds:
Humbie Cil grant
Ford Foundation -
Professicnal
Developmen+ of
Present Facu.ty
{Grant %0 Engineering)

Appointments {The "Recommended Status"

of project)

February.
LeJune

15, 1961

column gives the proportion of time and

the Lotal amount to bhe received from Ford Foandatﬂon funds for

the Second Semester)

Assistant Professor $1,368 {1/3 7))
of Aeﬂcwop@ce
Engineering {2/3 T.)

Rate: $9;5UO

128. Percy H. Miller

(610

-

. Assistant Professor

£ ofoa

(6¢¢ of Civil Engineering
(on leave Sscond
Semester)

. Rate: $7,600

$3,65¢0 (F. T.)

F. Gribble Instructor in $577 (1/4% T.)
L3 Electrical Engineering

{3/% T. Second

Semester)

Rate: $4,800
131. Thomas N.

$722 (1/b T )

Instructor in

Whitaker Electrical
{6130 Engineering {3/b T.
Second Semester)
Rate: $6,000
132. Robert R. Tastructor in $83k (1/3 T.)
Moneymaker Mechanical
{637 Engineering {2/3 7.

Second Semester)
Rate: $5,200

Long Columns

132a. Change the sppointment of Mr.
one~fourth time, effective March 12,
basis to be $372, frow NSF grant. (RBC 697) Academic Rate $k,500.

Wen Fa Chang, Research

MulO

February

‘1, 1961

February
1, 1961

February
1, 1861

February
1, 1961

February
1, 1961

Engineer, from balﬁato
1961, total stipend through June 10 on thi



&7

1960.61 Budget {continued)}
Academic Personnel [continued)

Effective
item Pregent Status __Recommended Status Date
VARIZNIS SPONSOERED AREAS

(continued :
Long (olumng {ccmbinued)
Appointment:
133. John E. Breen Ingtructor in Civii Bazearch Engineer Februany
{550} Engineering {1/2 7.} (Fa YN 1, 1961
Rate: $5,000 St
S
Na
Foundation grant
NDEA Counseling and
Guidance Training
institute
Appo1 tments:
134, Royal B. Embree, Professor of Diractor (T7/i2 T. February
Jr. Bdueational Stipend: $2,303 1, 1961
{6T76) {562} Psychology (2/3 T.) Source of funds:
Rate: $8,200 Grant from U. S.
Office of Education
{2 grants)
135. ChavLeﬁ M. Clark  Assistant Professor Execuhive Assisfant February
(675) (561} of Educational o Divsctor {1/b T.) 1, 1961
Psychology (2/3 T.} Instractor in
Rate: $6,200 Counseling and
Guldance Training
Institute {1/3 T.)
wipend: $1,741
ce of funds
Graot from U. 3.
Office of Education
{2 grants)
136. Zfoyce D. Tecturer *n Counseling February
McGehearty Educational Supervisor in i, 1961
{673) (463) Psychology in Tostitute
past years Stipend: $2,300
Source of funds:
if. 8. O0ffice of
Education grant
137. James C. Horger Lecturer in Counseling February
{ETLY {46k Educaticnal Supervisor in 1, 1961
Pgycholiogy in fnstitute
rast years tipend: $2,800
Source of funds:
. 8 0Office cof
Eduvcation grant
138. Robert F. Peck February
{515} 3 1, 1961
Psychology (2/% T.0
Rate: $8,600

M-20

Source of funds:
U. §. Office of
Edueation grant



8@‘ z
ol s il

1960-61, Fudget {continued}
Aﬂadenf Personnel ‘copt°“~ed}

Effective
item Present Status Recommended Status Date
SDEA Counseiling and

uvidaﬂce Training
Appo;numean {continued}
139. Earl A. Kolle Coordinator of Inmstructor in February
{5563 Couwnseling in Coungeling and i, 1961
Testing and Training Institute
Counseling Center f1/3 1)
and Assocliate Stipend: $1,275
Professor of Source of funds:
Educational . 8. O0ffice of
Fsychology (2/3 T.) Education grant
Total salary for
i2 months: $10,600
5.W.T. - BTV Council
Appointment:
140, Harvey R. Herbst Consultant {without Asgigtant General February
(666 salary) Radice Manager Chammel 9 i-August
Teievision; Assistant Rate: $8,750C 31, 1961

GOVERNMEWT SPONSCEED
EﬁﬁjEﬁTS
In this ares the

"Pregent
and teaching rate, the "Recommended Statu

Professor of Speech
cn leave

Status" column give

!'1

column

{12 months)

Source of funds:
Contract funds

{ SWT-BTV Council 9
Operating Agreement)

the staff members academic hLitie
reflects either his nomination

to the project or a change in his gowe*nme 1t gponscred project appointment to
that set forth; all stipends are from convract funds:

Atomic Ensrgy
Commission Contrach

1451, B, W. Jessen
{549}
1Lz, 0. B. Dommers

{606

Avdiclogical Research
Project
iE3T Temrart L. Kopra
{550}

Bureau of Business
Research - Small
Business Administration

Grant
ILETT Stanley A.
Arbingast

{552)

Professer of
FPetroiewm Englinesring
Rate: $10,300

Assistant Professor
of Petroieum
Engineering {1/h T.)
Rate: $5,700

Assoclate Professor
of Speech
Rate: $7,500

FProfessor of
Marketing
Rate: $10,500

o

p
kY]

Projest Divector
*_h/~+ T.}

Stipend: $2,002

Asslstant to Project
Director {3/& T.)
Stipend: $3,325

Resources Specialist
{1/ 7.y
Stipend: $1,263

February
tefugust
31, 1961

February
l-August
31, 1961

Jaguary

31, 1961 -
Termination
of contract

February
1, 1961



196061 Eudget

{comtinued)

£ e T
RS

Academ®c Personmel {conmtinued)
Effective
Them Present Status Recommended Status Date
COVERRMENT SPONSCGEED
TROJECTS {dontinued
Bireas of
Research
Business Aém“n¢stration
Grant fmsntﬁrwed;
" E. Assccipte Professor Seclal Sclence February

Characteris
Muiitiphase

b, R, G PyLanﬂe&

fEs1

Defense Research
Tabcratory

147 TByron Dean Tapley

o= =
702 )

148, Hugh C. Blodgett

(722

lh9 Ma"shamd Co
Johnston

(607}

Electrical Exn

ineering

Research laboratory

150, Jdmes R. Hoggs

{594)
151, George E. Hopkins,
Jr.
4 5
{600}

152. Kemneth B. Jehn

(61:8)

153, Paul E. Magrtin

(525}

Electronic Materials

Hesearch Iaboratory

154, Willlam H.
Hartwig

(6623

0f Eoconomics
Rate: 47,800

Azsociate Professor
of Mechanical
Engineering

Rate: $8,500

Assigtant Professor
Enginsering
Mechanics

Rate: $7,00C

Professor of
Psycholegy (3/4 T.}
Rate: $10,300

{Ses Psychology)

Lecturar in Bobtany
Rate: $7,200

Aggistant Professor
of Chemistry
Rate: $7,500

Insgtructor in
Electrical
Engineering {3/b T.
Rate: $4,800

Associate Professor
of Meteoroclogy
Rate: $8,000

Tecturer in
Rlectrical

Enginsering {3/h T

Rate: $5,580

Associate Professor
of Elecirical

Engineering {2/3 T.!

$6,200

Research Associate
(1/8 7.}
Stipend: $866

Dirsctor (Faculty)
{1/% T3
Stipend: $1,023

Eesearch Enginesr
{Pacuity)
¥o salary

Regearch Scientist
{ bt %
{Peychology !
(:Fal.n'lz’..;u:.:y) {1/8 T ¢ }
leave of Absence

Research Scilentist
{Faculty) {1/2 T.)
Stipend: $1.,733

Research Scientist
(Chemist) (1/k 7.}
Stipend: $1,458

Radic Eggineer
(2/5 T.}
Stipend: $1,493

Meteoroicgist
(1/8 =.)
Stipend: $777

Radio Engineer
{i/2 7.)
tipend: $2,170

Research Scientist
(Faculty) {7/12 T.)
tipend: $1,062

L-May 31,

1961

Februars

1, 1961

March 13-
Avgust
31, 1861

February
L-August
3L, 1961

Febraary
1, 1961

February
leAugust
31, 1961

February
lm%ugust
186l

February
l-August

31, 196L

February
lefugust

31, 1961

February
1-March
31, 1961

e F ¥



1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Steatus Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
PROJECTS (continued)
Graduate Training in
Public Health
i55. Joseph Francis Assistant Professor Assistant Professor February
Malina, Jr. of Civil Engineering of Civil Engineering 1, 1961
{634) {(1/2 1.) {1/2 7.}
Rate: $7,500 Stipend: $1,805
Information Theory
and Reaction Time
156. Bert Forrin Assistant Professcr Senior Research February
{6L0) of Psychology {2/3 T.) Associate {1/3 7.) 1, 1961
Rate: $6,300 Stipend: $1,011
Mental Health in
Teacher Trainfﬁg
157. Robert F. Peck Professor of Director {(1/4 T.) February
{580) Educational Stipend: $955 l-May 31,
Psychology 1961
Rate: $8,600
Microwave Network :
155. Robert F. Director of Radio- Project Director Decenmber
Schenkkan Television; (1/4% 7.} 1, 1960-
(6069 Professor of Speech Stipend: $1,847 June 10,
Rate: $14,000 (12 1961
months) {Base rate
used )
i59. Joe Allen Bailsy Instructor in Speech  Assistant to December
£605) Rate: $5,600 Director (1/4 T.) 1, 1960
Stipend: $933 May 31,
1961
160. Benjamin Fruchter Professor of Research SBcientist February
(693) Educational (/% 7.) 1, 196%
Psychology (3/4 T.) tipend: $1,035
Rate: $8,600
Structural Mechanics
Research Iaboratory
16i. Chaerles H. Instructor in Research Engineer Janvary
Karnes Engineering {(1/4 T.) 31, 1961
(67} Mechanics Resign

Rate: $i,500

M-23



1960-€1 Budget {continued)

Classified Personnel

{Salary rates are based on twelve months and the terminal date of appointment

is August 31, 1961, unless otherwise shown.

figures are used, cents omitted.}

For docket purposes, dollar

Effective
Ttenm Present Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR
Change of Status:
162, James C. Werchan Accountant TI Accounting Group February
{635) Rete: $6,168 Supervisor 1, 1961
Rate: $6,468
Source of funds:
Unused salaries
Transfer of Funds:
i63. From: Unallocated Maintenance,
Operation and Equipment $ 1,200
To: Office and Traveling Expenses $ 1,200
¥or: To provide funds for the
employment of a Consuitant
to the 0ffice ¢f the Auditor
(571}
TESTING AND
COUNSELING CENTER
Change in Status:
16k, Clifford E. . Psychologist IIT Psychologist IIT February
Lunneborg Rate: $7,104 (2/3 7.) 1-June
{565) Rate: $7,104 10, 1961
{See Psychology in (Return
Academic section) to F. T.
June 11)
COLLEGE OF ARTS
AND SCIBNCES
Cermanic languzges
Appointment:
165. Ramon D. Faulk Computer Programmer February
{6h1) II 1, 1961
Rate: $6,168
Source of funds:
Excellence Fund
Physics
Appointment:
166. James C. Browne Instructor in Physics Research Scientist March 1-
(570) {678) {1/3 .} v (2/3T.) June 10
Rate: $5,300 for F.T. June 11,
9 months Rate: $7,440 1962
Source of funds:
Excellence Fund
RADIC-TELEVISTION
Appointment:
167. Robert D. Television Program february
Squier Director 15, 1961
{530) Rate: $8,160

M2k

Source of funds:
Unallocated Salaries



196061 Budget (continued)
Classified Personnel {continued)

895

Bffective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
TBRARY
Change of Status:
168. FHeartbeill H. Assistant Librarian Assistant Librarian June 13-
Young Buperviscr of Supervisor of August
{71l) Technical Services Technical Services 17, 1961
Rate: $7,900 (1/2 7.) {Return
Rate: $7,900 F. T.
~August
18, 1961)
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Plant Research
Institute '
Appointment:
169, James B. Leech Research Scientist February
{517) Iv 1-May 31,
Rate: $7,LL40 1961
Source of funds:
Research Assistants
Mass Speciroscopy
Taboratory
Appointment:
170. Floyd Cooper Resegrch Scientist IV March
Maseles Rate: $6,468 1, 1961
(685) Source of funds:
Excellience Fund
TEXAS PETROLEUM
RESEARCH COMMITTEE
Resignation:
7i. Lee R. Research Engineer- February
Dickerson Scientist IIT. 28, 1961
{664 Rate: $6,168
EXTENSTON DIVISION
Industrizl and
Buginess Training
Bureay
leave of Absence:
i72. Marion S. Martin Training Specialist Leave without Mareh 1-
{563} IT salary May 18,
Rate: $5,468 1961
Resignation: -
17%. Mary Frances Treining Specialist February
Bowden IT 7, 1961
{499 Rate: $6,468
Change of Status:
174 . Iowry M. Training Specialist Training Specialist February
Carpenter It IT 8, 1961
{572} Rate: $6,780 Rate: $6,468

(This appointment was

2z gpecial assigmment from

grant Tunds involving
extra responsibilities,
and is now completed)

M-25



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

Effective

Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
PEYSICAL PIANT
Increase in salary:
i75. Omar Carl Happel, Architect T Architect I Mzrch 1,
Jr. Rate: $6,468 Rate: $6,780 1961
{52k} Source of funds:
Reserve for new
positions and salary
adjustments -~ Physical
Plant
AUXTLIARY BUDGET
Student Health Center -
Qutpatient Divisgion
Appointment:
176. Earl L. Grant, Physician, General February
M.D. Medicine {temporary) l-March
{665) (1/2 1.) 31, 1961
Rate: $8,850
Source of funds:
Qutpatient Divigion,
Account No. 52425
GOVERNMENT SPONSCORED
RESEARCH AlLl funds from contract indicated.
Defense Research
Iaboratory .
Appointments:
i177. lee Richard Research Engineer March
Dickerson, Jr. Iv 1, 1961
(684) Rate: $6,468
178. Richard Economy Lezcturer, Electrical  Research Engineer February
{630} Engineering {1/2 T.}) IV (1/2 T.) 10, 1961
Rate: $4,851 for Rate: $6,L468
9 months
Regignations:
179. Alexander David Systems Development February
Opiela Specialist I 1k, 1961
{619 Rate: $9,600
180. Thomas Sydney Research Engineer March
Edrington, II v 2, 1961
(672} Rate: $7,800
181. Charles Allen Resesarch Engineer danuary
Ford 11T 31, 1961
{650) Rate: $6,168
Changes of Status:
182. Spurgeon Eugene Systems Development Systems Development March
Smith Specislist II Specialist IT 1, 1961
{670) (1/2 7.) (1/4% T.)
Rate: $10,020 Rate: $10,020
153. Michael Evan Research Engineer Research Engineer February
Austin TTT (3/4 T.) IIT (1/2 7.) 1, 1961
{695} Rate: $6,468 (1/h T.) June 13,
Lecturer in 1961
Hlectrical {(F. 7.) August
Engineering - 3/4 T. Rate: $6,468

Spring:;.F. T.
Sumer
Ma26

13; 1961



1960.61 Budge® {continued’
Classified Personnel {conmninued:

2 C 2%

o, T

Effective
Item Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
hccnzmnuea}
Tncreases in Salary:
18k, Jimmy Howard Systems Develorment Sygtems Develcpment March
Henson Specialist I Specialist I i, 1661
{707 Rate: $§7,800 Rate: $8,520
185, Thomas Sydney Research Englneer Besearch Engineer February
Edrington, I v {3/h ) w{r. 7.} 1, 1961
{514 Rate: $7,104 Rate: $7,800
186. Jarvis Duane Research Engineer I Research Erglneer Februvary
Ganth Rate: $5,068 Trr {3/ 7. 1, 1961
{538 Lecturer (1/2 T.) in  Rate: $6,¢68
Electrical
Engineering

Rate: $4,626 for
9 months

Technical Staff
Assistant V {Trainee)
Rate: $5,78k

Insvitute of Marine
Science
 Yhacrease in Salary:
188. Peter Pickens Pesearch Scientist

£ kN
g\ 5‘19 ;

Military Physics
Regearch laboratory

Resignation:
189. Eamor 0. Faulk Computer Programmer
ey . 7

Rate: $6,168

Increase in Salary:

190. Frederick L. Regearch Scientist
Beckner Iv
(696) Rate: $6,468

Change in Status
"and Increase in

Salary:

191. Greer 3. Garrett Research Scisntist
45 . -
{681 11 (5/8 .3

Rate: $5,268

Solvent Effects ﬂn
Jzone RPacthrs

Appointment:

182. Ronaid E.
Erickson
682

M.27

Technical Stalf
Assistant V
Rate: $6,168

Researeh Scientist

T
e

Rate: $6,468

Research Scientist
iv
Rate: $7,104

Regearch Scientist

Iv

.Rate: $6,L68

Regegrch Scientist
v (3/8 T.)
Rate: $7,4u40

March 1,

1961

February

1, 1961

January

31, 1961

March

16, 1961

SENUATY
21, 1961

March’
1, 1961



ggigﬂ
1961 SUMMER SESSION
Effective
Ttem Fresent Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
DWIENCEQ
Agsistant Professor Summer
Stipend: $L,7T0G Session
JOLLECE O? B?SINESS
ADMZN STRATTON
&c:@gnthg
gnat*on’
. Robert E. Seiler Associate Professor Sunmar
{108 Stipend: $2,000 Session
T
Barﬁarﬁ E. Sord Associate Professor Summer
{710) Stipend: $2,025 Session

Appointments
e Latbev L. Bailey

" f,.t.:.._}

Y

pr“lﬁtwenf
7. R. Ciifteon
~dersen

{7181

10T

£ OF EDUCATION
g s
of

Elucation
Arpointment

9. Wiilizm E. Drske

(6L

Associate Profegsor
and Acting Chailrman
Stipend: $2,2

Assgociate Professor
Stipend: $2,000

Professcer of History
and Philosophy of
Education

2/3 T. Sumer Session
Stipend: $,500

Lecturer {1/2 T.)
Stipend: $6ao
Source of funds:
Unuged salaries

Instructor

Stipend: $1,200
Source of funds:
Unused salaries

Assigtant Professor
Stipend: $1,750
Source of funds:
Unused saliaries

Associate Professor
and Acting Chaimman
5 ipend: $2,000

Professor (1/3 T.)
Stipend: $750
Source f funds:
NDEA Title IV
Graduate
Fellowships

Jung 13-
August
17, 1961

June 13-
August
17, 1961

Summer
Seggion

June 13
August
17, 1961

June 13-
August
17, 1961

et



I

RESEARCH CQUTRACTS: The fcollowing contrsois and asmendments have
been negotisted by the CGffice of Government Sponsored Research
and have been signed by the Vice-FPresident and/or Pregident upon
the recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the
Director of the Office of Govermment Sponsored Besearch, and the
Buginess Manager. I recommend your approval and ratification of

 slignatures.

EDY

1. Supplemental Agreemeat Modification Ho. 7 o Contract

AF 41(6573-149, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air

Research and Development Command, Wright Air Development Division,

Lackland Air Force Base, Texas, authorizes the University to pay wr e
an azggregate amount not to exceed $2,000.00 for supplies, materials 7 ¥ 7
and services on order under Contract AF 41{657)-149, but not

delivered prior to the expirstion date of the coantract, March 31,

i961. The research on biclogical effects of ionizing redistion in

various species was conducted in the Rsdiobiciogical Laboratory

under the direction of Dr. T. B. Painter, Professor of Zoology.

o E

{}'

2. Contrasct AF 41{657}-382, by which the Depariment of the Air

Force, Alr Resesrch and Development Command, Wright Air Develop-

ment Division, Lackland Air Force Base, Texas, provides $396,000.00

for the support of research snd reports on the effects of lonizing
radiation on biolegical, physiological, and psychological functions 77
of various species. This research is carried on at the Hadicbio-
logical Levoratory under the direction of Dr. T. 5. Painter.

Althovgh the contrasct is effective for the itwo-year pericd April 1,

1961 t wrough March 31, 1963, funds have been eppropri a+ed only for

the firvst twelve-month period.

sation No. 1, Chenge Order +o fonbtract AF 41{657)-382,

e Department of the Air Force, Alr Research and Develop-

nd, Wright Air Development Division, Lackland Air Force

Baseﬁ ;_xasy changes pert of the accounting and appropriation data  ~a -
for the contract. The resessrch and reporis on effecis of ionizing
rediation on bilological, physiclogicsl, and psychelogical functions

of various species continues 2t tThe Radiobiological Laboratory

uwnder the direction of Dr. T, 8. Painter, Professor of Zoology.

L. Supplemental Agreenment, Modificstion No. 3 4o Contract

AF 1i9(638)-5860, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air
Research ano,ibvelopmeﬂt Command, Office of Scientific Research,
Washington, D. C., adds $56,688.00 to +the conmtract Funds and extenas
the period of the contract through Jenuary 31, 1962. A study of the
physics of metastable systems continues under the direction of Dr.
F. A. Metsen, Professor of Chemistry and of Physics.

5. Modificstion No. 2, Change Order to Contracht AF 19{604}-3571.7, e
by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Research sund Develop-

nt Command, Laurence G. Hanscom Field, Bedford, Massachusetis,
ex@enas_une period of the conbtract through May 31, 1961, without
additional funds. A shbudy of the Iinfrared photodielectric and
photomagneto~electric effects in seniconductors conbinues under
the direction of Dr. Willism H. Hsrtwig, Associate Professor of
Electrical Engineering.
6, Modificetion Ho. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
AF 19(604}~7279, by which the Deparimect of the Air Force, Air
Research and Development Command, Air Force Cambridge Research
Center, Bedford, Massachuseitts, adds the sum of $35,000,00 o the
contract funds eqd extends the pericd of the contract through
March 31, 1962. The research directed toward the development of
basic techniques of forecasting the natursl Tormation and dissipa=~
tion of radiation fog and selected meso-scale phenomena continues
in the Electrical Engineering Research Leborsiory under the direction
of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Flecirical Engineering.

M-25



7 ;
For'ceJ Air ] ¥ ir Develop-
ment ngff . Wright Therson Alr Fores L e, Ohio, provides
$ok ' ' v operator technigues

threough April 30,
Miiitary Paysics
lockenvitz, Pro-

1G6L
Researeu Lebhor
fessor of Phy

8. Contract AF 19{4043-8034, by which the Deparitment of the Air
Force, Air Regearch and Ievelopment Command, Command snd Control

Deyo;opmetu Divigion, Leurence &. Hanscom Fileld, Bedford, Massa-

chusetts, provides $65,000.00 for solar observations at 3 mm wave-

length and a study of nmicrowsve absorpticn line shapes. The cone

tract is effective for the pesricd M’rfh 1, 1961 through February 28,
icte w2 Blectrical Engineering

in

1962, ard the stud;
Resezrch Lahoratory
Professor of ELVﬁTrWCHL Eﬁgl”eP%ng

L Dr. AL W. Strait

9. Contract AF 19{604)-8038, by which the Depariment of the Air
Porce, Alr Resesrch and Develoymen* Command, Alr Force Command
and Contrel Development Division,
Massachuseths, provides $45, 000 .00
bowsrd tne study of the propagstion
! veling the Tobal height of

TS
Tox
iong for radio wave

e almosphere. The contract

sesroh will be performed in the El@cur;cal Engineering
!abO:WVij under uhe alrcutvon of Dr. A. W. Straiton,

10. Contract AF 10{4&0L t of the Alr
Foroe, Air Research and I i Force Command
and Control J@V@romeuL D surence (. Hanscom
Ma ssachusetts, provides $9,901&00“ ire
Tudy and aﬂpl'~a+ ton of date proc
senging and recording meteorclogical wvar
mately ten by twenty m : The contrao
February 1, 1561 o

he performed in

F
irected toward
g methods to the pr

i’

[
.968? and The research will
wing Resesrch ILaboratory

under the direction of I i i'__a::”;’-:cszz_y Professor of Electriesl

Engineering.

11 Supplementsl Agreement, Modificaticn No. 8 o Contract
EBUR%BmTh,bywmmnthl&mmhmm:ﬁ“meAmmﬁOﬁﬁ%(ﬁ

Ordnance Besearch, transiers ETTL@ to certain pleces of equipment

held in the final Invento: i

Department of the Army %o

alectronic siructhur

of Ir. F. A. Matsen, Professor

greh on the
of Paysics,

i o Contrec

iz, Suppi emental Ag reeme:ua ific

DA~23-0T72«0RD=122! Q the Depart
Ordnance Resesirc !
Febrvary 28, 196.
fonds . i&e”
gases in. L
L. M, Eim lb;ru

he contract through
05 .00 to the contrasct
sgion of

M-30

and S;\j’.-.”";.;eﬁlﬁ . The con-

irence Gc Hanscom Field, Bedford,
- gupport of research dlrected

ve for the period March 1, s961 through October 31, 1961,

ieLd Bedford,

problem of
shbles over an area approxi-
. 18 effective for the period

-2 37”~ORD ST from the

wnder The direction

L of the Army, Office of

o0




13. Supplemental Agreement, Modificztion No. 3 to Contract
DA49-193-MD-2005, by which the Department of the Army, O0ffice

of the Surgeon Uenersl, Washington, D. €., adds the sum of $9,377.00
to the czontract fumds aﬂd extends the period of the contract through

February 28, 1062. The research on the msthematicsl anselysis of
¥ s ¥

.
heat transfer and ltewperature relations in Tthe himan body continues

under the direction of Dr. Eugene H. Wissler, Assistant Professor
of Chemicsl Engineering.

1k, Awendment No. 8 4o Comtract Nonr-375{08), by which the

Department of the Navy, Office of Haval Resesrch, Washington, D.C.,

adds the sum of $1,000.00 to the contract funds and extends the
period of the contract through February 28, 196L. The research
and development on microwave refractometers continues in the
Electrical Engineering Research Laboraztory under the direction
of Dr. A. W. Straitca, Professor of Rlectrical Engineering.

15. Jonbtract Wonr-375{13), by which the Department of the Navy,
Gffice of Naval Resesrch, Washington, D. ., provides $8,760.00
for conducting a bpebufoscopic and radisl velocity survey of
bright gelaxies. The conbract is effective for the period March
L1, 1961 through February 28, 1962, and the work is to be per-
formed under the direction of Dr. . de Vaucouleurs, Asscclate
Professor of Astronomy.

16, Amendment No. 23 +o Contract NObsr-T2627, by which the
Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Washiangbon, D. €., adds
the sum of $20,000.00 to the contract funds, and incresses the
level of the work. The underwater oxdnanbe studies continue at
the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. C. P.
Boner, Professor of Physics.

17. Assigoment of Patent Rights, Serisl Wo. 68,320, by which
the University transfers to the Deparitment of the Navy all right,
title and interest 1n and to an invention enititled "Ultra-Low
Freguency Recording.” The invention resulted from research
wnder Navy Department, Bureau of Ordnance Contract N0rd-16382,
directed by Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics and Director
of Defense Research Laboratory.

18. Modification Ne. 1, Supplementel Agreement to Contract
AT-(29-2}-1051, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commis-
~sion, Albuguerque Operstions Cffice, Albuguergue, New Mexico,
adds the sum of $40,260.00 to the contract funds and extends

the period of +the contract through danuary 31, 1962. The study
1o determire the feasibility of cresbting spherical cavities in
undergrommd salt domes continves uwnder the direction of Dr.
Frank Jessen, Professor of Petroleunm Engineering.

19. Amendment No. 1 o Grant NSF-GLOTE9, by which the National
Science Foundation, Washingbon,; D. €., adds the sum of $8,550.00
to the Grant funds and extends the period of the grant Through
February 28, 1962. The funds provided by this amendment ave in
addition to the $51,QOOQOO previously granted for the support of
the "Conmstruciion of a Boat Basin for Merine Research,"” under the

direction of Dr. H. T. Odum, Director, Institute of Marlne Science .

20. Grant NSF-GL6678, by which the National Science Foundetion,
Washington, D. ., provides $5,970.00 for support of a "Summer
Science Training Progrem for. Secondary School Students.” The
grant is effective for the pericd February 28, 1961 through
September 30, 1961, and the program will be under the direction
of Dr. H. J. Bttlinger, Professor of Mathematics.

at
£




303

Lo,
H

2L. Grant NSF-GLOETY, by which the National Science Foundation,
mmkmgmn,D.CU3&md&mé@jﬁ@00fmr&@mwiofa’Smmw
Science Training Program for Secondary School Students.” 'The
grant is effective for the period February 27, 1961 through
September 30, 1961, snd the program will be under the direction
of Tr. Robert L. Augustine, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.
22, Grant NSF-G1E81k, by which the National Science Foundation, |
Washington, D. C., provides $7,300.00 for suppor:i of an "Advanced
Subject-Matter Institute in Oceanography." The grant is effective
for the period June 1, 1961 through August 31, 1961, and the pro-
gram will be under the direction cf Dr. H. T. O0dum, Director,
Institute of Marine Scisnce.

23. Grant NSF-GLE820, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. €., provides $14,500.00 for support of research
entitled "Surface Chemigtry of Quartz Single Crystals.” The
grant is effective for the period March 1, 1961 through February
28, 1963, and the research will be performed under the direction
of Dr. L. J. Slutsky, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

2h. Grant NSF-G16936, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washinghon, D. C., provides $90,700.00 for support of a "Course
Content Improvement Project in the Field of Archeology.” The
grant is effective for the period April 1, 1961 through April 30,
1963, and the program will be wunder the direction of Dr. E. Mokt
Davis, Lecturer in Anthropology.

25. Grant NSF-GLTOSL, by which the National Science Foundation, V- % -
Washington, D. C., provides $2,800.00 for support of research

entitled "Magnetic snd Gravimetric Survey of Subsurface Ouachita

Fold Belt in Central Texzs.” The grant is effective for The

period March 22, 196l through March 21, 1962, and the research

will be performed under the direction of Dr. William R.

Muehlberger, Asscciate Professor of leclogy.

26. Grent NSF-GLT7068, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. €., provides $9,130.0C for support of a "Sumer
Science Trsining Progrsm for. Secondary School Students.) The
grant is effective for the period April 4, 1961 through Septembery
30, 1961, and the program will be under the direction of Dr.
Irwin Spear, Associate Professor of Botany.

27. Grant TY-5779, by which the United States Department of AR
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$13,800.00 for support of research entitled "Study of RBiologically
Active Compounds.” The grant is effective for the period April 1,
1961 through Merch 31, 1962, and the resesrch will be performed

under the direction of Dr. Charles G. Skinner, Lecturer in

Chemistry.

28. Grant 2M-6635{C3), by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Services, provides
$83,950.00 for support of “A Demonstration Program in Menbtal
Health Education for Prospective Teachers.” The grant is effective
for the period June 1, 1961 through May 31, 1962, and the program
will be performed under the dirvection of Dr. Robert F. Peck,
Professor of Educational Psychology, and Ir. Glenn E. Barneii,
Professor of Curriculim and Imstruction.

M~ 32



29, Grant RG-T289(CLl), by which the United States Department Viooa e
of Heszlth, Education, and Welfsre, Public Heslth Service, provides

1

$19,550.00 for support of research entitbled "Cell Ultrastructure

in Development and CGrowth.” The grant is effective for the period
May 1, 1961 through April 30, 1962, and the vesearch will be per-
Tormed under the direction of Dr. W. G. Whaley, Professor of Botany.

30. Amendment Nc. 1 to Contract SAE-8L21, by which the United
States Department of Heslth, Education, and Welfare, Office of
Education, extends the period of the contract through August 31,
1962, without additional funds. The research entitled "The
Preparation snd Evaluation of Inter-Language Testing Materials”
continues under the direction of Dr. H. T. Manuel, Professor of
Educational Psycholiogy.

3L. Contract SAE-931C, by which the United States Department of A
Health, Educatiorn, and Welfare, Office of Educaiion, provides ' o
$1L50G,00C .00 for support of research entitled "Prediction and Modi~

fication of Talent in Senior High Schocis.” The sum of $150,000.00

1s contingent upon funds being sppropriated by Congress. The con-

tract is effective for the period July 1, 1961 through August 31,

196k, and the research will be performed under the direction of

Dr. Carson MeGuire, Professor of RBducational Psychiology.

32. Coatract CDM-0S-61-TZ, by which the (ffice of Civil and U
Defense Mobilizaticn, Battle Creek, Michigan, provides $6,000.00

to conduct Fallouwh Shelter Deslgn and Evaluation Workshops or
Semingrs Tor archiitects and engineers in three major cities of

OCDM Region 5. The contract ig effective for the period

February 21, 1961 through August 20, 1961, and will be conducted
under the dirvection of Philin D. Creer, Profesgsor and Director,
School of Architecture.

33. Purchase Ordser No. RO 33-30C, by which the United Staies éf}

. . o - N . . &7 o
Department of the Interior, Naticmnal Park Service, provides f L <)
$500.0C for an archeological survey of the proposed Sanford %fgﬁ i
Reservoir area, Hutchinson, Moore =znd Potter Counties, Texas. T

The Purchase Order is effective for ithe period Mavch 15, 1961
to July 1, 1961, and the survey will be directed by Dr. T. N.
Camphell, Professor of Anthropology.

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed on behalf of the
Main Unf?érsity by the official indicated. I recommend approval and
ratification of signatures:

1. letter of Agreement {389-AL} with American Chemical Society, signed by
Vice-President and Provost J. R. Smiley, granting to Dr. D. M. Eimmelblau,
Assistant Professor of Chemical Engineering, the amount of $5,880 for the
period September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962, for a study entitled "Kinetics
of the Reactions of Qlefinic Gases with Sulfuric Acid." This is the third
grant made to Dr. Himmelblaw in support of this resesrch.

2. letter of Agreement (792-AL} with American Chemical Society, signed by
Vice-President and Provost J. R. Smiley, granting the sum of $35,600 to
Dr. Philip S. Bailey, Procfessor of Chemistyy, for the period FPebruary 1,
1961 « August 31, 1964, fof "Ozonation Studies.”

3. Letter of Agreement {261-A2} with American Chemical Society, signed by
Vice~-President and Provost J. R. Smiley, granting the sum of $6,3OO to

Dr. dohn J. McKetta, Profegsor of Chemicel Engineering, for the periocd
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962, for a study entitled "P-V-T Properties
and Virial Coefficients." This is the fourth grant to Dr. McKetta in
support of this research. LT



Contracts {conbinued’

TRt dneaid Ag*ebm@"* w.Tb Am@w-fqn Heary Ass

Business Moansger G. W, y

to Dr. James B. Gilbert for the perwoa July L Jung 30, ¢962 for

resegrch on a study entitl i ' a mctal lon in
metal-containing or metal-activated enzymes.”

.

5. PuPCh&SE Order Agreement No. 862022 with Convailr, signed by Vice-Presi ée‘if’x
and Provest . R. Smiley, whewreby Convair will fund the University an EMFung//}é Uf/
not Lo exeeed $95 200 for the establishment of & research program in planefary ™ <
astrophysics during the period beginning March 20, 1961, and ending December '~j
31, 1961. The procject is wnder the direction of Dr. §. de Vaucoulsurs,
Associate Professor of Astronomy .

! A By

B

6.  Inter-Agency Cocperation Contract No. Wil3-523 with the Governor's Office,
signed by Vice-President and Provost J. R. Smiley, whereby the University during
the period March 3 - August 31, 1961, will furnish television film announcements,
radio tapes, and other materiasls of this nature for use in the statewide

Traffic Safety Program, reimbursement for costs not 1o excesd $5,000.

7. Transfer of Custody Agreement with the State Library and Historical
Commission, sigoed by Fresident H. B. Rsusom, whereby the anvefszty transfers #
aqsigns, and reisases to the State Library and Historical Commission for
custody and care the ancient oblong box known as the "Ark of the Covenant of
the Texas Declaration of Independence" for the purpose of displaying it to the
public in the State Library and Archives Bullding. The "Ark" was presented to ’
the State of Texas In 1927 and was accepted by Jovernor Mocdy who placed it in o
the care and cusicdy of the late Dean H. V. Pernsdict for the usge and benefit of .’
The University of Texas.

8. A proposal to The Texzs Instruments, Incorporated, accepted by Vic
President and Provost J. R. Smiley, which p%OV¢des for a grant of $4}543000
during *he period February 1, 1961 - ebruawy L5 1962 for continuaticn of

research wnder the dirvection of Professor B. §. Weiss, Professor of Chemical
Engineering, on & study entitled "The Study of Oxide-Glass Inberaction”

9. Tralining Grant No. 2mm5355~u~£9 Clindcal Psychology, with U. 5. Department
of Health, Education and Welfare, signed by President H. H. Ransom, in the
amount of $qu18w foﬂ the ﬁﬁf;@d July I, 1961 - June 30, 1962, the program to

be under the directlen of Dr. Phillp Worshel.

10. Grant Agreement No. SCU-28244 wit e e “&pawumend of State, signed
by‘Prea‘dﬁﬂr H. H. Eansom, w%eweby the Universii; recelive the gam of
$43,650 to enable it to assist the Department in © ing out a Chilean Student

Leader Seminar designed 1o acq int 16 par@acxpant& fwom ocne or more C“LLeang, _
wmiversities with developments in the fieid of educaition, the period of the {2
agreement to be from November 3, ¢96O - April 30, 1861L. The program will be
under the direction of Dr. Joe Neal.

1i. Ietter of Agreemert with Velerans Administration, signed by Vice-President
and Provost J¢ R. Smiley, remewing for the pericd July 1, 1961 - June 30, 7952
Vetervans Administration Contrass G3%6 covering auvdiology and speech 2 R
correchion servicesy all taerms and conditio of the comtract to remain in fuil

foree and effect.

GIFIS AND GEAWTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at the
I recommend acceptanse and that the thanks and appreciation of

¥ein JL;W*I
the Board be sent the donors by the SefﬁCta:y in the casge of schelarships where
: ‘ e&igna*ed it has bveen determined thal the donor is a public

ihution and that the donstion dosms not constitute an evasion of

taxes.

1. The Alcea Foundation, Pitteburgh, Penpsylvania, has sent a check in the
amount of $375, representing an wirestricted grant of $125 for sach of thres

of its scholarship holders who have chosen the University. The furnds have been
deposited to the Vise-President’s Varicus Donors -~ Various Purposes account.

M-3k



Giftes and Grants {continued;

2. The American Associabtion of Oilwell Drilling Contractors, Dallas, Texas, has
sent & check in the amount of $1,000 as the third guarter payment on its annual
grant-in-aid to the Petroleum ExtenSLOn Service Deparitment of the Industrial and

™y

Business Treining Bureau. Y - S DD

2. The Asscciation of Allergists for Mycological Investigations, Inc., Fort

Worth, has sent a check in the amount of $2,831.70 for Research in Aerobiology.
. The Atlantis Refining Company, Dallas, Texas, has sent & check in the amouni
of $1,000 %o be deposited in the Geology Foundatilon -~ Various Donors account
. 5. A check in the amount of $1,097.25 for the Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund has
been received which represents the income for the flrst quarter of ;961 from the

Mr. and Mrs. L. T. Barrow trust fund. {(No publicity} ey
RS P

6. Chance Vought Corporation, Dallas, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of

$15,00P for the Engineering Foundation. Sy

T The Clayton Foundation for Research, Bouston, Texas; has sent & check in the
amount of $103, 999 representing cne~hal f of the Foundation's amnusl grant to the
Clayton Foundation u‘oehem"ual Institute; and a check in the amount of $5,000
representing the Foundation's appropriation to the Institute for Dr. Roger J.
Williams' Emergency Fund. These funds are for the period March 1 - August 31,
1961. o ’ T e e O
“8. Conswumers Union, Mount Vernmon, New York, has sent a check in the amount of
$1,000 %o heﬂp defray expenses of a co f@r@%_e whicn the Extension Division will.
conduct in cogperation with the Union.’ AN e B

g, Continental {11 Company, Houston, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of
$500 matching contributions mede by its employees to the University. Of the
amount $250 has been designated to the HALl P. Bybee Memorial Fund of the Ceoclogy
Foundation, and $250 has been deposited to Various Donors - Various Purposes, .
office of the Vice-President and Provost. SN s

2 10. Cosden Petroleun Corporation, Big Spring, Texas, has sent a check 1n tne
amount of $1,500 ag a contribution te the.Engineering Foundation. <. -

il. Dallss County Pharmaceubical Assceiation, Dallas, Texas, has sent a check
in the amount of $600 for the scholarship accoun® of the Pharmaceutbical.
Foundation. MY - Lo

12. Dallas County Pharmaceutical Asscciailon, Iadies Auxillary, Dalias, Texas,
has sent a check in the ameurt of $200 for the Pharmaceutical Foundation

ki,

Scholarships and Fellowships account. e

7 “,4'-"'

4 13. Drams Asscciates, Austin, Texas, has sent & check in the amount of $I,400
for deposii in the Fine Arts Foundaticn fo establish a Lucy Barton Scholarship
fund . The Depariment of Drams reqiests further that The sum of approximately
1,400 be wransferred %o the Tucy Farton. account from Account No. 84”009
Department of Drams Ex-Students Scholarship Fund on or about June 1, 1961, when
the earnsd income will be credited to the account. The Drama Ex-Students
Scholarship Fund has grown from donations given for scholarship purpeoses, and
it iz appropriate to usge the funds in this manner. I recommend approval of
this transfer. T N

ik, The E. %. du Pont de Nemours & Company, Wilmington, Delaware, has sent a
check in the amcount of $10,000 feor grants-in-aid of fundamental research for
1961-62 to the Departments of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering in the amount
of $5,000 each.

45. 'The General Electric Foundation, Ossining, New York, has sent a check in
the amount of $1,283%.50 as matching contribubions of their employees' giving.
Of the toal, $i 2:8.50 was deposit@d o Engineering Foundatlon, and $65.00 to
VlC@wP regident ‘s Various Donors - Various Furposes. EE




Gifts and Grants
iH. The CVEd er Hou
the amcunt of $4,500 to e u L en
V/and staff members who partic pa?ed in the B

ton, Texas, has sent a check in
ment fund for the footbhall team
’ebcqhyt Bowl game in Deuembern

17. Mr. Ed Gossett, Dallas, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $?25 to
" provide prize money for the annual Ed fosszetlt Orestorical Contest. g

%

A8, Human (enetics Fund, 12801 Bluehill Road, Wheaton, Maryland, has forwarded
through Morgsn Guaranty Trast Company, 280 shares of Addressograph-Multilith
Corporation common stock and a check in the amount of $395 representing payment
of a grant of $25,000 to continue studies on the Zenetics of Biochemical and
Physiological Patterns of Man, under the direction of Dr. C. P. Oliver, Professor
of Zoology. o

/19. The Junior League of Austin, Mrs. Dick Reynolds, 2403 Pemberton Place,
Austin, Texas, Treasurer, has sent a check in the amount of $250 to support %he
Junior String Project for the Second Semester. The funds will be deposited in
the Fine Arts Foundation - Various Donors. - T

i

“20. The Kell Family, Wichita Falls, Texas, has given to the berary volume
two of the LLnQAsfarne Gospels. T D

. 21. The lLaw-Science Academy of Americe, Hubert Winston Smith, Chancellor,
" Austin, Texas, has made a grant of $750 to the John Charles Townes Fouudatlon -
law-Science Institute. - .

Y

22. A check in the amcunt of $2,000 has been received for the John Charles
Townes Foundatlon - law-Scilence Institute, repressnting proceeds from the
law-Science Week neld at the Uniwversity Iaw School February 13-18, 196ie

- ri»

23. Mrs. Amy Freeman Iee, San Antonio, Texas, has sent two checks of $200
each to provide the Emma Freemsn Memorial Scholarships, Department of Art. = -

2& The Naticnal Merit ﬁﬂho'arship Corporation, Evanston, Illinols, has sent
a check in the amcunt of $650 as a supplemertal grant because of attendance
at the University of National Merit Scholars. AT

25, Pan American Sulphur Company, Houston, Texas, has sent a check in the
amount of $12,500 %o the Universiity o f Texas Press repregenting thelir

participation, during the first half of 1961, in the Jexas sz Amer;can Ser eg.
26, Mrs. R. W. Pettway, Austin, Texas, has sen: a check in ihe amoun+ of $l70
for the Henry Winston Harper Award in Chemistry for 1961. Y e :

27. Phillips Petreoleum Company, Partlesvilie, Cklahoma, has sent a check in the
amount of $2,500 to finance a research fe*wowshjp in Chemical Engzneerxng for

1961.62. SRR

‘28, Pitteburgh Plate Glass Fowraat1on Pittsburgh, Pennsylivania, hag sent a
check in the amount of $400 as a grantw1n=de to a student in the Depariment
of Chemical Engineering. EAA

< 29. Mr. Nelson Puett, Jr., Austin, Texas, has sent a check in the zmount of
$1,000 for the purchase of research egu ip en% for the Department of Phy51cal
and Healith Education. e

30, Mr. W. C. Scuricck, Scurlock Fii Company, Houston, Texas, has sent a check
in the amount of $2,500 for the Engineering Foundation. A VR

“31. Sigma Alpha Fta, Austin, Texas, {an organization of student trainees in
speech and hearing therapy) has presented the Department of Speech with an
exhiviticn case for use in the Speech and Hearing Ciinic.

32. Stauffer Chemical Company, Houshton, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of

$3,000, representing the 1961 payment in full of & new five-year pledge totalling
$15,000, tc the Salary Supplementation Fund.

M-36



g8
Gifts and CQrants {continued)
33 Twenmesses Gas Transmission (ompany, Houston, Texas, has sent two checks,
one for $1,750 and one for $1090, for the Engineering Foundatlon. O TR

et

3%4. The Texas Electrical Joint Apprentice Committee, Dallas, Texss, has sent
& check in the amount of $650 as a quarterly payment on its annual grant %o the
~ Industrial Fducation Department of the Industrial and Business Tra1n1ng Bureau

. - o
\‘ \.),,2,

.35. Tidewater (il Company, Houston, Texas, has given the Department of Geology ‘
a magnetometeru o YD

v36. Dr. Edward Larocgue Tinker, Wew York City, has sent a check in the amount of
$2,500 for deposit to the Tinker Foundation. Q&iiuaﬂ-ﬁﬂk ey
_37. The Edgar G. Tobin Foundation, San Antonio, Texas, has sent a check in the
amount of $10,000, representing the final payment on its contribution toward the
acguisition of the Bel Geddes Collection for the Humanities Research“Cente;,.
38. Universal 0il Products Compeny, Des Plaines, Illincis, has sent a check in

" the smount of $1,500. to continue during 1961-62 its scholarships for students in
Chemical Engineering. Of the total amount, $1,000 is for the SLhOl&TShlp, and
the remaining $500 for use by the Department of Chemical Englneerlng s
39, The Robert A. Welch Foundatilon, Houston, Texas, has sent a check coverlng
the following grants fo Main University:

N e

Grant No. Investigator Amount

re——m

ORIGINAL GRANTS

F-079 Dr. A. J. Bard, Assistant Professor of

Chemistry $12,000
F~081 Dr. J. J. lagowski, Assistant Professor

of Chemistry 12,000

RENEWATL GRANTS

F-015 Dr. F. A. Matsen, Professor of Chemistry

and Physics $20,000
F-017 Dr. 5. H. Simonsen, Associate Professor

of Chemistry 20,000
F-033 Dr. L. F. Hatch, Professor of Chemistry 11,770
¥-039 Dr. H. H. Henze, Professor of Chemistry 106,000
F.0LO Dr. P. D. Gardner, Associate Professor

of Chemistry 13,000
F-04l Dr. L. 0. Morgan, Associate Professor

of Chemistry 10,000
F-042 Dr. P. 8. Bailey, Professor of Chemistry 10,000
F-060 Drs. R. P. Wagner, HE. S. Forrest, W. S.

Stone, of Department of Zeology 15,000

" L4O. A check in the amount of $420.24 from the West Publishing Company has been
deposited to the John Charles Touwnes Foundation. This represents royalties
during the past year on Dr. Stumberg’s book on Texas Criminal Law.

M-37



90C

Gifts and Grants (continued)

LT. The West Texas Pharmaceutical Association, Midiand, Texas, has sent a check
“in the amount of $150 for deposit in Pharmaceutical Foundation Scholarships and
Fellowships. O\ Lo LA D

K | o~

L2. Mr. R. R. Wiley, Oakwood, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $200 for.
the Englreerlng Foundation. . ?C\‘a
./ 43. The following checks have been received for scholarships for designated X
" recipients: Yy —b TS

Good Samaritan Foundation $125.00
Houston, Texas

Petroleum Engineers Club of Dallas $250°OO
Dallas, Texas '

TRAVEL: I recommend approval of the following travel requests for absences in
excess of two weeks:

1. Miss Barbara Hyde Bowman, Research Scientist IV, Zoology, September 1-15,
1961, to Rome, Italy (with stop overs in England, France, and Switzerland) to
read a paper on current research program at the University at the 2nd
International Conference on Human Genetics, and to visit Galton Laboratory in
England, Human Genetics Iaboratory in Switzerland, Hospital for Sick Children
in France, and G. Mendel Iaboratory in Italy, expenses to be charged to Human
Genetics Fund Grant.

2. Mr. Gilbert Haven Ayres, Professor of Chemistry, February 26-March 23, 1961,
to Dallas on business of the Graduate School at Southwestern Medical School,
and then on a lecture tour for American Chemical Society, coverning 16
engagements in Texas, New Mexico, Louisiana, Mississippi, and Florida, no
travel expense to the University involved. (Executive Committee action.)

3. Mr. Henry E. Stoppelbein, Computing Machine Room Supervisor, Computation
Center, March 10-25, 1961, to Boulder, Colorado, for a training period in the
operation of the CDC 1604 computer during the time such a machine is being
installed at the University, expenses to be paid from Center funds. Exception
to Regents' rule requiring approval of absences in excess of two weeks is
requested for this travel. '

The following travel was approved to be paid from funds not assigned specifically
to travel:

1. Mr. Forest G. Hill, Professor of Economics, September 8 and 9, 1961, to
Bloomington, Indiana, to attend meetings of Economic History Association, where
he will preside at one meeting, expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous
Administrative Expenses.

2. Mr. Jim B. Pearson, Assistant Professor of History, to read a paper at the
meeting of the Southwestern Social Science Association annual meeting in Dallas,
transportation expense to be paid from the Maintenance and Operation account. of
the Department of History. The date of the meeting is April 1, 196L.

3. Mr. Bascom B. Hayes, Professor of Educaticnal Administration, April 7-11,
1961, to Longview, Arlington, and Fort Worth, Texas for follow-up supervision
of F.E.A. graduates and conferences with school superintendents in internship
arrangements; expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Operation account of
Educational Administration.

4, Mr. Harold John Plass, Jr., Associate Professor of Engineering Mechanics,
April 9-1k, 1961, to visit colleges in Chicago, Urbana, Illinois, Lafayette,
Indiana, and Ann Arbor, Michigan, for the purpose of meeting with graduate
students to find pogsible qualified members of Engineering Mechanics faculty,
expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment account of Englneerlng
Mechanics.

M-38

«
s



)
_f}ﬁ&f

Travel {continued] ,

5. Mr. David Young, Jr., Professor of Mathematics and Directcr of the Computation
Center, March 15 and 16, 1961, to Texas A and M College, College Station, Texas,
to attend a meeting of the Executive Committee of the Southwest Universities

Computing Organization, expenses to be paid from funds of the Computation Center.

6. Miss Phyilis Barton, Manuscript Cataloguer, Humanities Research Center,
February 28-March 1, 1961, %o lake Jackson, Texas, tc pick up a collection of
Bibles on exhibit at the lske Jackson State Bank, expenses to be paid from the
Maintenance and Equipment account of the Center.

T. Mr. Rcbert E. Summers, Academic Coordinator, and Mr. Noyes W. Willett,
Chief Engineer, both of Radio-Television, March 23-25, 1961, to Dallas, Texas,
to dismantle and oversee shipment of radid eguipment being given to the '
University by WFAA, expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment
account of Radio-Television.

si
Ap ey

i LA % & Sy
CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL-PAY PIAN: I concur with Mr.|

,;f""‘;.~"=.mu . el M S0 l}j
/Jack Holland, Director of
U§£versity Personnel Office, in recommending the following in regard to the
clagsified persomnnel pay plan:

Chanses ~ Effective September 1, 1961:

From To Step Number

Titie . Monthly VTN “Monthiy AnTal From 7o
Physician,xg‘ |

General “ $740-1000  $8880-12000  $800-1100  $9600-13200 L Hie!
Physician, - '

Specialist

{Group of . _

lasses) 8701150 104h0-13800  910-1250 10920 -15000 51 52
Medical L o ‘
Technologist 335-419" 40205028 350-43% H200-5268 30 31
Supervising E

Medical ' '

Technologist 382-482 458L.578L Loo-51k 4800-6168 33 34
Asslistant ' _ .
Pharmacist £00~514 18006168 419-539 5028m6h68 3l 35
Accountant T 366-460 £392.5520" Lco-482 L800-578k 32 3k
Accountant IT L60-565 5520-6780 . 482.592 5784~7104 37 38
Architect I 514502 61687104 | 5657680 6780-8160 39 L1
Architect II 620770 Tuli0-9240 710-870 8520-104k0 43 hé
Architect and ’ "

Superintendent

of Construction g '

and Maintenance 680-835 8160-10020 T70=950 924011400 L5 48
Architect and : ‘

Assistant to _ S : :

the Comptroiler 680-870/ 8160~10440 T70-950 9240.11400 L5 48
Refrigeration e '

and Heating S K

Engineer 629;?70 Thio-g240 710-870 8520-10440" L3 L6
Assistant Power 5,

Plant Engineer . 514-620 £168-Thi0 565-710 6780-8520 .39 41
Power Plant _,H _ "
Engineer 520-770 Thi0.92%0 710870 852010440 L3 b6
Assistant/f k
Maintenghce "
Enginegr 14620 61687440 565710 6780-8520 3 M
f/f
4 M-39

v

o



lassified Personmel-Pay Plan ({continued} _ f}ﬁmﬁ
Changes - Elfective oeptember 1, 1961

From To Step Number
Title Monthly Annual Montaly Annual From- - To
Maintenance ﬁ;

Engineer g$620-7?0 $T7HL0-G2L0 $710-870 $8520-10540 43 L6
Electrical

Engineer 620 770 Tuh0-9240 710-870 852onlo%ho 43 L&
Superintendent /

of Utilities 680 835 8160-10020  770-950 9240-11200 45 48
Photographic 5 7

Technician 172-2k5 2664-2040 1690-245 2280-~29L0 16 18
Photographer 2&5_30521 2940-3660 2h5.319 aéhou3828 23 23
Chief 5 /

Photographer 292-382 % 350hL-L458k4 335-419 /1020-5028 27 30
Accounting % /

Clerk I 2h5.292 29&9-3504 256-305 / 3072-3660 23 2L
Accounting % f

Clerk IT 292-350 350&53200 305=36§f 3660-11392 27 28
Food Service ‘ N /

Workey 128.215 1536-2580; 135-215 1620-2580 10 11
Food Preparation % /

Workex 135-235 1620-2820 22_235 17042820 1L 12
Cook T 142-215 170k-2580 E l L.215 1968-2580 12 15
Baker T 1he-215 170k-2580 fléh 215 1568-2580 12 15
Food Service f

Supervisor I 156-225 18722700 / 1&1 256 2172-3072 1k 17
Food Service ;f

Supervisor I¥ 235-305 2820_36695 267w350 32044200 22 75
Food Service ;5

Supervisor ITI  319-419 3828-5928 366- a82 43925784 29 32
Custedial Worker 128-215 1536?é580 135- 215 1620-2580 10 11
Housekeeper I 164225 196§L2?oo 181- 24§ 2172-2940 i5 17

Housekeeper IT 225279 2@60_33h8 235-305,  2820-3660 21 22

In the above cases the OfflClﬁl in charge of employment in a given area was having
difficuity attracting and hoidlng employees because of the wage scale. In each
case the situation was studiea by the Personnel Office, a survey being made of
comparable positions in offlces off the campus when deemed appropriate, and the
above recommendations resulted

¢

Deletions - Effective September 1, 1961

5

] ; Monthly Step
Titie i Range Annual Range Number
Academic Center L@%rarian $565-650 $6780-7800 u1
Additions /

Undergraduate gabrary Librarian 565650 6T780-7800 hi

M40



Classified Personnel-Pay Plan (continued) 2
Additions - Eifective oSeptember 1, 1961 (continued) '

S Monthly Step
Title ‘\\& Range Annual Range Number
Housekeeping Supervisor $292-366  $350L4-439 27
Food Checker and Ca 181-245 2172-20L40 17
Effective March 1, 1961 N
Television Production Supervisorx\\\\\ 6168-Th4k0 39
Television Art Supervisor 578L-710k4 38

Television Staging Services
Supervisor

14-8% 5784710l 38

provide new and necegsary positions to keep that area staffed and
at required effici

n the titles now available.

-1 6
FACULTY LEGISIATION: I recoilgnd appg%;al of the following legislation passed .

by the Faculty Council and/or General Faculty:

encumbents

1. The Faculty Council at its meeting on February 20, 1961, passed a motion t341\4k
create a new standing committee on Fire Protection and Safety and to change the

name of the Committee on Parking, Traffic and Safety to that of Committee on
Parking and Traffic.

2. The General Faculty on July 26, 1960, approved by the circularization ,{9
procedure the recommendation of the Faculty Council (D&P T541) that when a “9{9

new building is constructed adjacent to the south mall and between the Music QL
Building and the English Building, it be named Calhoun Hall in honor of
former President ad interim John William Calhoun., // Eng L, \

. ¥
3. The Faculty Council at its meeting on March 20, 1961, approved the dismissal
of classes between the hours of 11:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m. on Friday, April 7 for_
a barbecue and entertainment at Freshman Field in connection with Round-Up ‘
activities.

L. The Faculty Council at its meeting on March 20, 1961, also approved the

proposed changes in the School of Architecture Catalogue for 1961-63 (D&P 2901-2).
This legislation reduces some of the semester hour values of courses, permits a
wider choice of electives, and has the over-all effect of reducing the total )
hours required for the degree from 167 to 160. The changes are being made in /h 0
order that the interim program for the next biennium will conform to the Ny
requirements of the new six year program recently approved by the Faculty Council
and the faculties of the College of Arts and Sciences and the School of

Architecture, and being submitted as a special item at the May, 1961, meetinglﬂ?N

of the Board of Regents. In the event, however, that the six year program is Q%/
not adopted, the legislation here presented is desirable in connection with the A?
present five year curriculum. \Q%g

i 4

| X

M-41



o)
oty
~

PROPOSED REWEWA_JGF VENDIOES MACHINE C Jf“EAC PO WASHERE, DRYERS, AND SOAP
MACHINES 1N THE UNIVERGSITY REGIDENCE HALE T recommend that The Business

Manager of Main University be autborized to venew the present contract with
Cap;taw Coin Isvndromat, Inc., for a period of ¥wo vears beginning September

1, 1961, and extending through August 31, 1963. This contract provides the
furnishing of vending machines for washers, dryers, and socap machines In all
University residence halls. The lniversity receives 35% of the gross receipts.
The contract now in effect has a provision which makes 1% possible that the
present contract be extended upon The agreement of both parties.

In zupport of this request, Buginess ManageW Igndrum has submitted the
following background information and explanation:

The matter of coin-operated lauvndry and drying machines in the
residence halls is one of perscnal service for the students that

must operate satisfactorily. Poor service or unsatisfactory
equirment causes the students to "revolt" on short notice. The
perscnal attention, cocperation and outstanding service glven by
Capital Coin Isundromat, Inc., during the last several years hss

made 1t possiblie for us to have a very satisfactory program. Iast
year vwe Took bids on this concession, and Capitel Coin Isundromat
gave ug the highest bid. We do not believe that we should advertise
for this type of service for ithe next biennium. Thousands of

deoliars of equipment are required for the installation. Satisfactory
maintenance service is a necessity. The financial stability of some
firms who have submitted bids and who might submit bids in the

future are questionable. This is a student service; and the students
pay for the service and it is not really something thait the University
is buying. Mr. McConnell and his staff join me in the recommendatlon
that we renew the contract with Capital Coin Iaundromst, Inc., for

the next bilennium. It is alsc our opinion that any firm bidding that
wouad give us more than 35% of the gross receipts wouid have to
sacrifice service and therehy creasve an unsatisfactory operation.

RECCMMENDED CHANGES IN VETERANS'™ PRICRITIES, DEPOSITS AND CHARGES FOR
ELECTRICITY IN | NIVERSTTY APARTMENTS AND TRATIRR CAMP: T recommend that the
FoLloWing recommendations suomLbted by Business Manager . W. Iandram be
approved:

L. That starting with the long session 1962-62 all priorities in the
apariments and traller camp be elimingted and the date of application
determine the applicant’s place or the waiting list. This is con51stenﬁ" e
with the azsigmment policy in effect for our domitories for both men ’
and womern .

2. That beginning immedistely and to be fully effective on September 1, 1961;
the depogit for the apartments and trailer camp spaces be increased from
$10.0C to $20.00, and the deposit be made at the time the application is
filed. This peolicy is consistent with that followed in our men and
women's dormitories.

3. That effective Seprember L, 1961, or as soon afiter that date as meters
are installed on the apartments and trailer camp spaces the cccupants of
each apariment or space be billed for the electricity consimed. The
present rental rates are to be continuved, but will include water and gas
as far ag the apariments are concerned and waler only as far as the
traiier camp lote aye concernsd.

Moo



O
vt

Recommended Changes
Electriciny ivers

Yeterang® Priorities, Deposite and Charges for
ity Apartments and Traller Camp {ccntinued)

Ir support of these three recommendstions Mr. Ilandrum has furnished the
following background informsibion:

1. Since 1587 in operating the University Apartments first priority has
been given %o veterans of W. W. II and, later, to Korean veterans algo.
Although over nalf of the present Ouc4paﬂrs are velerans, there are
fewer and fewer applicaiions from this group. The veteran prioriity

program creates confusiorn and difficulties for both students and the
JnLVEW51tyJ and i% ls felt that the removal of such program willi not
cause a bhardship, but by using the "spplication date priority” for all
studerts & better program will be provided for our married students.

2. The $10.00 deposit reguired for University Apartments snd Trailer Camp
Space since 1947 is not large enough to cover damages and unpaid bills.
Also, the deposit has not been required to be made at the time of
appiication as in our dormitoxry programe. By increasing the deposit and
by regulring that it %e made g% time of application, the Universiiy would
have a more valid waiting list and could evaluate the true applicants
for this hovsing.

3. Since 1947 rentsl rates for apartments have been as follows:

Duplex apariment $28.00 per month
fiol-befroom apsrinent 25.00 per month
Two-bedroom aparﬁment 30,00 per month
.Tbreewbedroom apartment 35.00 per month
Four-bedroom aparitment 40.0C per month
Trailer park lots {excluding gas) 12.00 per mcnth

Except for these traller park iloits, these rental rates have included all
vtilities {water, gas, and electricity). The apartment units and areas are
requiring more and more maintenance. Instead of ralsing rental rates to cover
maintenance, it seems more equiftabie to charge the occugant for electricity
consumad since the amount used varies so widely from occupant Lo occupant
depending on electrical asppliances, ailr condiitioning, ete. In 1947 the average
electricity cost was $2.62 per apariment per meath; Last fiscal year the average
monthily bill was $6.05 per apartment per month. The University would continue
to furnish water and gas to apartments and water to trailer park. Through the
Buildings and sjrounds Commitiee at the May meeting, permission is being requested
to renovate the electricsl disgtribution system, rewire the service entrances to
the apartments, and trailer camp and install kilc-watt-hour meters on each unit.
It is anticipated that the ccost of this work can be amoritized in less than two
years by charging the gtudents for electricity. Additional revenue accrued to
the project after amortization of the new installation will be used to further
the maintensnce program of the aparitment units.

CHANGES 1IN RATES FOR EUSH WEEK AND GUEST RATES IN RERSIDENCE HALLS: Mr. Graves
W. Landrum, Business Mamsger, submits the following problems in connection with
regidence hallis:

L. The present charge of $1.00 per night for overnight guests {on Friday,
Saturday, and Sundsy: in residence halls, and the guest meal rates,
established many years ago and tased on the monthly rates, are r
insufficlient to cover present cogts of aacommodatlng guests; also becausefff‘/
of the low rates, there is scme abuse of guest privileges, some "guests’ f?;
eating regularaly at domitories. - =




9 j{? "

Changes in Rates for Rush Week and Guest Rateg in Residence Halls {continued)

2. Rush Week rates for room and board in the iniverszity dommitories hawve been
based upon the existing guest rates. The fact that the seven days of rush
preceding the opening of the First Semester require that a full staff be
maintained, although the regidence halls do not have full cccupancy, means
that costs are high. Tt is felt that thege costs should e borne by those
attending Rush Week instead of having the extra cost subsidized by rsgular
dormitory occupants.

Accordingly, I recomsend approval of the following recommendations of the

Business Manager:

1. Effective September 1, 1961, the overnight rates in the University
dormitories (both men and women)} be increased from $1.00 to $2.00 per

perscen per night.

2. Effective September 1, 1961, the prices for meals to guests in women's
residence halls be changed as follows:

Present Rate Recommended Rate

(1) Breakfast, Monday through

Sunday $ .50 $ .75
{2} Iumch, Monday throu

Friday and Saturday evening

meal 75 1.00
{3 Dinner, Sunday only 1.00 1.50
{4} FEvening meal, Monday through

Friday, and Saturday lunch 1.00 1.25
{57 {No meal is served Sunday

PRI
night;

3. Effective the First Semester of 1961, Rush Week charges be as follows:
{1} A total charge of $14.00 in the men's residence halls for room
only, entitling the occupant to seven days in the men’'s residence
halls.

{21 A total charge of $30.00 in women's residence halls, including
board and- room, with an entitlement for a periocd of seven days.

in connection with the rates for Rush Week, it is further recommended that these
be fiat charges, entitling the occupants to accomodations for the full seven days
as set out above, but that there be no refunds in the event rush participants

do not stay the full time.

NATIONATL DEFENSE STUDENT LOAN PROCRAM: Main University has submitted to the o
Department of Beaith, Rducation, and Welfare, Office of Educaticn, Washington, G
D. C., an application te pariticipate in the National Defense Student Loan ﬁ% .

Program for the period July 1, 1961 - June 30, 1962. The amount requested is 1334
$235,800 as the Federal Capital Contribution to bring the total funds available R
for lending from July 1, 1961 to June 30, 1962, to $297,000 for a estimated 5T5- [“;Q
borrowars . ji§“f ‘

Malel



g:"‘\r .z; .:_::

\/‘:z [

% recommend aprroval of the use of

'
1. School Health Program, by Jessie Helen Haag. published by Henry Holt and"ﬁﬁﬁm
Company, Walch seils for $7.00 with a royalty of 13.5% on first 3,000 copies oy
plus ¢°5% arnual sales exceeding 1,000 copies based upon ?5% of the educaticnal P
sales price and 58% of the trade sales price. This book is %o be used in

196162,

QUISIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I recommend that the staflf members listed he

permitied fo undertake the outside and additioral duties owtlined, the work to )
be arrangsd s¢ as not to interfere with Universiity agsignmenis, and otherwise y/
to conform with the Regents' Rules and Regulations on outside employment: ;

1. Dr. Emmett L. Hudspeth, Professor of Physics, to serve as President of Texas fjmm
Nuciear Corporation for some five or six months during the illness of the )
President. Dy. Hudspeth has been serving on the Technical Adviscry Board and

this new assignment would not essentially increase the time now devoted to his

work with the corporaticn, and he would continue o be paid only as a consulfant.

The corperation is now being merged with Nuclear-Chicago Corporation, which will

care for all routine buminess matters pertaining o the operation of Tewas

Fuclear and to most of the details of re-corganization.

PURCHASE FROM A STAFF MEMEER: I recommend that the Department of Art be per-
mitted to purchase from Mr. Loren Mozley, Professor of Art, 350 35-millimeter
color glides of art and avchltectare of Yucatan, Chispas, and Tabasco, at $1.00
rer siide; and 50 black and white rhotographs of art and architecture of Tucatan

and Chiapas st $1.00 each. This material is not elsewhere available and is being
offered at approximately cost price. j%

ESTABLISHMENT CF CARL V. BREDT MEMORIAL FUND: A memorial fund, in memory of
The late Dr. Carl V. Bredt, Asscciate Dean of Student Life and Dean of Mer,
been established, and contributions totaling in excess of $1,000 have been
received. At present the plan is to use the fund for small loans.

MEZES FACULTY DONATION COMMITTEE: Two awards, one for $200 and one for $500’$
have bgen made To faculty members whose names will be reported in execuiive
segsion.

EXCEPTIONS TO BEPOTISM REGUIATION: The Administrative Council has approved the
Tollowing +We Teguests for exceptions To the nepotism rule for the remainder of
the fiscal ysars £

A7

1. To perm“* the employment of Miss Karen Bergguist as a laboratory Research f
Assistant T {part-time) in the Cenetics Foundation. Miss Berggquist's mother is 3¢
already employed at the Genetics Foundation at a salary of more than $L50 per B
month. i

2. To permit the appointment of Dr. Clifford Earl Iumneborg as part-time
Special Instructor in the Depariment of Psychology for the Seccnd Semester.
Dr. lazmneborg’s wife is employed by Dr. Alfred Castaeneda of the Department of
Psychology as a Reseswch Assistant on a special project.

DEPARTMENTAT, BUDGET APPRCPRIATIONS TC BE INCREASED RY €REDITS FOR SALES RECETPTS:
Mr. Grady Starnes, Auditor, bas submitted the fOLLOWing schedulie refieoting the
receipts That heve been cradited to the varicus departwents for Sales and
Services in the quarter ending February 28, 1061, and recommends that account
number 2040 - Estimated Tncome, be increased in the total sum of $33,861.36, and
such sums be charged to the indicated Estimated Income accounts for Credits for
Sales, and thatl each departmentsl appropriation account be credited with the like
sum received by each depariment -. such appropriation to be made from account
number 2060 . Budget Controls

Mah5



Departmental, Sudged

PR

.

.

tecontinued )

Account
Number

Title

Amount

Approoriations To Be Increased By Credits For Sales Receibdis

Transfer to
Account Number

13806
13808
13811

13826
13528
136830

13833,

13853
13854
13855
13864
13868
13874
1390k
13905
23907
13910
13911

15929
13931
13945
13947

13950

13962
13963
1396@

Credits for Sales

Geperal Collegs Administration
Office of the Registrar
Testing and Counseling Center
international Office

General Institutional Expense
Qfficis.l Publiications
Diplomas
Balcones Research Center-

Administrative Section
Tmiversity Film Program

Regident Instruction and
Departmental Research
Bactericiogy
Botany
Chemistyy
Home Economics
Physics
Zoology
Chemical Eunginesring
Civil Engineering
Electrical Enginsering
Petroleum Engineering
Office of the Dean - College
of Engineeying
College of Tharmacy
Graduate School of Social Work
Prysical Training for Women
Radlo-Television
Tibrary

Urganized Research
REurezn of Buginess Research
Bureau of Economic Geology
Burssu of Engineering Research
Institule of Marine Scilence
Ingtitute of Public Affairs
Electren Microscope Iaboratory

Divigion of Extension
Bureau of Public School Service

Extension Teaching and Field Service

Buraan
Package Loan Library

Physical Plant
Builldings and Grounds

Fhysical Plant Construction and

Maintensnce

Tk g :
UTLLITI

ies
RBalcones Research Center

TOTAL

M-46

52,40
1,765.59
2,346.18

3,543.8L
17.00

~ 8.57
L85 .50

20.95
126.94
11,819.93
21.35

44 .85
559.50
52.L5
505.85
178.00
1,706.64

3.68
1,216.90
2.83
%95.10
2,536.20
£05.70

316.71
10.62
1,119.60
778.76
LE7.56

1,723.75
78.08
209 .00
28.83
392.2k

236.09
559.67

1k.50
$ 33,861.36

1hiep
14283
1hehe

L5021
15050

15425
15840

15621
15641
15662
15841
15921
16041
17961
17981
18021
18081

18121
19402
19501
20103
20k55
20909

23222
23288
2334h
23502
23581~
23646



918

STUDENT HEALTY CUNTZR: INCREASE IN BOSPITAL ROOM A_NE BOARD CHARGES: I recommend
approvel of the recommendation of Dr. Paul Walte, Director of Student fealth 7
Center, that the hospital room and board charges be increased from $7.50 a day /v
to $12.00 a2 day, aflter the patient bhas exhausted his hospital privileges under 0
the campulsory hospital fee benefits, this increase to be effective September/‘?; =
1, 1961' 't_’(.,

w
W

Il
TRANSFER OF UNENCUMBERED GENERAL REVENUE FUND APPROPRIATIONS: Mr. Grady Starnes, N
Auditor, advises that 1t now appears that Main University will bave excess
Genersl Revenue Fund Appropriations in account nu.mber—- QOrganized
Activities, and in account number - Vice-President [at $16,000 plus
$1,500 2llowance in 1lieu of house and utilities). In order that such funds may be
used more advantageously during the remaining portion of the current fiscal
year, he recommends adoption of the following,in which I concur:

Pureuant to the provisions of Article IV, Section 13-A, House ﬂ)
Bill 4, 56th Legislature, Third Called Session, it 1is hereby o
resolved that the State Compiroller be requested to make the “;;
following transfers between the Legislative Appropriations 8
from the General Revenue Fund for Main University for the

fiscal year 1960-61:

(1) Transfer the free and unencumbsred balance in
Appropriation Number 1-19013 - Organized Activities,
to Appropriation Number 1-19022 - Organized
Research.

{(2) Transfer the free and unencumbered balance in
Aporopriatlon Number 1-19001 - Vice-President
(at $16,000 plus $1,500 allowance i Meu of house and
utilities) to Appropriation Mumber 1-19002 - All
Other General College Administration.

3incerely yours,

/M

. H. Ransom
Acting President

M-47



319

TEXAS WESTERN CCOLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Peso, Tenas

April 25, 1961

Dy, Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Pear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting on May 12-13, 1961:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET
{Salary Rates Based on Twelve Months Unless Otherwise Stated; Academic Rates
are for Nine Months.,)

Effective
ltem Present Status Recommended Status Date
Office of the Business
Manager
Resignation:
1. Roy C, Fisk Assistant March 7,
(120) Business Manager 1961
Rate; $7,800
$7,200 from
department
budget; $600
from Aux.
Enterprises Funds
Appointment (Temporary):
2. Allen Sayles Acting Assistant March 1,
(116) Business Manager 1961
Rate: §7,800 through
81,300 from Un- April 30,
allocated Salaries 1961

Economics and Business
Administration
Death of Faculty Member:

3. Rose Mary Bymark, Instructor, died on March 3, 1961. She was dropped
from the payroll effective February 19, 1961, due to illness when a
temporary replacement was necessary. Her salary rate was $5,300 and
$1,750.47 was lapsed to Unallocated Salaries.

(123)
Appointment (Femporary):
&, Lena G. Behrman Instructor February 20,
{(117) Rate: $4,500 1961
through
March 19,
1961
Appointment:
5. Lena G. Behrman Instructor March 20,
(124) Rate: $5,300 1961

$1,700.15 from Un-
allocated Salaries

Resignation:
6. Robert L. Bennett Assistant February 13,
{(126) Professor On 1961

Leave of
Absence for
1960-61 year

W-1



1960-61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Item

Present Status

Recommended Status

English
Transfer of Funds:

7. From: Maintenance
and Equipment
To: Student Assist~

ants
For: Necessary
Adjustment
{121)
Musice
Appointment:
8. Lynn W, Thayer
(118)
Appointment:
9. Ingeborg Heuser
(119)

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH

Schellenger Research Laboratory

Change in Status:
10. Miguel R. Izquierdo
(127)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Frank B, Cotton Trust

Transfer of Funds:

11. From: Inauguration

Expense
Unallocated
M., & E,
Information &
Development
Cotton Estate
Expense

To: Computer Rental

For: Payment of
rental for two
months on G~15

Bendix Computer

(122)

1961 Summer Session Budget:

Budget attached to this docket.

in the 1960-61 Budget,

Electrical
Engineer and
Research

Physicist‘§£{a;J

Rate: $1+500
(% T.) From
Government
Contract
Salaries

$72.85
72.85

Instructor (2/5 T.)
Rate: $4,500
$900 from Un-~
allocated Salaries

Instructor (1/5 T.)
Rate: $4,500
$450 from Un-
allocated Salaries

Electrical Engineer

and Research Physicist

Rate: $37000 (5 T.)

From GovernmeuE“S{g%;;A

Contract Salaries

$ 504.46
1,000.00
1,000.00

96.54
2,601.00

;\::)

Effective
Date

February 1,
1961

February 1,
1961

April 1,
1961
through
August 31,
1961

I recommend approval of the 1961 Summer Session

The totals come within the approved allocations
S8ix copies were sent to you cn March 13, 1961,



e

i
£

£

TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUND GROUES

I recommend approval of the transfer of $2,500.00 from Auxiliary Enterprises
Funds - Student Services Fees, Contingency Fund to igzency Funds - Band Fund. The
transfer is necessary to provide the funds for a. four-day tour through West Texas
by the Texas Western College Band, Change No, 125.

CHANGE IN HOLIDAY ALLOWANCE FOR CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

1 recommend approval of the selection of Monday, July 3, as a heoliday for
Texas Western College classified staff in lieuw of April &, the special electiom
day designated by the Governor.

GIFTS OF $100.00 OR LESS

The semiannual report of gifts of $100.00 or less, due February 28, 1961,
has been filed with the Secretary of the Board of Rezenis and is available in
the Oifice of the Board of Regents in Austin for reference,

GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100,00

The following gifts have been received by Texas Western College. 1
recommand acceptance and that an expression of the thauks and appreciation of
the Board of Regents be sent sach donor by the Secretary., Ia the case of
scholarships where the recipient is named by the domor, it has been ascertained
that the donor is a public or charitable imstitution and that the donation does
not coasticute an evasion of taxes.

.

%fl. Standard 0il Company of Tzxas, P. 0. Box 862, El Paso, Texas, has given $500.00
to be administered by the Chavrman of the Department of Business Admlnlstratlon

for unrestricied use in that devariment. '

£ 2, Standard 0il Company of Tzxas, . 0. Box 862, El Paso, Texas, has given $3500,00
for two undergraduate scholarships in Business Administration for the 1960-5l
academic year. They will be in the amount of $250.00 each and the recipients will
be seniors in Business Administration selected by the Scholarship Committee,
primgrily on the basis of scholastic achievement, extracurricular act1v1u1es, and

citizenshin,
£ ﬁ;sg?f%

-3, The Touchdown Club, ¢/o Mr, ¥illiam Hanley, State National Bank, El Paso, Texas,
has given $2,000.00 to be used by Intercollegiate Athletics for expenses 1ncur:ed
in recruicing athletes, R

4. El Paso Council for Retarded Children, c/o J. A, Daiitt, President, 3410 Morenci
Street, El Paso, Taxas, has given $150,.00 for a scholarship for the 1961-62 school
year for a student in the Department of Education specializinz in teaching of the
mentally retarded., The studentf must be a jumior or senior caking at least 14
semester hours work and mainteining a 2.00 grade averzsje. The Scholarship Committee
will screen and recommend students o the El Paso Council for Retarded Chlldren

and cne Council will make the selection. ot

’5. Delia Nu Chapter of Delta XKapna Gamma, 3024 Tyler ivenue, E1l Paso, Texas, has
given $150.900 Zor a scholarship for the 1961-62 school year for a Senior woman
student studying for the teaching orofession. The recipient will be selected by
the Dcholarship Committee upon the recommendation of the Depariment of Education,

/
[l

¢ 6, Mrs. Beity S. Belding, $95 East Blanchard Avenue, 21 Paso, Texas, has given
$5300.00 to be added to the C, D, Belding Memorial Fund (Endowment Fund). This
fund was established in 1952 and has been augmented by donations from the Belding
family and others from time to time., The income accrues toc the C. D. Belding
Memorial Scholarship Fund. e
7. E1 Paso Bakers' Council, c¢/o Louis Kahn, 918 Norih Oregon, El Paso, Texas, has
ziven $150.00 for scholarships for the 1960-61 school year, The fund is to be
administered by the Scholarship Committee, B

,,_,
L



QI

GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100.C0 (GONTIIFIED)

/8. E1 Paso Machine and Steel Works, Inc., 1600 East 4th Avenue, El Paso, Texas,
has given $250,00 for scholarships for the 15860-£l school year, The fund is to
be administered by the Scholarship Commitlee, -

9. L.JOLJA.C. Council Koo 122, P. O, Box 1525, El Paco, Texas, has given SQO0,00{
for four scholarcolips of $1223.00 each, oud pamed the recipients., T

/10. The Ysleta Public Schools Senior Class of 1960 has given $200.00, for two
scholarships of $100.00 each, and named the recipients. AT Ty
fil The Spanish Club of the ¥Ysleta Public Schools has given $150. OG zor a
scholarship and named the recinient.

PURCHASE OF AIR~-CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT

1. You have approved the purchase and installation of air-conditioning equip-
ment necessary to provide cooling for the offices and conference room in Burges
Hall, Estimates indicats that the cost of this projeect will be from $3,200.00 to
$3,700.00, The bids will be called for by the Beard of Control and the cost will
be paid from the appropriation for Major Repairs and Rehabilitation, This is
reported for information as it is the policy of the Roard of Regents that expend-
itures for purchase of new or additional air-conditioning equipment must be approved
in advance by the Board or the Chancellor.

2. You have approved the purchase and installation of air-conditioning equip-
ment necessary to provide cooling for two drawing laboratories in the Engineering
Building. The cost of this project was $286.16 and was charged to the Maintenance
and Operation account, Depariment of Engineering. This is reported for information
as it is the policy of the Board of Regents that expenditures for purchase of new
or additional air-conditioning equipment must be approved in advance by the Board
or the Chancellor.

BUSINESS CONTRACT JITEMS -
I have signed a contract with The Mountain States Tolephone and Telegraph £
Company for the expansion of the telephone switchboard. This is necessary because
of the additional telephone facilities needed when the Liberal Arts Building and
the Memorial Gymnasium are completed, As a result of the expansion, the monthly
rental will be increased by $33.00. I recommend approval and ratification of
signature,

GROUP MEDICAL AND SURGICAL PLAN

H
. ﬁg:\/
A new group medical and surgical service contract for the employees of Texas '%?
Western Colleze has been negotiated with Group Hospital Service, Incorporated. The yﬁj

contract was signed on March &, 1961, by Halbert G. St. Clair, Business Manager, fjﬁ@
for Texas Western College and by Charles H. Sparembery, Comptroller, for Central E%
Administration. The plan was recommended by the Special Committee at Texas Western ‘y
College appointed to study various plans., I recommended approval and the plan wasfiﬁ
approved by the Compiroller and the Vice-Chancellor for Fiscal Affairs. A copy of fzﬁ )
the plan is on file in the Office of the Comptroller. I recommend ratification of Q?f ;
the signatures and approval to use payroll deductions for payment of the premiums. gf {fg
\‘c.

'TRAVEL: The following trips for staff members have been approved by me and travel d
expense reimbursement will be made £rom the accounts, not containing the word
Ytravel', indicated:

1. Floyd B, 0'Neal, Associate Professor of Chemistry, to Texas Agricultural and
Mechanieal College, College Station, Texas, March 18-22, 1961, as faculty sponsor
of science students from Texas %astern College attendlng the Collegiate Science
Research Conference; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance
and Operation account, Department of Chemistry,

L



TRAVEL (CONTINUED)

2., Jobn H. Haddox, Assistant Professor of Philosophy and Psychology, to
Albuquerque, New Mexico, April 29-30, 1961, to deliver an original reseawch paper
entitled "Trends in Recent Mexican Philosophy'” at the Anmnual Mecting of the Few
Mexico Philosophical Society; travel reimbursement expenses to e paid from the
Maintenance and COperation account, Department of Phileosophy and Psycholagy,

3. James F, Day, Professor of Education, to Denver, Colorado, March 26-31, 1801,
to attend the 1961 National Convention of the American Persomnel and Guidance
Association; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and
Operation account, Department of Education.

4. Clyde E, Kelsey, Jr., Director, Bureau of Testing, Guidance, and Consultation,
to Denver, Colorado, March 25-31, 1961, to represent this Department at the Aunual
Meeting of the American Personnel and Guidance Association; travel expense
reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and Operation account, Bureau of
Testing, Guidance, and Consultation.

5. Charles L. Sonnichsen, Dean of the Graduate School, to Ft. Worth, Texas,
April 4£-10, 1961, to attend a meeting of the Associztion of Graduate Deans and
English Task Force of the Association of Texas Colleges and Universities; travel
expense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintemance and Operation account,
Graduate School.

6. Floyd A. Decker, Professor of Engineering, to Tulsa, Oklahoma, April 6-8, 1961,
to attend a meeting of the Southwest Sectisn of the American Society for Engineering
Educatidn; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and
Operation accéunt, Department of Engineering.

7. ZEBugene M, Thomas, Dean of the School of Engineering, te Tulsa, Oklahoma,
April $-8, 1961, to attend a meeting of the Southwest Section of the American
Society for Engineering Education; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from
the Maintenance and Operation account, O0ffice of the Dean; School of Engineering.

8. Michael Brand, Associate Professor of Economics and Business Administration,
to Dallas, Tezxas, March 29-April 3, 1961, to attend the Southwestern Social Scienze
Association Conference; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the M2in-
tenance and Qperation accmunt, Department of Econowmics and Business Administration.

9. 4lbert R. Cox, assistant Professor of Ecenomics and Business Adminiztraticn, fe
Dallas, Texas, March 29-April 3, 1961, to attend the Southwestern Social Science
Association Conference; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Main-~
tenance and Operation account, Department of Economics and Business Administration.

10, Russell C, Brinker, Preafessor of Engineering, to Lexington, Kentucky, June 24~
July 1, 1961, to attend the Annual Meeting of the American Society for Engineering
Education and to present a paper entitled ''Should I Write a Textbook?"; travel
eXpense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintemance and Operation account, Depart-
ment of Engineering.

11. Ellen Coogler, Assistant Professor of Art, to Miami Beach, Florida, April
10-15, 1961, to attend the Annual Meeting of the National Association of Art
Educators and participate in a workshop for college art teachers; travel expense
reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and Operation account, Department i
Arc,

12, Engebret A. Thormodsgaavd, Professor of Music, to Ft. Worth, Texas, April 7-9,
1961, to attend the annual Convention of the Texas Association of Music Schools;
travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and Operation account,
Department of Music,

W5



TRAVEL (CONTINUED)

13. Joseph C. Rintelen, Jr., Professor of Mining and Metallurgy, to Amarillo,
Texas, Leadville, Colorado, Salt Lake City, Utah, and intermediate points, May 21-
June 2, 1961, to conduct the field trip for Mining 2421 and Metallurgy 2421;

travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and Operation account,
Department of Mining and Metallurgy,

14. Michael Brand, Associate Professor of Economics and Business Administration,
to Seattle, Washington, May 2-6, 1961, to attend the Annual Meeting of the
American Association of Collegiate Schools of Business; travel expense
reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and Cperation account, Department
of Economics and Business Administration.

15, James F, Day, Professor of Education, to Waco, Texas, April 2629, 1961, to
attend the Annual Meeting of the Texas Society of College Teachers of Education;
travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance and Operation account,
Department of Education.

16. Rex E. Gerald, Director of the Texas Western Museum, to Big Bend Natienal
Park, Texas, April 28-30, 1961, to conduct archaecological research in the Big Bend
Area; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from Organized Research Funds
allocated by me upon recommendaition of the Research Commititee of Texas Western

College.
Sincerely yours,

e
"/ Jeseph M Ray
" President



El Paso, Texas

1961 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET

—_— e T T

First Term: June 6 - July 14
Second Term:; July 17 - August 26

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

SCHOOL CF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Art

Biological Sciences

Chemistry

Drama and Speech

Economics and Business Administration
Education

English

Geology

Health and Physical Education
History, Government, and Sociology
Journalism and Radio

Mathematics and Physics

Modern Languages

Music

Philosophy and Psychology

Office of the Dean

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

Engineering
Mining and Metallurgy
Office of the Dean

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Office of the Dean

Total 1961 Summer Session Budget

Summary of 1961 Summer Session Budget

(Elements of Institutional Costs)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Teaching Salaries Only
Instructional Administration Costs

Total 1961 Summer Session Budget

$ 4,234
4,024
10,484
4,621
18,060
17,783
18,681
2,500
6,234
18,116
3,993
17,228
9,050
4,717
8,352

3,333

$ 22,286
594

1,667

151,410

24,547

1,667

$ 177,624

$ 170,957
6,667

$ 177,624



TEXAS WETTERN COLLEGE of THE UNIVERSITY

of TEXAS

El Paso, Texas

1961 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET

First Term: June 6 - July 14
Seccnd Term: July 17 ~ August 26

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Supplemental Data

e

Second Total

Term

First Second First
Term Term Term
ART
Professor
Vera Wise 8 -~

Associate Professor
Wiltz Harrison

Assistant Professor

Ellen Coogler
Robert Massey

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES

Associate Professor
James E., Sublette

Instructor
Elizabeth C. Manning
CHEMISTRY
Professor
William W. Lake
Jesse A, Hancock
Associate Professor
Harold E. Alexander
Floyd B. O'Neal

Assistant Professor
Joseph W. Scruggs

Instructor
Nacim Miledi

DRAMA AND SPEECH

Assceiate Professor
Robert M, Leech

Assistant Professor
Frank R. Harland
Clarice M. Jones

Instructor
James H. Tucker

1,167

845

1,500
1,250

1,100

- -

1,000

392(5T)

1,167

879
917

829

$1,250 $1,250

- 1,050
967 967
-~ 967

$4,234

1,167 2,334

845 1,690

1,500 3,000
1,250 2,500

- 1,100
1,100 1,100

1,000 2,000

392(3T)___784

$10,484

-- 1,167

-- 879
-- 917

829 1,658
$4=621



Supplemental Data

First
Term

Second
Term

§ 492

|

$ 517

517
$1,034

$ 517

517
$1,034

$ 833
833
$1,666

First
Term

ECONOMICS AND BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Professor

Wade J. Hartrick 51,208
Associate Professor

Michael Brand 1,250

Lelah Black 1,050
Assistant Professor

Albert R. Cox 1,000

Donald K. Freeland 950

Dilmus D. James 942

Ralph L. Lowenstein -

Asst. Professor-~Journalism and
Radio (5 T.)
Total Salary

Charles Schotta 967

George C, Tompkins 1,000
Instructor

Lawrence P, Blanchard 892
EDUCATION
Professor

James F, Day 1,250

Floyd E. Farquear 1,333

A. N. Foster 1,000

Lozier C., Henderson 1,108

Jack H. Meadows 1,108
Associate Professor

Richard W. Burns 1,108

Assistant Professor
Lanis L. Bosworth 517(4T)
Asst, Professor~Philesophy and
Psychology (3 T.)
Total Salary
Catherine O0'Malley 950
Randolph H., Whitworth 517(5T)
Asst. Professor-Philosophy and
Psychology (3 T.)
Total Salary

Instructor

Edith 8. Zanker 667
ENGLISH
Professor

€. L. Sonnichsen 833(:51)

Dean -~ Graduate School (1/2 T.)

Total Salary
Joseph L. Leach 1,417
Haldeen Braddy 1,217

Term

Second Total

$1,208  $2,416

1,250 2,500
1,050 2,100
1,000 2,000
- 950
942 1,884

492(xT) 492

967 1,934
1,000 2,000

892 1,784

$18,060

1,250 2,500
- 1,333

1,000 2,000
1,108 2,216
1,108 2,216
1,108 2,216

517¢5T) 1,034

950 1,900
517 (4T) 1,034

667 1,334

$17,783

833(5T) 1,666

1,417 2,834
- 1,217

ez



328

Supplemental Data
First Second First Second Total
Term Term Term Term

Eoglisht (Continued)

Associate Professor

Robert N. Burlingame $ 508(1/21)$% -- S 508
Leon D. Moses 1,000 - 1,000
Raymond E. Past 1,017 1,017 2,034
Joseph H. James 967 - 967
Assistant Professor
Lurline H. Douglas 858 - 858
Francis A. Ehmann 883 883 1,766
Grace K. Smith - 858 858
Marie L. Waddell 858 - 858
Instructor
Richard S. Johnson 833 - 833
Joan P. Quarm 833 833 1,666
Richard D. Spiese - 783 783
Motley F. Deakin 833 - 833
$ 18,681
GEQLOGY
Professor
Lioyd A, Nelson 1,417 -- 1,417
Associate Professor
William §. Strain 1,083 - 1,083
$§ 2,500

HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION

Professor

LeRoy G. Sells 1,250 1,250 2,500
Associate Professor

Jimmy R. Walker 1,000 1,000 2,000
Instructor

Mona H. Loper 867 867 1,734

$ 6,234

HISTORY, GOVERNMENT AND SOCIOLOGY

Professor
Rex W. Strickland 1,500 1,500 3,000
Gladys Gregory 1,200 1,200 2,400
Wilbert H. Timmons -— 1,200 1,200
Eugene 0., Porter 1,200 - 1,200
Associate Professor
Kenneth K. Bailey 1,000 - 1,300
Wayne E. Fuller 1,000 - 1,000
Samuel D. Myres, Jr. 1,000 1,000 2,000
John H. McNeely - 1,000 1,000
Clark 8. Knowlton 1,000 - 1,000

Assistant Professor
James C., Harvey - 900 900



Supplemental Data

First Second First Second Total
_Term Term Term Term
Histery, Gov't & Sociology (Continued)
Instructor
Jehn M. Broaddus, Jr. 5 875 $ 875 $ 1,750
Theodore D. Harris 833 — 833
John A. Hovel, Jr. - 833 833
$ 18,116
JOURMALISM AND RADIO
Associate Professor
Virgil C. Hicks 1,167 1,167 2,334
John J. Middagh 1,167 - 1,167
Assistant Professor
S 492 Ralph L. Lowenstein - 492(1/2) 492
Asst. Professor-Economics
492(1/2) and Bus, Administration
S 584 Total Salary
$ 3,993
MATHEMATICS AND PHYSICS
Professor
Edwin J. Kunapp 1,500 1,500 3,000
Thomas G. Barnes 889(2/3) 889(2/3)1,778
Associate Professor
Oscar H, McMahan 1,200 800(2/3)2,000
Charles H. Gladman 1,200 1,200 2,400
Assistant Professor
Robert L. Schumaker 1,000 667(2/3)1,667
Harold N. Ballaxd 1,000 - 1,000
Viadik A. Miculka 950 950 1,900
Bulah L. Patterson 933 - 933
Instructor
Robert G. Cmundson 850 850 1,700
Orville €. Kruschwitz -— 850 850
$ 17,228
MODERN LANGUAGES
Professor
Edgar T. Ruff 1,500 1,500 3,000
John M. Sharp - 1,250 1,250
Associate Professor
C-leb A. Bevans - 1,071 1,071
Assistant Professor
Gretchen R. Gabriel 983 - 983
Rokert L, Tappan 975 - 975
William F. Webb 496

William M. Russell

Instructor
Fred M. Brewer

496(1/2)

442 (1f2) 442

833 ___ 833
§9.050

929



Supplemental Data
First Second
Term Term

MUSIC

Professor
E. A. Thormodsgaard
Olav E. Eidbo

Assistent Professor
A. Norbert Carnovale

Ralph C. Briggs, Assoc,

Professor,
Richard E. Henderson, Asst. Professor,
and Abraham Chavez, Jr., Instructor,

First
Term

$1,367

1,100

will serve as Applied Music Instructors.
Their stipends will be determined by the
number of students registered with each

instructor, Request for Budget Change
will be prepared with source of funds

as Summer Session Unaliocated Salaries,

PHILOSOPHY AND PSYCHOLOGY

Professor
Cecil C. Crawford

Associate Professor
$ 575 $ 575 Clyde E. Kelsey, Jr.

Director, Bureau of Testing,
575¢1L/2)  575(1/2) Guidance, and Consultation

51,150 51.150 Total Salary

Assistant Professor
John H., Haddox
$ 517 $ 517 Randolph H. Whitworth

517{1/2) _ 517(1/2) Asst. Prof., - Education

1,034 1,034 Total Salary

$ 517 5 517 Lanis I,. Bosworth

517(1/2) 517(1/2) Asst. Prof. - Education

51.034 51,034 Total Salary

OFFICE OF THE DEAN

Dean, Arts and Sciences
Anton H. Berkman

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

ENGINEERING

Professor
Floyd A, Decker
Russell C. Brinker
Ralph M. Coleman

Associate Professor
Paul C. Hassler, Jr.
John A. Whitacre

1,500

575(1/2)

1,067
517(1/2)

517(1/2)

1,667

1,500
1,242
1,217

1,117
1,100

Term

Second Total

$1,367 $ 2,734
-- 1,100

883 883

$ 4,717

1,500 3,000

575(1/2)1,150

1,067 2,134
517(1/2)1,034

517(1/2)1,034

§ 8,352

1,666 $ 3,333

1,500 3,000
1,242 2,484
1,217 2,434
1,117 2,234
1,100 2,200

O30



Supplemental Data

Engineering (Continued)

Assistant Professor
Clarence J.
David B. Rozendal
Phillip W. Young

Instructor
Jack J. Bouraquin
Walter Ducoff

Cervenka

MINING AND METALLURGY

Professor
Joseph €, Rintelen, Jr.

Associlate Professor
Barton M. Sproule

OFFICE OF THE DEAN

Dean, Mines and Engineering
Eugene M. Thomas
Engineer of Buildings and

First Second
Term Term
$ 834 $ 833

833(1/2)__ 833(1/2)
S1.667 $1.666

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Total Salary

OFFICE OF THE DEAN

Dean, Graduate School

S 834 $ 833

C. L. Sonnichsen

833(1/2)__833(1/2) Professor - English

81,667 81,666

TOTAL 1961 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET

Total Salary

First Second Total
Term Term
51,067 81,067 $ 2,134
1,050 1,050 2,100
1,100 i,100 2,200
867 867 1,734
883 883 ___ 1,766
$.22,286
- 250(1/6) 250
- 344(1/3) 344
$ 594
834(1/2) 833(1/2)1,667
834(1/2) 833(1/2)1,667
8177.624



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

April 25, 1961

Dr. Harry Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and submission to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Ausbin May 12-13, 1961:

1960-61 Budget

General Administrative Offices

Transfer of Funds:

1. Trangfer from:
Executive Dean and Director's Office
Agsistant Director of Planning $ 8,500
Administrative Secretary 3,509
$12,009
Transfer to:
Office of the Business Manager and
Comptroller of Hospitals
Senior Clerk-Typist $ 1,728
Auditor's Office
Auditor 3,75C
Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching 65531
$12,009
The abolishment of the two positions of Assistant Director of Plenning
and Administrative Secretary in the Gffice of the Executive Dean and
Director will provide funds for a Senior Clerk-Typist position in the
Office of the Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitals, and pro-
vide funds for the appointment of an Auditor, vice Mr. Weeks whose
status is changed to Assistant Business Manager effective March 1,
19615 unused funds to be transferred tc Unallceated Salaries - Non-
Teaching.
(RBC 183)
2. Transfer from:
. Unappropriated Surplus $ 5,000
Transfer to:
Auditor's Office - Special Equipment - Microfilm $ 5,000
This will provide funds for the purchase of specizl eguipment for
microfilming 2ll the old records now stored in the old John Sealy
Hospital which will be razed during the latter part of this year.
There is no available storage ares for these records; also, there
is a continucus build-up of records which must be preserved.
(RBC 189)



Administrative Offices - continued

Auditor's Office

3. Appoint Mr. James L. Smith as Auditor, at a salary rate of $T,5OO for

twelve months, effective March 1, 1961l. (Source of funds shown in Item 933
No. 1 on Page 1) (RBC 183)

4. Change the status of Mr. Julius E. Weeks from Auditor, at a salary rate
of $8,400 for twelve months, to Assistant Business Menager, at a salary
rate of $8,8OO for twelve months, effective March 1, 1961; funds needed to
come from Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 190)

5. Increase the salary of Mr. Gary L. Hammon, Internal Auditor, from a
salary rate of $6,168 for twelve months to a salary rate of $6,468 for
twelve months, effective March 1, 1961; funds needed to come from the
position of Accounting Clerk in the Accounting Division of the Auditor's
Office. (RBC 18k)

6. Increase the salary of Mr. Paul C. Jensen, Chief Clerk, Bursar's
Division of the Auditor's Office, from a salary rate of $5,784 for twelve
months, to a salary rate of $6,168 for twelve months, effective April 1,
1961; funds needed to come from the position of Chief Clerk in the
Accounting Division of the Auditor's Office. (RBC 206)

School of Medicine

Anesthesiology

T. Appoint Dr. Marjorie Louise Holtzclaw as Instructor, at a salary rate
of $6,000 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961; funds needed to come
from the vacant position of Assistant Professor, formerly occupied by Dr.
Gunter Corssen; unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries -
Teaching. (RBC 198)

Internal Medicine

8. Increase the salary of Dr. James J. Leonard, Assistant Professor, from
a salary rate of $15,000 for twelve months ($11,000 from Department Budget
plus $4,000 from U. S. Public Health Service Grant), to a salary rate of
$17,000 for twelve months ($13,000 from Department Budget plus $k,000 from
U. S. Public Health Service Grant), effective March 1, 1961l; funds needed
to come from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 185) (Approved by
Executive Committee March 15, 1961) ———

9. Grant Dr. Stuart Riggs, Instructor, at a salary rate of $9,000 for
twelve months, a leave of absence, without salary, effective March 33
1961 through August 31, 1961. (RBC 202)

Microbiology

10. Dr. William B. Sharp, Professor (One-half time, Modified Service) at
? salary)rate of $4,200 for twelve months, expired on March 24, 1961.

RBC 205

Obstetrics and Gynecology

11. Appoint Dr. Alvin L. LeBlanc as Instructor, at a salary rate of
$ll,000 for twelve months, effective June 1, 1961; funds to come from the
position of Teaching Fellow, formerly occupied by Michael Howett; unused
funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 192)

12. Appoint Dr. Harry T. Hutchinson as Instructor, at a salary rate of
$10,000 for twelve months, effective June 1, 1961; funds to come from
the vacant position of Instructor; unused funds to be transferred to Un-
allocated Salaries -~ Teaching. (RBC 191)

Oto-Rhino-Laryngology
13. Accept the resignation of Dr. John W. Herndon, Clinical Instructor
without salary, effective February 28, 1961. (RBC 188)

G=2



Oto-Rhino~Laryngology -~ continued
14. Accept the resignation of Dr. William K. Wright, Clinical Assistant
Professor without salary, effective March 31, 1961. (RBC 188)

15. Accept the resignation of Dr. Clarence 0. Haug, Clinical Instructor,

at a total salary rate of $5,000 for twelve months ($3,600 from General
Budget plus $1,400 from Current Restricted Account - Olga Keith Wiess Fund),
effectime June 30, 1961. (RBC 188)

16, Accept the resignation of Dr. Bobby R. Alford, Instructor, at a salary
rate of $10,000 for twelve months ($9,000 from General Budget plus $1,000
from Current Restricted Fund ~ Olga Keith Wiess Fund), effective June 30,
1961. (RBC 203)

Pathology
17. Change the title of Dr. James C. Hampton from Associate Professor to
Research Associate Professor. (RBC 201)

Physiology

18. Reappoint Abe Levy as Research Veterinarian, at a salary rate of
$7,200 for twelve months, effective for the period March 1, 1961 through
April 30, 1961; funds needed to come from the position of Laboratory
Technical Assistant. (RBC 199)

Surgery
19. Increase the salary of Dr. Edward B. Rowe, Assistant Professor, from

a salary rate of $8,400 for twelve momths ($6,900 from Department Budget
plus $l 500 from Personnel Clinic) to a salary rate of $12 C00 for twelve
months ($10 500 from Department Budget plus $1,500 from Persomnel Clinic),
effective March 1, 1961; funds needed to come from Unallocated Salaries -
Teaching. (RBC 179) (Approved by Executive Committee March 3, 1961)

20. Increase the salary of Dr. Fred J. Wolma, Jr., Assistant Professor,
from a salary rate of $8,400 for twelve o ($6,900 from Department
Budget plus $1,500 from Persomnel Clinic) to a salary rate of $12,000 for
twelve months ($1o 500 from Department Budget plus $1 500 from Personnel
Clinic), effective March 1, 1961; funds needed to come from Unallocated
Sa%a§1es - Teaching. (RBC 178) (Approved by Executive Committee March 3,
1961 "

School of Nursing

21. Appoint Edith M. Samartino as Assistant Professor, at a salary rate
of $6,500 for twelve months, effective March 1, 1961; funds needed to
come from the position of Instructor (Gwendal R. Roberts); unused funds
transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 193)

Organized Research

Tissue Metabolism Regearch Laboratory

22, Accept the resignation of Ayten Ugur, Research Associate, at a salary
rate of $6,468 for twelve months from Sealy & Smith Foundation Grant,
effective February 28, 1961. (RBC 186)

23, Transfer $1,248 from the position of Research Technician II %o
Maintenance and Equipment. This transfer of funds will permit the
laboratory to purchase much needed departmental equipment which is not
normally available through grents; i.e., typewriter table, verifax machine,
dictating equipment, ete. (RBC 194)

Hospitals
General Administration and Expense

2. . Increase the salary of Orus M. Mooney, Assistant Director of Hospitals,
from a salary rate of $9,350 for twelve months to a salary rate of $9,600
for twelve months, effective April 1, 1961; funds needed to come from Un-
allocated Balances - Hospitals. (RBC 195)

G=3

934



Hospitals ~ continued

General Administration and Expense

25. Increase the salary of Stanley B. Pariso, Assistant Director of

Hospitals - Clinical Services, from a salary rate of $8,800 for twelve

months to a salary rate of $9,600 for twelve months, effective April 1, G35
1961; funds needed to come from Unallocated Balances - Hospitals.

(RBC 196)

Qut-Patient Depariment

26. Create a position of Clerk at a salary rate of $2,700 for twelve
months effective February 7, 1951; funds to come from Unallcecated
Bzlances -~ Hospitals. {(RBC 187)

JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: The Medical Branch McLaughlin 5f}
Committee for the James W. Mclaughlin Fellowship Fund recommends approval-"%

of the following recommendation:

1. Award Medical Student Fellowships to Nathan W. Colwell, John G. Deaton, L
A. J. Haddock, Arncld 0. Manske, Jr., Seng Kah Qoi, Ramiro A. Pena, s
Clarence C. Skrovan and Clarence L. Vernmor for the period June 19, 1961 to
August 26, 1961. Each award to include:

Stipend ~ total for the summer $750.00

(Subject to income tax regulatiOﬂs)
Maintenance and Equipment 100,00
Total $850.00

REVISIONS TC THE CLASSIFICATION AND PAY PLAW: I recommend your approval
of the following changes in the Clagsified Service effective April 1,
19613

i

1. The fellowing new positicn be established with the requested salary ;%ﬁk P,

range: "zfg
Monthly Armual Step

Class Title Range Range No.

3045 Assistant Director, $710-8870 $8,520-$10,450 L6

FPhysical Plant
Because of cur long=-range building and remodeling program, the inclusion
of this position will strengthen the administrative organization of the

Physical Plant.

2. Delete the following position:

Monthly Annual, Step
Class Title Range Range No.
o0L5 Assistant Business $565-$710 $6,780-$8,520 b

Manasger

APPOINTMENT FCR MEMBERSHIP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS MEDICAL. BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommendation of the Executive
Committee of the Medical Siaff in accordance with Article II, Section 5,
Paragraph (d)}“of the Bylaws of the Medical Staff, I recommend your
approval to appoint Dr. Helmut M. Redetzki, Assistant Frofessor, Depart-
ment of Pharmacology, full-time, for Active Membership on the Medical
Staff of The University of Texas Medical Branch Hospitals.

G-l



REASSIGNMENT OF DUTIES: I recommend your approval of the following re-
assignment of duties for the period indicated:

1. Relieve Dr. A. W. B. Cunningham, Associate Professor of Pathology, 53(3(3
from his ordinary duties at The University of Texas Medical Branch for \
the period July 31, 1961 through August 21, 1961, and for that period

reassign him to a special project, without loss of salary. Dr. Cunningham @?

will present a paper at the First International Biophysics Congress in '/’§3
Stockholm, Sweden, and recruit research associates in Stockholm, Sweden .

and Edinburgh, Scotland. The travel will be performed without expense to "Qj
the University. ‘[ <

-

2. Relieve Dr. William J. McGanity, Professor and Chairman of the Depart-
ment of Obstetrics and Gynecology, from his regular duties at The University
of Texas Medical Branch for the period April 1, 1961 through May 10, 1961,
and for that period reassign him to a special project, without loss of
salary. Dr. MecGanity will visit The University of Hamburg, Hamburg,
Germany, for discussions with the staff regarding the exchange program for
staff, residents and students, April 2-7; serve as Director of Nutrition
Survey Team, ICNND, and present two papers to XI East Medical Assembly,
Beirut, Labanon, April 8-10, 1961; partial expenses to be charged to the
Current Restricted Account - Professional Fees - Obstetrics and Gynecology.

3. Relieve Miss Evelyn West, R.N., Supervisor of Nursing, Pediatrics, and
Miss Elizabeth Saunders, R.N., Assistant Director of Nursing, Operating
and Recovery Rooms, from their regular duties at The University of Texas
Medical Branch for the period April 1, 1961 through April 25, 1961, and
for that period reassign them to a special project, without loss of salary.
Misses West and Saunders will visit Halifax, Montreal, Toronto, Winipeg,
Moose Jaw, Saskatoon, Calgary, and Vancouver, Canada for the purpose of
recruiting foreign trained nursing personnel which is necessary to maintain
even a minimal staff of professionally trained nurses; their expenses to be
charged to the Current Restricted Account - Sealy & Smith Foundation
Donation Grant. (Approved by the Executive Committee on April 13, 1961)

L. Relieve Mrs. Adele Craven, R.N., Assistant Director of Nursing,
Emergency Room and Out-patient Department, from her regular duties at The
University of Texas Medical Branch for the period April 15, 1961 through
Mey 1, 1961, and for that period assign her to a special project, without
loss of salary. Miss Craven will visit London, England; Dublin, Ireland;
and Glascow, Scotland for the purpose of recruiting foreign trained
nursing personnel which is necessary to maintain even a minimal staff of
professionally trained nurses; her expenses to be charged to the Current
Restricted Account - Sealy & Smith Foundation Donation Grant. (Approved
by the Executive Committee on April 13, 1961)

5. Relieve Dr. Joan R. Hebeler, Resident in Pediatrics, from her regular
duties at The University of Texas Medical Branch for the period April 10,
1961 through April 2L, 1961, and for that period reassign her to a special
project without loss of salary. Dr. Hebeler will attend a Seminar on
Pediatric Hematology at The University of Wisconsin Medical Center in
Madison, Wisconsin; her expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted
Account - Pediatric Department Consultation Fee Fund. (Approved by the
Executive Committee on April 13, 1961) o

6. Relieve Dr. Stephan E. Ritzmann, Instructor in Internal Medicine,
from his regular duties at The University of Texas Medical Branch for the
period April 1, 1961 through June 30, 1961, and for that period assign
him to a special project, without loss of salary, in order that he may
pursue his study of paraproteinemias and dysproteinemias associated with
malignancies in Toronto, Canada; his expenses to be paid from the Current
Restricted Account - American Cancer Society Grant No. T-168.

G=5



7. Relieve Dr. Rafael Mancilla, Rockefeller Foundation Postdeoctoral

Fellow, from his regular duties at The University of Texas Medical Branch

for the period August 9, 1961 through September 2, 1961, and for that

period essign him to a special project. Dr. Mancillia will meet with

Professor Dielmut in Kohn, Germany, and participate in the Congress of

Protozoology in Pragus, Czechoslovakla; partial expenses to be paild from

U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. 159(C8). oY

8. Correct Item No. 1, Page G-5, Board of Regents' Minutes of March 17-
18, 1961, to read as follows:

Relieve Dr. Qerald R. Seaman, Asscciate Professor of Microbiology,
from his regoler duties at The University of Texas Medical Branch for
the pericd February 13, 1961 through March 10, 1961, without loss of
salary, and for that pericd reassign him to a gpecial project. Dr.
Seaman will consult with individuals in St. Louls, Chicage, Syracuse, New
York, Pniladelphiz, Wasghington, and Atlanté concerning research carried
out with the aid of U. S. Public Health Service Grent No. E-159(C8);
his expenses to be charged To U. 8. Public Health Service Grant No.
E~=159(_C8}c {Inssmuch as it became necessary for Dr. Seamsn to return to
Washington and Philadelphia from Atlanta, the actual travel time was from
February 13, 196L through March 10, 1961, instead of from February 13,
1961 through March 7, 1961, as spproved.)

DESICGNATION OF ADDITICONAL HOLIDAY FOR SATARTIED EMPLOYEES: Approval is
recommended for the designation of Mondey, July 3, 1961, as a holiday in
lieu of April 4, 1961, which has been designated Ty the Governor as a
special election day.

GOVEENMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: he following contracts and grants have
been negotiated by the Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitals and
have been signed by the Executive Dean and Director upon the recommendation
of the academic director and the Business Manager and Comptroller of
Hospitals, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend
your approval and retification of signstures:

1. Grant No. BT-787, by which the Depariment of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8;h©0 as & Special Fellowship , A
for Dr. Jchn D. Waggener, Resident in Pathology, for a period of ome year - y$
beginning no earlier than July 1, 1961 and no later than October 1, 1961, ;

for a study of Neuropathology.

2. Grant Fo. PHET 1 116A-61, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $11,7229 for the pericd July
1, 1961 through June 20, 19623 for Graduste Trainiang in Public Health.

The project is directed by Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean, School of Nursing.

3. Letter of Bxtension, dated February 27, 1961, by which the Department
of Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the ,
expiration date of Grant No. A-3008{RI), without additiopal funds, P
through August 31, 1961. The revised period dates are June 1, 1960 N
through August 31, 1961l. The project is directed by Dr. Robert N. Cooley, 2
Professor and Chairman of the Depariment of Radiology.

b, Grant No. 2M-7123-C2, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $36,000; for the period 7 :
April 1, 1961 through March 31, 1962, for Graduaste Training in Psychiatry. . 2
The project is directed by Dr. Hamiltos F. Ford, Clinical Professor, i
Department of Neurclogy and Psychiatry.

5. Grant No. E-2732(C2}, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Healtl: Service, provides $3,397, for the period April
1, 1961 through March 31, 1962, for research on Diagnosis and Pathogenesis i
of Visceral Larva Migrans. The project 1s directed by Dr. Leroy Justin F
Clgon, Associate Professor of Microbiology. ;

G-6




6. Grant No. RG-6997(Cl), by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $lO,327, for the pericd May
1, 1961 through April 30, 1962, for research on Anesthetic and Post-
cperative Care for the Aged. The project is directed by Dr. Charles R. .
Allen, Professor and Chairmen of the Department of Anesthesiology, and §§Q§E§
Dr. A. W. Harrison, Associate Professor, Department of Surgery.

T. Grant No. B_EO&h(CE), by which the Department of Health, Education, o
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $7}935, for the period April vaf‘
1, 1961 through March 31, 1962, for research on Calcium Binding in Nerve |
and Muscle. The project is directed by Dr. ¥F. Hermann Rudenberg,
Agsistant Professor, Department of Physioclogy.

8. Grant No. 2E-66(C2), by which the Department of Health, Bducation,
and Welfare, Public Heslth Service, provides $9,612, for the period July
1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, for traininz in Tropical Medicine and
Parasitology. The project is directed by Dr. J. Allen Scott, Professor
of Preventive Medicine and Public Health.

3. Grant NWo. 2E-66(0281), by which tThe Department of Health, Rducation,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $2,160, for the period July
1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, for training in Tropical Medicine and
Parasitclogy. The project is directed by Dr. J. Allen Scott, Professor
of Preventive Medicine and Public Health.

10, Grant No. C-1469(C9), by which the Department of Health, REducation,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $6,500, for the period June

1, 1961 through May 31, 1962, for a Study of Tumors in White Pekin Ducks.
The project is directed by Dr. R. H. Rigdon, Professor of Patholegy.

11. Grant No. H-6238, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $43,92L4, for the period May 1,
1961 through April 30, 1962, for research on Hemstologic Factors in
Hypothermia. The project ig directed by Dr. M. Mason Guest, Professor
and Chairman of the Department of Physioclogy.

12. Grant No. C-4207(C2), by which the Department of Health, FEducation, L
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $12,2L0, for the period N
June 1, 1961 through Mey 31, 1962, for research on Electron Microscope - Ve
a Basic Research Tcol in Pathology. The project is directed by Dr. Howard

C. Hoppse, Professor and Chairman of the Depariment of Pathology.

13. Grant No. PX-263-7; FG-487, by which the Department of Health,
Edueation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $9,526, for the
period May 1, 1961 through April 30, 1962, for a Post-Sophomore Research
Fellowship for Mr. William Paul Munsell and 8 Medical Student Part-time
Research Fellowships. The project is direcied by Dr. Fred J. Wolma, Jr.,
Assistant Professor of Surgery, and Chairman, Fellowship Committee.

14, Grant No. OM=76(C3), by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $hl,806j for the pericd
Mey 1, 1961 through April 30, 1962, for research on A Multiple Tmpact .
Brief Psychctherapy Program. The project is directed by Dr. Harold A. e
Goolishian, Assistant Professor of Neurology and Psychiatry, and Dr. a
E. C. McDanald, Jr., Clinical Asscciate Professor of Neurology and

Psychiatry.

15. Grant No. RG-6923(Cl}, by which the Department of Health, Education, e
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $7,434k, for the pericd May

1, 1961 through April 30, 1962, for research on Survival of Placental

Grafts in Millipore Chambers. The project 1ls directed by Dr. Alois

Vagicka, Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology.

@7



16. Grant No. E-1660(C381), by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $M,TO9, for the period (};
September 1, 1961 through November 30, 1961, for resezrch on Mechaniszms o8
and Effects of Inflammation. The project is directed by Dr. Howard C. :
Hopps, Professor and Chairman of the Department of Pathology.

39

17. Grant No. RG-88%0, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $21,933, for the period May 1,
1961 through April 30, 1962, for research on Maternal and Fetal Fluids.
The project is directed by Dr. Aloisg Vasicka, Professcor of Cbstetrics and
Gynecology, and Dr. James J. Lecnard, Agsslistant Prefessor of Internal
Medicine.

18. Letter of Extension, dated Merch 31, 1961, by which the Department
of Health, Education,; and Welfare, Public Healith Bervice, extends the
expiration date of Grant No. OM~76{02), without additional funds, through
April 30, 1961. The new period for the grant will be April 1, 1960
through April 30, 1961. The project is directed by Dr. Harold A.
Goolishian, Assistant Professor of Neurology and Psychiatry.

19. Grant No. 2M-6380~C5, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $l9,3673 for the period
July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, for Graduste Training in Psychiatric
Nursing. The project is directed by Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean, School
of Nursing.

20. Grant No. 2M-6527-Ck, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $42,000, for the period
July 1, 1961 through June 3C, 1962, for Graduvate Training in Psychiatry.
The project is directed by Dr. Hamilton Ford, Clinical Professor of
Feurology and Psychiatbry.

21. Modification No. 14 to Army Contract No. DA-LG-00T7-MD-LL7, by which

the Department of the U. 5. Army, Office of the Burgeon General, provides
an additional $42,453, for the period May 1, 1952 thrcugh April 30, 1962.
The project is directed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Professor and Chairman
of the Department of Surgery.

22. Modification No. 15 to Army Contract No. DA~4O~007-MD-LLT, by which Rgif ﬂ

the Department of the U. S. Army, Office of the Surgeon CGeneral, amends
Article 39 of the Contract (Liability to Third Persons). The project is
directed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Professor and Chairman of the Depart-
ment of Burgery.

23. Modification No. 1 to Army Contract No. DA-49-183-MD-2138, by which
the Department of the U. S. Army, Office of the Surgeon General, amends
Article 26 of the Contract {Liability to Third Personsy. The project is
directed by Dr. Donald A. Rappoport, Assistant Professor of Pediatrics.

2Lk, Supplemental Agreement No. 4{61-283} to Contract No. AF 41{657)-228,
by which the Department of the U. 8. Alr Force amends the Government
Property Clause of the General Provisicns of the Contract. The project
is directed by Dr. M. Mason Guest, Professor and Chairmsn of the Depari-
ment of Physiology.

25. Grant No. NSF-G 17229, by which the National Science Foundstion,
Washington 25, D. ., provides $17,28C, for a pericd of approximately
three years beginning on or about June 1, 196L, for support of "Short-
Term Research by Medical Students.” The project is directed by Dr. Fred
Jd. Wolma, Chalrmen of the Medical Branch Felliowship Committee and
Asgistant Professor of Surgery.

G-8

P



CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS {BUSINESS) S840
AGREEMENTS: The following agreements have been execubed on behalf of The
University of Texas Medical Branch by the officials indicated. 1 recommend
approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Interagency Co-Operation Contract No. LL13-474A, signed by Dr. John B. Y
Truslow, Executive Dean and Director, and Mr. E. D. Walker, Business ; v
Menager and Comptroller of Hospitals, by which the State of Texas Department .
of Health provides an additionsl $2,185, for the periocd July 1, 1960 through

June 30, 1961, for a clinical program in the Well Child Conferences and

Maternity Conferences in Galveston County. The contract was signed by the

State Boarda of Contrel on March 1, 1961, :

2. Interagency Co-Operation Contract No. Li13-475A, signed by Dr. John B. -
Truslow, Byxecutive Dean and Director, and Mr. E. D. Walker, Business .
Menager and Comptroller of Hospitals, by which the State of Texas Department T
¢of Health provides an additional $l,OOO, for the period July 1, 1960 through

June 30, 19613 for certain services for the care of children who are severely
impaired in hearing. The contract was signed by the State Board of Control

on March 1, 1961.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been recelved at the
Medical Branch. I recommend acceptance and that the appreciation of the
Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary.

Lo The Sealy & Smith Foumdation, 318 Cotton Exchange Building, Galveston, = -
Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $25 000 to cover the conswiting
architects® fees for the preliminsry plans for the new Cut-Patient and
Clinical Diagnostic Building. e

;80 Johnson and Johuson Company, New Brunswick, New Jersey, has sent a
check in the amount of $600 for use by the Department of Dermstology for a
clinical study of an antibiotic cream known as "Deguadin.” The project is
directed by Dr. J. Fred Mullins, Professor and Chairman of the Departmeut
of Dermatology. : :

3. The William S. Merrell Company, Pharmaceutical Manufacturers, Cincinvati
15, Ohio, has sent a check in the amount of $4,600 which represents a grant-
in-aid to support the cost of a study of MER/29u The project is directed

by Dr. Arthur Ruskin, Asscciate Professor of Internsl Medicine.

“ k4, The American Cyanamid Company, Pearl River, K. Y,j has. sent & check in
the amownt of $1,14k (inciudes 10% overhead allcwance, which represents a
grant to the Department of Pedlatricg to cover the cost of a study of =&
live virus measles vaccine. The project is directed by Dr. Q. T. Box,
Asgistant Professor of Pediatrics.

5. CIBA Pharmaceutical Products, Inc., Summit, N. J., have sent a check
in the amount of $1 ;000 which represents the first half payment on a
$2,000 grant~in-aid tocower the cost of clinical investigations of certain
drugs. The project is directed by Dr. George R. Harrmann, Professcr of
Internal Medicines; Director of Cardiovascular Research Laboratovy and
Director of Heart Station Service.

" 6. The CGalveston County Heart Association, P. 0. Box 65, Galveston, Texas,
has sent a check in the amount of $LCC for use by the Library Department
to purchase publications related to cardiovascular diseases. (v RS

(7« The Tobacco Industry Research Committee, 150 Bast Forty-second Street,
Kew York 17, W. Y., has sent a check in the amount of $600 to be used for
e madical student research fellowship for 1961. Mr. George William
Heatherington, Jr., is the recipient of this award. Mﬁqxnh _



;ﬁ8° The Harris and Blizs Kempner Fund, P. 0. Box 119, Galveston, Texas,

has sent a check in the amount of $8,500 which represgents the Jeane B.
Kempner Scholarship Grant for 19€1-62. Address acknowledgement to Mr.
H. L. Kempner, Vice~Chairmsn, Harris and Eliza Kempner PundB‘ {Extension
of a previous gift previously docketed) Pty ST

NS

;9» The Harris and Eliza Kempner Fund, P. 0. Box 119, Galveston, Texas,
“has sent a check in the amount of $1,000 which represents their con-

tribution for 1961 for the Daniel W. Kempner Visiting Professorship Fund.
Address Acknowledgement to Mr. H. L. Kempner, Vlce»Chalrmap (Extension
of a previous gift previocusly docketed.) AN T

©"10. The Gustav Stern Foundation, Inc., 115 Central Park West, New York

23, N. Y., has sent 2 check in the amount of $1,000 for research on
Psittacesis and related viruses. The resesrch is directed by Dr. Morris
Poilard, Director of the Virus Research Laboratory, and ProPessor of
Preventwve Medicine and Public Health. & : :

"fllo The Lederle Leboratories, Pearl River, New York, have sent & check

in the amount of $l 200 which repregents their lump sum payvment of the
Lederle Medical Student Research Fellowships for 1961 made avallable to
Messrs. Carlos Orlando ($600) and James A. Carlin {$600). 7 = .25

_5120 Mr. Joseph Henry Burns, 104 West Reuss, Cuero, Texas, and Mr. John

5130 The American Women's Voluntary Service, Galveston, Texas;%has“sent m

Arthur Burns, 3114 Quenby Road, Houston 5, Texas, have made an un~
conditional gift to the Medical Branch, Radiolcogy Department, of
spproximately 125 milligrams of radium, located in the Burns Hospital
in Cuerc, Texas, valued at approximately $2,600, in memory of Jomn W.
Burns, M.B., Johr Gillett Burns, M.D., and Arthur Burns, M.D., all
deceased of Cuero, Texas. This gift is made in the proportion of one-
third by Mr. Joseph Henry Burns and two-thirds by Mr. John Arthur Burns.

& check in the amount of $5,067 for the purchase of s portsble X-ray
and two (2) Hypo-Hyper-Thermia Units, together with top and bottom
blankets to be used in the Operating and Recovery Rooms. Address
acknowledgement to Mrs. E. B. Krohny President, American Women's
Voluntary Service, 4608 Avenue R, Galveston, Temas. (i i u7 o
SEMIANNUAL REPQRT OF GIFTS OF $100 OR LESS: In accordance with Part
Two, Chapter I, Section 1.4, of the Rules and Begulations of the Beard
of Regents, the semiannual report of gifts of $100 or less for the
pericd September 1, 1960 through February 28, 1961, has been forwarded
to the Chancellor.

1960-61 Budget

Hospitals
Nursing Service
Transfer of Funds:

1. From: Assistant Director (John J. Curran) $L,281.93
To: Assistant Director (Doris M. Hempel) 2,410.00
Hourly and Part-tine 1,871.93

For: Appointment of Doris M. Hempel as Assistant Director, vice
John J. Curran, resigned, at a salary rate of $5,784 for
twelve months, effective April 1, 1961, and provide fumds

G~-10

341



JBTEDW

oo

B

for the salaries of the Hourly and Part-time employees for
remainder of this fiscal year. (RBC 207}

Sincerely yours

rusiow, M.l
e Dean and Director

P i

the

£
\

i,
!



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Housten

#
sl
ps
o
o

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Charncellor
The University of Texas
Augtin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket i1s submitied for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on May 12-13, 1961:

Recommended Amendments to 1960-1961 Budget
(Salary Rates Based on Twelve Months, Unless Otherwise Stated.)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Statug Date
RESTORATIVE DENTISTRY
(Unit Restorations)
Appointment:
i. John G. Moore Instructer March 1,
(52) Rate: $8,000 from 1961
department budget
SURGERY
Appointment:
2. Robert B, Richardson Assistant Professor April 1,
(53) Rate: $6,000 1961
(1/2 Time )
from unallocated
salaries

AWARDING OF DEGRTES AND CERTIFICATES: Eligible members of the Senicr Classér

have been approved for the awaraing of degrees to properly certified candi- \w +
dates or the Schoel of Dentisiry, and eligible members of the School of . ﬁﬁ\ %\ .“;
Dental Hygiene have been approved Tor the awarding of certificates +o &
properly certified candidates.

CHANGE IN HOLIDAY ALLOWANCE FOR CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL: It is recommended
that one additional day be added o the vacation schedule in lieu of the

official holiday, April L, 1961, as designated by the Zovernor. 7
N \i; \3
CLASGIFIED PAY PIAN: T vecommend approval of the following change in the ﬁg
Classification and Pay Plan to become effective September 1, 1961: :
Create: Monthly Annual Step Number
2335 Chief Audio Visual
Librarian $L00-51k% $L800-6168 3k

This classification is needed to describe the duties of the staff member
employed to organize, initiate and supervise a central filing system for
materials, slides, photographs and films in the Audio Visual Division,

GOVERNMENT GRANTS: fThe following government grants have been signed on be-
half of the Dental Branch by John V. Oison, Dean. I recommend your
approval and ratification of the signatures: o

1., United States Public Health Service Research Grant A-4i38 (C-1) for '
$8,904.00 for the peried June 1, 1961 to May 31, 1962, inclusive, for re- ~ /
search on "Arthritis and Metabolic Diseasges.” This project is directed by Rl
Dr. Donald C. Kroeger, Associate Professor, Department of Physiology
{Pharmacology).




.(-.

o 44
2. United States Public Health Service Research Grant D-1390 for N §£3
$10,000.00 for the period April 1, 1961 to Merch 31, 1962, inclusive, for \x{>
research on "Electrophysiological Properties of the Odontoblast."” This P
project is directed by Dr. Donald C. Kroeger, Associate Professor, Depart- -

ment of Physiology (Pharmacology).

3. United States Public Health Service Senior Research Fellowship SF-288
(c-2) for $12,629.00 for the period April 1, 1961 to March 31, 1962, inclu-')
sive, for research on "Metabolism of Folic Acid and Vitamin Bjo in Normal
Humens and Clinical and Experimentally Induced Hematologic, Hepatic and &é/
Endocrine Disorders." This project is directed by Dr. Edwin L. Smith, Pro- f;
fessor, Department of Physiology (Physiology).

REASSIGNMENT OF DUTIES WITH PAY FOR ACADEMIC OR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES IN
EXCESS OF TWO WEEKS: I recommend approval of the following reassigmment
of duties:

Pathology) be relieved from his ordinary duties at the Dental Branch for

the period July 17, 1961 to August 11, 1961, inclusive. For this period CEL_
he is to be reassigned to a special research project of the Dental Branch

in Jerusalem, Israel to inspect the new dental school at the Hebrew Uni-

versity; to exchange ideas on an integrated teaching program; to obtain

material pertinent to the proposed integrated teaching program at The

University of Texas, Dental Branch; and to give a course, entitled "The

Biological Principles of Dentistry," to their faculty. No funds requested.

1. Dr. Barnet M. Levy, Professor, Department of Pathology (Dental Aizv/

2. Dr. Pablo Vallhonrat, Instructor, Department of Preventive Dentistry
(Orthodontics) be relieved from his ordinary duties at the Dental Branch

for the period April 20, 1961 to May 8, 1961, inclusive. For this period

he is to be reassigned to a special research project of the Dental Branch

in Tucson, Arizona to attend the course, entitled "Orthodontic Research,”

to be given by the Charles H. Tweed Foundation, to obtain information for
teaching pruposes for the first year postgraduate students. No funds re-
quested. (Approved by Executive Committee, April 7, 1961.)

TEXTBOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend your approval of the

use of the following textbook prepared by a faculty member and printed at ’@7

the Dental Branch for sale, with no profit to the author, to the students \,/

of the Dental Branch: //
Title Author Price

1. Laboratory Manual for Neuroanatomy John G. Pirsch $ .75

Respectfully submitted,

John V. Olson
Dean



£
e
e
041

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M, D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

April 25, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

The following docket is submiited for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on May 12-13, 1961:

1960-61

Department of Medicine

1. Change in Source of Payment. Dr. Mary E. Sears, Assistant Inter-
nist, at $9,000.00 for twelve months payable from National Cancer Institute
Grant (-3163 to "Various Donors for Department of Medicine Fund", effective
May 24, 1961. (RBC 78)

Department of Pathology

2o Leave of Absence Without Pay. Mrs. Lois H. Lunin, Research Associate,
at $6,300.00 for twelve months, effective March 23, 1961 to March 31, 1961.
Source of funds for salary is National Cancer Institute Grant No. CS-9724.(RBC 71)

Department of Radiology

30 Appointment. Dr. Luls 3. Delclos, Assoclate in Radiotherapy, at
$11,000.00 for twelve months, effective March 1, 1961, from budgeted position.
(RBC 66)

Department of Surgery

Lo Change in Title. Dr. John 5. Stehlin, Jr., from Assistant General
Surgeon at $14,000.00 for twelve months to Associate General Surgeon at $14,000.00
for twelve months, effective March 1, 1961. (RBC 75)

Section of Anesthesiology

5e Appointment. Dr. Robert B, Richardson, Jr., Assistant Anesthesiolo-
gist (1/2 Timei, at %E,ooo.oo for twelve months, effective April 1, 1961 from
Reserve for Salaries Account. This is a joint appointment with The University
of Texas Dental Branch. (RBC 68)

Experimental Cyviology

o Appointment. Dr. Hans Stich, Visiting Biologist, at $10,200.00 for
twelve months, effective April 1, 1961. Source of funds is National Science
Foundation Grant G-16241. (RBC 70)

Section of Microbiology

7o Reappoirtment. Dr. Elon W. Frampton, Research Assoclate, at
$7,200.,00 for twelve months, from budgeted position to be paid from Atomic
Energy Commission Contract AT-(4L0-1)~2695, effective April 1, 1961l. (RBC 77}

Section of Human Genetics

8. Appointment, Dr. Dale W. Vogt, Research Associate, at $6,000.00
for twelve months, effective March 13, 1961l. Source of funds is National
Cancer Institute Grant C-2890 C4. (RBC 73)

4-1



G946

Section of HExperimental Medicine

Yo Leave of Absence Without Pay., Dr. Vasant M. Doctor, Associale
Biochemist (1/5 Time), at $1,900.00 for twelve months, effective March 22,
1961 to August 31, 1961. (RBC 65)

Anesthesiology Service

10. Resignation. Ann J. Moore, Nurse Anesthetist, at $6,168,00 for
twelve months, effective January 28, 1961. (RBC 72)

Physical Plant

11, Resignation. Mr. Harry F. Ebert, Supervisor of Physical Plant,
at $10,100.00 for twelve months, effective March 3, 1961. (RBC 67)

12, Transfer of Funds. Transfer $13,477.00 from the Reserve for
Maintenance and Equipment Account to the Physical Plant - Maintenance and
Equipment Account, for replacement of the Kathsbar Unit in the air condition-
ing system ($9,977.00), and to increase capacity of distilled water system
to meet present needs {$3,500.00). (RBC 69)

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts, grants and
amendments have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been
signed by the Director upon recommendation of the Contract Direcior,

and the Business Manager, and approved by the Compitroller and Chancelloro
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

1, Grant No. C-3283 (C4), by which the National Cancer Institute

provides $7,940.00 for the period May 1, 1961 to April 30, 1962, for research /E:éﬁ
on "Hadiation Effects on Dilute Solutions of Lysozyme®, to be directed by .
Dr. Robert J. Shalek.

2. Grant No. C-5100 (C1), by which the National Cancer Institute ;bﬁ
provides $5,120.00 for the period April 1, 1961 to March 31, 1962, for re~-"¢
search on "Induction of Cytodlfferentlatlons in Tissue Cultures™ to be ﬁﬁj}ﬂ
directed by Dr. George G. Rose. ‘ 5&“
3. Grant No. CY-5235, by which the National Cancer Institute approved

the extension of the period of this research grant entitled "Synthesis of
Steroid-Alkylating Agent Combinations™ for four months, without additional ™~
funds, under the direction of Dr., T. L. Patton. This results in the new
expiration date being December 31, 1961.

Lo Grant No. CY-3163 (C2), by which the National Cancer Institute

approved the extension of the period of this research grant entitled i
"Pituitary Stalk Section and Breast Cancer", for five months, without addi- " e
tional funds, under the direction of Dr. Nylene Eckles. This results in the e
new expiration date being August 31, 1961, ‘

5. Grant No. 0-3323 (C4}, by which the National Cancer Institute ™
provides $13,057.00 for the period May 1, 1961 to April 30, 1962, for P
research on ""Cellular Substances Required for Induction of Mutation®, to SR
be directed by Dr. F. L. Haas, ;%

be Grant No. C-5047 (Cl), by which the National Cancer Institute
provides $16,792.00 for the period Jure 1, 1961 to May 31, 1952, for
research on "Modification of Tumor ReSponse to Local X—Irradlatlon" to
be directed by Dr. Herman D. Suif. A




7o Grant No., NSF G-166L49, by which the National Science Foundatlon .
provides $4,570,00 for the period Mavy 1, 1941 to September 30, 1961, for i
"Summer Science Training Program for Secondary School Students™, to be e

directed by Dr. Murray M. Copeland. - <.
8. Contract No. AT-(40-1)-2832, by which the Atomic Energy Commlsaﬁ

ion provides $26,820.00 for the period February 15, 1961 to February lik, A
1962, for research on "Radiation Studies on Bacterial and Animal Viruses", ;?

to be directed by Dr. Robert J. Shalek.

9. Modification to Contract No., AT-(40-1)-2695, by which the Atomie
Energy Commission provides $18,141.00 for the period April 1, 1961 to Mar h
31, 1962, for research on "Alterations Induced by Ionizing Radlatlons in
the Synthesis & Maintenance of Macromolecular Components Within Micro-

organisms", to be directed bv Dr. Daniel Billen. g

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED, INCLUDING
RESEARCH GRANTS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFTSs

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed on behalf of The
University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute by the
Director. I recommend approval and ratification of signatures: 5
s
1. American Cancer Society Grant No. P-262 and Ancillary Grant No. &
P-263 entitled "Abnormal Serum Globulins in Some Neoplastic Diseases™ were e
extended for a period of eight months, without additional funds. This . CQLN
grant is under the direciion of Dr. Bruno Jirgensons. This results in the -
new expiration date for Grant P-262 being February 29, 1964, and Grant

No, P-263 being February 28, 1962.

SEMIANNUAL REPORT OF GIFTS OF $100 OR LESS:

The semiannual report of gifts of $100 or less for the period
ending February 28, 1961, has been filed with the Office of the Chancellor,
where it is available for reference.

GIFTSs I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the appre-
ciation of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:
<1 $110.00 from Mr. Ben P, Haynes, Room 205, Federal land Bank Bldg.,
430 Lamar Avenue, Houston, Texas, to be placed in the "Variocus Donors for
Department of Medicine Fund", T L L
2, $118.29 from the Seeders and Weeders Garden Club, Mrs. Elois

Lott, President, 1051k Willowisp, Houston 35, Texas to be placed in the
"Varlous Donors for Annex Equipment™ fund, :

e $1,000.00 from Mrs. Clara Blackford Smith, The Warwick Hotel,
Houston, Texas, to be placed in a special fund "Mrs. Clara B. Smith Fund
for Social Service Institutes™, to help defray the expenses of Social
Service Institutes held at the hospital. At 8

o ho $250.00 from Mr. George A. Blucher, 3211 Topeka Street, Corpus
Christi, Texas to be placed in the "Various Doncrs for Cancer Research"
fundo e, \_i _K‘“: \“

5, $500.00 from M., D. Anderson Foundation, Mr. Carroll D. Simmons,
Secretary, Post Office BRox 2557, Houston, Texas, to be placed in the
"Walker County United Fund" account. L e

ba $250.00 from S. D. Day Company, Mr. David W. Peake, Post Office

Box 13126, Houston 19, Texas, to be placed in "Various Donors for Cancer

Research" fund.

R o

A-3



948

7o $350,00 from the Kiwanis Club of Southwest Houston, Mr. Edwin
D, Martin, President, 2341 Quenby Street, Houston 5, Texas, to be placed in
"Various Donors for Volunteer Services' fund for special use in the pedia-
tric ward. ;51\;;;;“_;;;

8. $600.00 from Sisterhood Temple Beth Israel, Mrs, Julius Levi,

" Chairman, Apartment 529, Park Towers, Houston 25, Texas, as a contribution
from the Sabina Weinstock Cancer Research Fund, and placed in the ”Varlous

Donors for Cancer Research' fund. AR Lo

9. $742.50 from the M., D. Anderson Foundation, Mr. Carroll D.

Simmons, Fiscal Agent, Post Office Box No. 2557, Houston 1, Texas, for

the "Mrs., Harry C. Wiess Fund for Cancer Research, representing the first

quarterly dividend from stock donated by Mrs. Harrv C. Wiess, and held by

the M. D. Arnderson Foundation. iy F B :

.10 $198.00 from the Premont United Fund, Box 1015, Premont Texas
to be placed in the "Various Donors for (ancer Research" fund. !

11, $234.39 from Mr. Edgar Brown, Orange, Texas as proceeds from
sale of Fat Stock Show animal purchase, and placed in "Various Donors for
Cancer Research” fund. iy e

12, $927.0C from the Order of the Eastern Star Handicraft Program,
Mrs. Billie Roberts, Treasurer, L70L Taurel, Bellaire, Texas, and placed

in the "Eastern Star Fund for Handicraft Program" in support of a handi-
craft instructor for hospital patients. AT Ar AT

Respectfullv submitted,

R. Lee {lark, M. D.,
Director

A=l



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SQUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, Texas

hpril 21, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for Southwestern Medical S5School is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on

May 12-13, 1961:

1960-1961 Budget

Administration-0ffice of the Dean

1. Appoint F, Carter Pannill, M.D,, as Assistant Dean for Grants and Sponsored

Research and Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine at an annual salary rate

of $16,500, effective July 15, 1961, paysble as follows: $8,250 from the Office
of the Dean and $8,250 from the Depariment of Internal Nedlclne, both for hall-
time services; necessary funds to be transferred from Unallocated Salaries.

{RBC No. 120)

Anatomy

2. Approve the creation of a new account entitled "Anatomy Special Equipment”
and the appropriation of $8,000 to this account from Unappropriated Balance-
General Funds. (RBC No. 108)

Anesthesiology

3. Accept the resignation of Dr. D. A. Buxton Hopkin, Visiting Professor,
effective March 17, 1961. Dr. Hopkin was appointed through March 31, 1961, at
an annual salary rate of $15,000 payable from the McDermott Foundation Visiting
Lppointments, {RBC No, 111)

Internal Medicine

L. Appoint Jack Barnett, M.D., as Instructor, effective August 1, 1961, ab an
annual salary rate of $10,500, payable as follows: $8,500 from United States
Public Health Service grant 2E-30(R2) and $2,000 from Merck Sharp & Dohme
grant L-8303. (RBC No. 113)

5. Appoint Aubrey Godfrey, M.D., as Clinical Assistant without salary, effective
July 1, 1961.

6. Change the source and increase the stipend for Dr. Caesar C. Shedlac, Training
Fellow, effective February 1, 1961 through February 28, 1961 at an annual stipend
rate of $6,000 payable from United States Public Health Service Training Crant
HTS-5469 and for the period March 1, 1961 through June 30, 1961 at an annual rate
of $6,250 paysble from United States Public Health Service Training Grant 24-5028,
so that this fellowship stipend will conform te other similar awards. Dr., Shediac
is presently budgeted as a Clinical Fellow at & stipend of $116.66 per month
payable as follows: $166.66 per month from United States Public Health Service
Grant 2A-5028 and $250 per month from United States Public Health Service Grant
HT-293, (RBC No. 107)



950

Internal Medicine - continued

7. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Lorenzo Bonomo, Fellow, effective April
1, 1961, through June 30, 1961, to an annual salary rate of $6,600 payable as
follows: $6,000 from the National Foundation-Research on Arthritis Grant and $600
from United States Public Health Service Grant A-2071l. Dr. Bonomo is presently
budgeted at an annual salary rate of $6,000 through June 30, 1961, payable from
the National Foundation-Research on Arthritis Grant. (RBC No. 117)

8. Appoint Stuart Riggs, M.D., as Fellow, effective March 8, 1961, at an annual
salary rate of $7,000 payable from United States Public Health Service Grant
2E-30(R2). (RBC No. 11lL)

Medical Art

Y. Accept vhe resignation of Mrs. Ruth Sanders, Associate Professor, effective
May 31, 1961. Mrs. Sanders is presently budgeted as Associate Professor at an
annual salary rate of 34,400 from Medical Art budget for the period from September
1, 1960 through May 31, 1961. (RBC No, 119)

Microbioclogy

10. Appoint Karam Vir Singh, Ph,D., as Fellow in Microbiology, effective May 1,
1961, at an annual salary rate of $6,000 from United States Public Health Service
Grant 2E-12. (RBC No. 121)

Pathology

11. Appoint Rolland C. Reynolds, M.D., as Assistant Professor, effective May 1,
1961, at an annual salary rate of $13,500 from the Department of Pathology.
(RBC No. 115)

12, Appoint Jamil Ahmed, M.D,, as Clinical Instructor without salary, effective
July 1, 1961.

13. Increase the salary rate and change the classification for Emil Sanders to
Engineering Technician II, effective February 1, 1961, at an annual salary rate
of $7,10L paysble as follows: $5,520 from Pathology budget, $1,58L from Dallas
County Chapter National Kidney Disease Foundation for the period February 1,
1961 through April 30, 1961, and $1,58L from United States Public Health Service
Grant H-5120 for the period May 1, 1961 through August 31, 1961. Mr. Sanders is
presently budgeted as an Engineering Technician I at an annual salary rate of
$5,520 payable from Pathology budget. (RBC No. 100) (Approved by Executive
Committes) ' e
S
Pediatrics
1l;. Change the status of Dr. Fred Brooksaler to Professor, effective August 1,
1961, at an annual salary rate of $15,000 payeble from the Pediatrics budget.
Dr. Brooksaler is presently budgeted as Clinical Associate Professor (1/10-time)
at a salary of $800 for the period from September 1, 1960 through May 31, 1961.
(RBC No. 116) (Tenure is limited to five years from August 1, 1961L)

15. Change the status of Joan Windmiller, M.D., to faculty appointment as Instructor
effective July 1, 1961, at an annual salary rate of $7,500 payable as follows:
$2,500 from United States Public Health Service Grant CY-5422; $2,500 from United
States Public Health Service Grant CY-4208; and $2,500 from Department of Pediatrics.
Dr. Windmiller is presently budgeted as a Clinical Fellow at an annual salary rate
of $L,800 payable from Leukemia Society, Inc. (RBC No. 118)

Physiology

16. Accept the resignation of Dr. Carleton E., Melton, Assistent Professor, effective
April 30, 1961. Dr. Melton is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $9,000, payable
as follows: $8,L00 from Physiology budget and $600 from Southwestern Medical
Foundation. (RBC No. 110)

Psychiatry

17. Appoint David Pope, M.B., Ch.B., as Instructor, effective July 1, 1961, at an
annual salary rate of $10,000 payable from United States Public Health Service
Grant 2M-6528. (RBC No. 112)

18. Appoint Donald Wayne Giller, Ph.D., as Clinical Instructor without salary,
effective March 28, 1961.

19. Appoint Glen W. Rollins, M.S.W., as Clinical Instructor without salary, effective
January 15, 1961.

S~2



951

Psychietry - conting
20. Appoint Jose pp S
at an annual salary :
Grant 2M-7130(C231),

ective July 1, 1961,
i¢ Health Service

Assistant Professor,
n annugl salary rate

21. ALccept the res I
1 L &
i-5928 for 3/8-time.

igna
effective May 3, 196l. Dr.
of $5,900 from United States
(RBC No, 123)

r. Mericn B, Richmond, Cliricel Professor, effective
currently b¢ace ed at an annual salary of $2,000
th Service Grent 2M-6528 for 1/6-time. (RBC No. 12L)

22. ALccept the resignation of D
May 31, 1961. Dr. Richmond is
from United States Public Heslt

Surgery
23. Appoint Alfred H. Hinshaw, M.D., as Clinical Associate Professor of Surgery
without sslary, effective March 15, 1981,

2h. Appoint Jack Stern, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Neurosurgery without salary,
effective July 1, 196Lﬂ

iUnallocated Salaries

25. Transfer to Unallocated Salaries anleIea positions as follows:
Anesthesiclogy - Assistant Professor, &-time $5, 100
Psychiatry - Associate Professor 7,000

(RBC No. 109)

£

FELLOWS: Approve the following appointments, effective
July 1, 1961, unless otherwise indicaled:

4y

or one year beglinning

Biochemistry

J. Brown, Fellow

R. Laws, Fellow

J. Lon Pope, Fellow

Experimental Medicine
Hirofumi Sokabe, Fellow

Internal Medicine

Jose Manuel Arias, Fellow

E. P. Madhavs Bhattathiry, Fellow
H. 4. Bloomer, Fellow

Richard Bryant, Fellow

Paul Cochran, Fellow

Norman Davis, Felliocw

Tom Dees, Fellow

Luis Fernando Herbin, Fellow
Jack R. Glover, Jr., Fellow
Paul Grider, Fellow

Betty Woods Hunter, Fellow
Hugo E. Jasin, Fellow
Jawdat Khalaf, Fellow
Walter b Yorhor9 Fellow

Allen K. Pierce, Fellow

Robert Eeid, Fellow
tuart Biggs, Fellow
Hiroshi Sakaklda, Fellow
Paul Shaw, Fellow
Cagsar Camil Shedisc, Fellow
Richard A, Steele, Fellow
Harold Tayler, Fellow
Geprge K, Van Gilesen, Jr., Fellow

Pathology
T. E. Adams, Fellow
V. V. Cirone, Fell
4, B, C. Dowdey
John B. Flume,
M. R, Hammatt,

LOW
TQE
g s

LOW

s

e? W
N

o]
al

it }..M.:

~
o1
jeyin

brf b



ix
FELLOWS: ~ continued s

Pathology - contd
R, E. Henderson,
James B. Eetchers
¥, d. ,-_,-u..w-belj.
W, G. HcGee,
Luis Hugo Wannini,
John D. Ramsey,
5. C. Stewart,
Gardner Thomsas,

T1iam Beavers, Fellow
Charles Black, Clinical Fello
Ralph “ﬂaéesj Ciinical relioa
dioy, Clinical Fellow
Kugier, Clinical Feilow
i Fellow
Clinical Fellow
Clinical Fellow
s Smith, Fellow

Souaa Fellow
n Timken, Clinical Fellow
‘ner, Clinical Fellow

Pedisirics

Bobby G. Blackj

Coleman Burns, C F
Deneald Crang CL__; al Fe
Thomas Denson, Climdcel Fellow
Kenneth C. Haltelin, F

S. Pannill Jones,
Wendsll A, Jon659

Richard Johnson, Fellow
Dan Lane, Clini Clinical Fellow
Herman Lipschutz, Clinical Fellow
Larry Polacheck, ‘ellow
Wiiliam BE. Potts, Cllnioal Fellow
uohn Richardson, oW

Lon E. Rogers, Fe reilow
Peggy A, Sartain, Fellow

Sam Shelburne, Jr., Fe
Kerneth M, Wiggins, Fe

1 3

1o
Tow O“tnonea*c Surgery
(len Henderson

REASSIGNMENT OF DUTIES: Relieve Dr. Morris s Profes: Internal Medicine, -
rrom his ordinary duiles at Southwestern Medical School » the pearicd from August 9,
1961 through September 10, 1961, and for that pericd as him to & special project

to attend the Fift ' of Biochemis Moscow, Russis, and the

Tenth Ianternat n Rome, T without loss of salary,
hls transportati ixtesn 4 per diem o be paid fror
United States Pul 7103 o i),

REVISION OF DATES FOR REA
dates to July 17-August

s requested to change the.

D norised “eassignments of the ™.

number of days paid per diem to remain the samed
ssor of Int 1 E d i

following faculty members, g 1

Dr. Marvir Siperstein, Assms P "cine; r, Jean Wilson,
Instructor in Interasl Medlcine; ng Dr, gistant Professor of
Microbiology.

GRADUATES IN JU Approval is reguested for the candidates certified by i
Dean and the Prom: Committee as eligible tfc i ]

upon satisfactory completion of degree eovﬂrene

o be submitted for formal 1 &t i jate. “

TEXTBOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY ME 1 2l ix
laborgltory manuals prepared bv'facul‘J'members for
authors, to the students of Scuthwesiern Medical &

L. Laboratocry manusl £3,00 each
2, Laboratory manua 3.00 each e
3. Labor :gry'man¢al 7.00 eachn L
- v

L. Laboratory manuval .00 each e
5. Lavoratory manusal 3.00 each

FACULTY FOR 1961~1962&

Medlcal School Facultsy

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

schedule of positions and sala
effective on September L, 1961,



GRANT REFUNDS: A
grants which have

United States Public
"Electrolyte Therapy
Drs. Willieam B. Besvers

United States Public Health
"The Effect of Hypervolemis
of Dr. Seymour Eisenburg.

United Ststez Public Health
of Ultrastructure of Arvieries in SR = o /
Dr. C. T. Ashworth, L T70.78

GIFTS CF MCRE THAN $100:
for expenditures st the direct
be accepted and that the ayp
donors. There iz no term
stated below. Item 1 has

1. From the Childrenis Medical Center (Mr. J
2306 Welborn St%ee+; '
for the use of the De
Medicsal Center-AnestHEm; ‘ of b rement Chat ‘ =

(Account 7590} SR 1,000.,00

2. From Miss Mira Bromberg
Hotel, Lhoke Lomo ALY
of visiting lechure:
lecturer to be neLected oy
Mrs. I. G. Bromberg Memoria

Internal Medicive Derparitment Z,000.00
tributions
525.00
~L.  From Dr.
bution to 112.50

5 o O I gh, R
(Division of Thorscic vy Varicus
Surgery Research” l’\AC:CQJ nt. 8695 ; 20000

Department ©
Attention:

National Car Tratitute
Netional Instiﬁu*e: of Health

Bethesda 1k, Meryland

P




ToE AND OT

GOVERNMENT CONT

Departments
Attention:

National Heart
National In
Bethesda 14,

2.

Lipid Metsbolsinm

|8
@

Research
Tolerarce
Drs. Hugh

Departmen
Attention
Naticnal
National
Bethesda

5.

.
Toie e v o
DLTCIEe

Department of Hes
Attention: .James

Naticns
Nation

Bethes

£.

i
il
&L
]
ca




- GOVERNMENT CCRTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: - continued

Bepartment

ttention: Raymond
' Training ;
National Institute of Men
National Institutes of Hesltih
Bethesdae 1k 1

G.

1C. Graduate Training Grent 2M-72%6 i
Postgraduate Psychiatric Seminar
Dr. Robert L. Leon '
T
o

1z2.

Career Teacher - Psychiat =
Dr. Robert L. Stubblefield
July L, 1961 - June 20, 1962
11,496
13. ning Grant 2M-6528{Ch)

Bducation.

n Yeager,

1k,

Cardlology

G
ey

Department of Heslih, I
thention: John F. Shermarn

National
National
Bethesds

16.




956

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND (RANTS AND GTHER AGREEMENTS:. - continued

A

-

A8, From the Scuthwes
Executive Director, k
memory of Mr., Fred F.
Wigbt cosguiator for the Diwd

"Southwestern Medicsl Faun:-cf

Coagulator” {Account 8D7E) S e 15,000.00

w18, From the Southwest

Executive Director, Medfcﬁ

second half of fhe annu

"Southwestern, Medicsl ¥

3h,897.24

" 2G. From the

Director of CL
award to he

1,000.00

B

Prwﬁqk“mx

Ll o

New Jersey)

ﬂﬁect

2,185.00

Pl s ey
FRETIECOIOZYY L

0 be deposiited to

37,500.00

36,000.00

36,000.00



957

4>
o
2
)
[
13} )
n o L
4 o 1)
o fa ]
& g oo
i~ 1
G o 4+ Qo
k O Qo 2+
4 o g +3
0 9 o] ~1 © 54 Gy
= el & o [ea @ o
+ O i w =N ® o)
o] o ook © — X &) [ -
+ 2 O g < o o oo
o [N ORI [ )] ® m
w SR s e o] o @ o
o3 Gy Sed b ® 0 oo [ e B
§° % 88443 20 oy Pk :
« o [ 2] = i i
oY © s} = D 4 = % 44 O b
w oo [ORN e el 4t O £q [) &
o by 2= oGm0 O wosy ., bo i3
© £ )] 5] o, & PR i <51
Kw o o Gy U o0 L3 ol @
o ) om0 [ g m o
as Moo o ko] n o i Y : ol
s o A S S I I S VA N <5 g o L
w2 b R AR [SiS) o o
u [ ol ] ot 4
@ G- nm ) o & O
43 OO O ;
o o o ke

I

B ey, 4m
RIS

oy

Charles G.

Mar

o
= i
=4
p~
0 B
98]
2 =
= < O
[ s £
B3 0 L
- i =
<L s | <

M. T,

ANESTHESICLOGY

e
-

el
it
(M
@

R

0.

]
Q L.

a

)
i

dum I

dde

A



.
e

b
BICCHEMISTRY H. the Department
W, sbeence)
7
U
H. {cn leave to March 1962}

[EN SRR ]

,.
= Tl
.

DOy O T e =
Q&{ 3

..4
O n
3

e
.
C
.

Laws,
Brown,

[P o
N

o

£

EXPERIMENTAL Arthur Gr of the Depariment

MEDICINE Hirofumi

INTERNAL Donald W. Seldin, Profe < and Chairman of the Department
MEDICINE Henry W. i i T
Rovert M,

cael Professor

™

ieen for Postgraduate

Alfred W,
Howard &,
Charles A,
ine and Toxicology

Ralph Tompsett,
Morris ZifT, Fro
C, Frank Brown,
Henry F. Carman
Howard C. Copgg L, OO 3. Associate FProfessor
.

oY by

Seymour Eisenberg, Ass e Professor (without lfenure
fote) 3

T. Haynes Harvill, il } eS80

Hubert F. Hawkins, CL zal Asscolatb rofessor

Ce rofessor

Bd

He out tenure)
sor

&
(s
.

John S. Bagwell,
Fouad Bashour, Ased

Martin 3. Buehler, CL: ant Professor
Lawrence Cameron, O 1 Assistant Professor

Norman Carier,
Burton Combes,

WIS am Tied 1w
W1 LLEam Lanly,

2 Addendum I



INTERNAL
WEDICINE
(continued)

e

8959

Jam
Evelyn Hes;
Jp Morris
Rooew, Lv

4 )
@
o
-3
t g
il
l
=

b O

%

9]

o’

@

=

ot
ﬂ
r‘{ [
')

Ben A, Marri
M, HillL Hez
Bililly Uliver
F, Carter Pa
and Asais &
Robert Pott A

William H, Pott
Floyd C. Rector
Fdward 5. Ross,
Charlies M. Ryan,
Lawrence 5. She
Charles Shuey,

J. D, Smiley, Az
Martin L. S*epn
Domaid A, Suther
Roger Unger, A
Jean D, Wils
James C, A
Charlies L.
Herbext A.
T. S. Barnes, C
Jack A. Barnett,
Rsbewu K. Bass

I
I

James
John Bi
R_chard
David M. -
Donald S, Bruwn,
George H. Carman, ] Lor
Wiliiam Crockett Cheesrs, Jroﬁ Clinical Tnstructor
TO:eD“ . (ahb 1o dnsy i
Paul
Chresy

W,

Lecn
Sol «
Javez
John

hrederﬁak Gedat
w*nlrey'Gskdmahﬂ
dﬂ%qu

Marion J Instructor
Max P aged: STruCtor

C., F. Ham '

Aibert H

2
3
wd

Addendum I



INTERNAL
MEDICINE
{continted)

Norman |
Barcld W.

Jacob S, Krakusi
William L. ﬁrawa,
James 5. Lowry, CI
John 5. Marietta, ulefu'T
Eugene Masou, leﬂTLdi Irgd
Porter K. Mason, inlce
James R. Mchlister
Arch MeNedll, Clin
Robert S, Mes
Robert Mitsz,
Joseph C. Ggle,
Sheff Daniel

Taylor T, Plck
Muvvﬂv Piaetle
R¢cbaza J. Pul
[
en

"C)@ C}Q

tructor
he

Paul Rattan,

Harry J. Henken, CI
Paul Richburg, ClLi
Albert D. Pobﬂr*s
Joseph Rothschil
Bertram Sauerbrun
Bus Schreiber, C
Louis Shlipsk, C
Joseph uVme_ Clin

Hunter M,
David B,
Sapbt??
Booby L.

H. C. Teng
William C.
Herman Jieviz
Kerfeot P,

Marietta C. :
Ann West, Clinic
Arthuf JGSuu“n

’_S Pt

ructor

|-) H

John Allen, CL:
3

RBaszell EBlanion, tant
J. Y. Bradfield, Lstand
BEdwin Cleveland, ! stant
Leon W. Diero Lis

} "y
w
ok
[on s}
7
ot

John Philip Fi
Aubrey Codlrerf C
Arvel Haley, Clini
K. J. HarL#sf

ot oy B
V]
jui)

Carey King, Cliniwm'
Victor _fﬂajy
Morris B. ¥
Donald W

Joseph B. Murphy,
T, H. Oberchain,
Fred G. Popkess;
Robert Portman,

3

Mrs, Mildred RHai

1
a1

960

Addendun



UH1

Lviglon

L ES8SE807
he Di

of
0T

4+

L

O,

U

o

JEmes
e

o

ive

-
17

ne and
Hezalth

icl
i

P
M
Pabl

~

RNAL

s
MEDTCINE

revent

{continued)
ed

Dermato

-

1
\y

MICROBICLO

L]
Sy

e b

mal House

Ani

roiessor

P

oY

51

1




arumenty

Depa

OBSTETRICS AND

=
3
<
4
&)
W
do]

L ES30r

P
ESRE NN

n,

i

ra

£

v}

FxY

a

e

ATy

Y

Jaew

Ray

Maurice

M

e

S Nas.

Mic

I

Addendum



PATHOLOGY

PEDIATRICS

Charlezs T,
John Childers, Clini
Atticus James Gi

- PO
J. L. Go QXL

Verple A~ Q*emcs;ag

George J. Racs, C &580T
Alice L. Smith, BEEOT
0., J. Wollerman 5501
T. H. Capers, Cf” 20T
Gwendelyn Crass, Cht-losg

T, F, Dutcher, Asgis? P*““eseM

Bruce D. 1'a___5) Lsslstant Professor

Hemarova Gnesh, Cilinical Assistant Prc:
A ‘

G, L. Creen 1 or

M, H, i ess0y

W. B. erofesgor

J. F. rolessor

Wilii ant Professor
PS5, ?reuss CL 2= roiesgor
Robert Pembew Cilinical A Prefassor
Rolland C. Reynolds, Assis fegssor

Marie L. Shaw, Ciinlcal As Professor
Louis S, Smith, Clin cal As Professorn
Marvine Weatherby, CT%“ﬁoal tant Professor

M. Jamil Armed, Clinical
Y. V. Gonzales, fnﬂir G
Bufroeyns Kozlowsikd
Elbert Decoursey, 1
Howard €. Hopps,
W, 0. Russell,
T. E. Adams. Fell
V. V., Cirone, Fall
A, B. C. Dowdsy
John B. Flume,
M., H. Hammeit,
R. B, Henderscn
James [
F, J. Luibsi,
We G, MzGee,
Luis Hugo Namr
John D. Ramsey, F
S. C. Stewart, F
Gardner Thoms

Ramsey h,
Harold T
Fred Brool
Gladys J.
Robert L.
Toyd Norman,
John G. Young, C
George Branch,
Salmon R. Halr
John A, Jame&z
Alvis Johnson,

7 Adderdum I



PEDTATRICS

{ contimued)

"I EEE0Y

rofessor

P

it

ie

o]

S

&

-

rofe

o
LIS

P

e

]

E

e

e
L, il

ion Graham

4

M

i

TIUCLor

A

)]

roasn

oseph

I

Addendum T

oo



PEDIATRICS
(continued)

PHARMACOLOGY

PHYSTICAL
MEDICINE AND

Coleman Burns, Fellow
Donald Craig, CI Felilow
Thomas Defsorj Clinid Fellow
Kenneth C. Haltalin, ilo

S, Pannill Jones, :
Wendell A, Jones, Fellow
Richard Johnmson, Clinical
Dan Lans, Clinicel Fallow
Herman Lipschuts, Fellsw
Larry Polacheck,
Wiiliam E. Pottsq
John Hichardson, .
Lon E. Hogsers, Fellow
Peggy A. Sartsain, Fellow
Sam Shelburne, Jr., Fellow
Kenneth M. Wiggins, Fellow

e

N
kS

&L L0W

Andres Geth, Professor and Cheirman of the Department
William P, 3 Lacknore,; Asscciate Professor

Parkhurst A. Shore, Associate Professor

Alvin Taurog, Asscciate Professor

Xarl Erwin, Clinical Aesistant Professor

James Holman, (Clinical Assistant Professor

Ursula Krusen, Clinical Agsociaste Professor and Actbing Chairman of
the Department

REHABILITATION #Edward M, Xrusen, Clirnical Professor

PHYSIOLOGY

PSYCHIATRY

[N
=2

Vann 5. Taylor, Clinical Associate Professor
Yvonnie Cordray, Clinicsal T"structor

Jewel 5. Daughety, C?lpivaL Instructor
George Ellis, Clinical I
T, W. Wade, Clinical inab'
Evangeline Craig, Clinic

Robert W. Lackey, Profes
for Student and C*:r‘
Charies Frederick Gel
Henry C, Lanz, Gli;$
Johr C, Vanatte,
John C. Porter,
Ivan E, Daunhof,
Jack Jeanes, F]T-
Ruth A, Rawson, I
Rosemary Susat, C

Robert L. Stubblefie iderofessor and Chairmen of the Department
Don P. Morris, Clinical Professcr

Stephen Wedlsz, Olinical Professor

Howard M. Burkett, Clinical Assoclabe Professor
Merlin B, DeBoit, Clinicel Associate Professor
Frederick J. Hlpﬂa“, i Associate Professor
Clarence Hoekstra, Clini sociate Professor
Irwin. J. Rnopf, 355301ate Professcr

Carmen Michael, Ciini Lsaoclate Professor

John Montgomery, gl ssociate Professor
Grady Niblo, Climicel Associlate Professor

James K. Peder, Clinical fssoclate P¢oieSQ0”
Cyril J. Ruilmann, ‘nicel Assoclate Professor
&, J, qcnwen&ewoer 1 A53001ate Prolessor

P, C, Talkingion,
Robert Nebb Clinical
Eugene hb@na 3

William Sterling Professor

g Addendum I



-

83580z

nt Professor
s>fessor

£SSor
rofegsor

Proiessor

2

oLessorT

rol
I

ofessor

0
T

Py

JITUESE,

i,

Wl
L3

=g O
natte

Margaret

Staniey

Ludlow
T
e

PSYCHIATRY
{(continued)

Addendum I



PEYCHIATRY
{continued)

Myron Weiner,
RADIOLOGY Frederick J. Bmﬂ
Vincent P. ol
Tom B. Bond, G
r
L

D

o
i o n

N e

, Profesgsor and Chairman of the Department
P ‘
\,

o3

O =
53

5
]

&

o

Charles L, M G o
Jarrell E. C ca
Robert D, G ca

John T, MalLam al oclat
vemes A, Martl &l Assoclat
Raymond W, 3&% nicel Assist fessor
Glerm Carlson, Agsistani
# Mickhael J, Heal: a2l Asmsist
Jack Krolmer, As: Professor
Robert M, Lcckt- ical Assis S80T
Dimitri Vi zl bLzsista
Uscar Morpnlsj g Asslsbant
Jack Reynolds, 535 bt Professor
John Sazama, Jr., Ciinical Assistant Professor
Marry D, Schonfleld, Clinical Assistant Professor

# A. D, Sears, Olinical ant Prolfegsor

Hermen C. Sehested, Cilini Agsistant Professor
Joseph Selman, Clindical vant Professor
Williem Barekman, Clinical Instructor -
Douglas wsrruchor
Richard Instructor
Robert B igtructor

# Robvert E. Hodges, igTructor
Albert Keene, C tor

# Bassett Kilgore, tor
# Helmut 4, Musll chor
William H. Neil tor
PL_i_.i_y' T Qa'r'r‘c Lo

S S

Fobert Nuynf 3@*
Chun Tseng, Clin
Wayne Hamsey, Jr

# Bernard Rosen,
# Marion Baldwi
3 Ottis
¥ Jesse

Gilies

James

Ernest

Stanley P

Worman Presley,
Ired Riley, Fel
Josegh Spenceﬁ

e -

11 Addendum I



o
& j‘“}
A

a
.

SURGERY , Professor and Chairman of the Department
feorge Tnomes onires, Associate Professor, Director of Student Health Service
and Acting CL&;LME* of the Department
William Lee Huodson, Emeritus Pr>f~
J. Paul North, Em@?lih; frof r

# John Warner Duckett, Cl
Morris J. Fogelman, G?»ﬁ cal
John V, Goode, Clinical p“u
LeRoy Kleinsasser, Cli
James T. Mills, ﬂllf‘t
Frank Selecman, Cll&lc al Prolessor
B. L. Aronoff, Clinicel Associlaie Professor
Dale J. Austin, Clinical Associate Professor
John L. Bradfield, Clinicsl Associate Professor
C. Max Cole, UllﬂlC&L Assoclate Professor
J. Hudson Dunlap, Clinical Asso laue Professor
Dan C. Gill, Clinical Associat
Ben F. Harriscn, Clinicsl Asscclaie PIOTGSSO”
Hobert P. Hays, Clinical isscclate Professor
Aifred H, Hinshaw, Clinical Associate Professor
Frank H. Kidd, Clinicel Associa te Professor
# Louls A, Kregal, Clinical Assoclate Professor
Manning B. Shannon, CLlﬂlCal Azsociate Professor
Andrew B. Small, Cliniceal Associate Professor
Robert Sparkman, C¢Ahw0a_ Associate Professor
# Charles H., Warrern, Clinicel Assocwate Professor
Ozro T, Woods, CL_hLVQl Lssocia e Professor
Allen Bookatz, Clinical Assistant Professor
Charles Bussey, Clinical ks s?amt Professor
# J, Harold Cheek, Clinical ﬂ gsigtant Professor
# George Dorman, Olinical Assistant Professor
W. N. Fuque, Clinical Assistant Professor
Wayne Gossard, Clinical Assistant Frofessor

Sammerhill B. Hutton, Clindcal Assistant Professcr

S e Tk

U"

# Shields 0. Livingsiton, Clinicsl Assistant Professor

# Forrest Lumpkin, G ssistant Professer
Robert McCall, Clinical Assisiant Frofessor
Henry (. anbgumery; Clinical Assistant Professor
Charles R, Morris, Cliniczl Asaistant Professor
Sem E, Phillips, Jr., Clinical Assistant Professor
William H. Pickett, Ciinilcal Assistant Professor

# Noah Haskell Range, Clinical Assisbant Professor
Rober: Stewart, Ciinical Assistant Professor
H. Zari Laylor, Clinical Assistant Professor
Jesse Thompson, irdcal A stant Professor
David Weiner, t Pro fe ssor

Mark L. Welch,
Kenneth 0. Adwan,
Williem D
George S,
Paul R,
Amos D, Garﬁers
Ronald ¥. Garvey, Ins rabtor
Horace T. Hayes, Cli
Onesimo Hernands:
Robert Holland,
Adil Iliyse, Clinic
Clive R. Johnson
Dean G, Kipp, ©
Mark Lemmon, Clini
Zelig L ebermau
Benjemin A, McR aywoldsg ¢l
Joseph Neel, Clinical T
o

rnest Poulos. Clindc

Leonard J. ?*b S0,

whe
by

Addendum I

1z



960

SURGERY
{continued)
Theodore rictor
Neurosurgery William Kemp Clar ané Chairman of the Division

Albert I° hV?"“ﬂ )
; ant Professor
gt Professor
:"“t Pro|essor
Jack T. Professor
Glenn © me?zy
Tom M, Nash,
Morris Saﬂaﬂr
Jack Ster
Charies ™,
Ophthalmology  Carroll
Kelly Cox,
Lester H
Maxwell
Seymour G
Frank H.
# Theodors
Harold M,
Dan C. Brann
Jerome Byer
Ruby K. Da
Kermeth F
Edwin Gc
N1 R Ha

s

Hubert J.
Ronsla M.
41len Camphbel
Jack C. Cooper,
James M. Copnsﬁ
¢ Jerald Feldm
William 5.

S

Oral Surgery and Chairman of the Division

>

o)

D
R
G
Ny
v
P
T
o
R
D
¥
o

g Addendum I

o



Orthopedic
Surgery
#
#
#
Otelaryngology
#
Proctology

Charles F. Gre and Chairman of the Division

P. M. Girsrg, I

Brandon Carrell 2 soclate Professor

Penl C. Williams, Clinic gsceilate Professer

George N. Aldredge, CL sistant Professor

Dorsey K. Barn nes, ullllcal Assigtsani Professor

Henry H. Beckering, Clinical Assistant Professor

Vernon M., Bryant, Clinical Asgistant Professor

Felix L. Bultie, CI_PL aL Lzzistent Professor
Clinical Assistant Professor

Thecdore W. Bywaters, Clini 5
Russell B. Graham, Clinicsl Assistant Professor
Bonnie Clyde Helley, Clinicel Assistent Professor
T. Wiley Hodges, Clinicsl Assistant Professor
Ruth Jackson, Clinical Assistant Professor

George T. James, Clinical Assisiani Professor
Marvin P, Enight, Clinical Assistant Professor
Livius Lankford, Clinicsal Assistant Professor
Eugene P, Legg, Clinicsl issistant Professor
Albert O. Loiselle, {linical Assistant Professor
Harold A. Matitson, Cliricgl Assistant Frofessor
Francis L, Ware, Clinical Assistant Professor

Margaret Watkins, Ciinicsl Assistant Professor
Movses-Guchen Andreasgian, Clinicel Instructor
William M, Branch, Cliinicsl Instructor

Guy Driggs, Clinical Insitrucior

M, Paul Goedfried, Clinical Imstructor

Devid Henry, Clinical Imstructor

Richard B, Herrick, €I

Tinical Instructor

Louis H. Paradies, Instructor

Edward R, Richardson, 0111 cal Imstructor
Dan Ray Sutherland, Clinical Instructor
Austin Barrow, Cliniczl Assistant
Stonie R. Lotaeﬂ) Climical Assistant
John Bridge Gunn, ical Lssistant
Peter Kurilecs, Cli Assistant

Lee Ray Lawson, OLi - Assistant
George Slb“ey3 Clind Lssistant
Howard ¥. Sigler, i a2l Agsistant
George Susat, Cli ssistant

Glen Henderson,

Claude D. Wirborn, Clinical Proiessor and Chalrman of the Division
Lyle M. Sellars, Clinical Proiessor
John D. Singleton, Clinical Professgor
Doneld A, Corgill, Clinical Assoccizte Professor
i N 1, C ical Associste Professor
James L. Ba;dw1r) 1 sl Asc’staﬂt DrOTessor
John L. Jenkins, Lohs

Ludwig A. Mict
Donald W. Shuste

: Prozessor
Professor

James Mo A:tk”“vg

Marvin Culbertson,

Daniel Martlmez I v

Marvin S%e*“”dj 1 Instructor

Robert J. Tromley, Clinical Instructor

Morris Fﬂ Waldman, Clinical Instrucior

Walter P. Anthony, Clinizal Assistant

Curtice Hosser, Ulinic fessor and Chairman of the Division
Alvin Baldwin, Jr., O Lszociste Professor
Jack Graves &err) Clini gociate Professor
Robert Jarmean Rowe, C Associate Professor
Herschel Gray Carier, 1 issistant Frofessor
William D. Barnett, Clinical Instructor {in Surgery)

i Lddendum T



Thoracic
Surgery

Urolegy

MEDICAL ART

S

5
¥

Robert R. Shaw, esaor

Donald L. Paul: sspciate Professor
William M, Asl gigstant Professor

Milten V. R ggigtant Professor

Richard W. Erns Professor

John T, Xee, ant Professgor
Eldon Siebel, tant Professcr

Hugh E. Wilson a + Professor

H, Thomas McSwain, Llindcal ustor

Ben Ferrell Mitchell, Clinical Instructor

ssor snd Chairman of the Division
sSs0T

Harry M. Spence, e
Fe

"*te Professor
5
i
BO

Jo C, Alexander;
Karl B. King, C

Harold A. *’Br*e”) < e ociate Professor
John M, Pace, C i ALssosiate Professor
Vincent Vermooten, cal Assccolate Professor
Bdward White, Clinical Asscclate Professor
Raworth Williams, cal Associate Frofessor
Sydney S. Baird, G al Assistent Professor
William L. Bush, Clinical Assistant Professor
Percival Duff, Cii Agsistant Professor
C, Foster Fuuua; C cal Assisgtant Professor
Joseph U, Mitchell inical Assisteant Prefessor
Ken Mooney, Clinic suigtant Professor

Y Agsist rolessor

Ralph Smith, Clinical
Thetford Boone, gk
James P. Carney,
John Denman, Cli
Myron G, TFine, Cii G
Charles S. Fromm, C ins

William W, Hoffmanj CL;;iﬂal Instructor

Melvir C. Kadesky, Instructor
David D. Reisman, Lor
George Shropulos, shor

Blgin Ware, TLi

Lewls B. Waters,
Patricia N, 0'Neil
Robert A, Sage,

15 Lddendum I

P



Table No. 1

Page 1

EXPLANATI
{lassified Service of

first
titles

columns
rumber, W
Steps"
and can be fov

The salary
each class of employmen
Tollowing factors: prev
and cther public emplovmrhg nrasev* SCONOMLY
conditions, past University and Medic
the different classes of
and responsibilities of each p

of

O¥XX

0Co0
0001
0002
0003
0210
0011
0020
0021
coez
002l
Q0L0

0100
0101
0110
0111

113
gles

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

5
CLASSES OF POSITIONS 1N

SALARY RANG

ONs  Below are listed the salary

the Univers ot

-
SLUY

Texas

WESTERN MEUICAL

TENEZESs I
Southwesiern Medic

September 1961

positions in the
al School, The

classes of

column indicates the index number of the class; the sscond column, the class

the third column, wc mos

the anphal caWHYJ Tn,g

are Lh ose ra+es Vhich hiF:
und

in Tg

ranges are inh
b,
vali

emo;ayme:t

CLASS

CLERZY AND ADMINISTRATIVE S
Clerical 4As
Clerk

Senior (lerk
Administrative Clerk
Clerk Typist

Senior Clerk Typist
Secretary

Senior Secretary
Admirnistrative Secrelary
Administrative Assistant

Assistant to Business
Accounting Clerk

Senicr Accounting Clerk
Aceountant 1

Accountant 11
intern 1al AU.O._'

C‘O.bfi.{.u.;. T

tox

Addendum LT

11y salary rangs
unbents of positions of

de an e
termined through study and analysis of the
pay for comparable employment by priveate
sondiblons, present labor market

a2l School
a3 determined thrOUgH evaluation of duties

r the class, l.e., the minimum
the ¢lassy the fourth
the salary step
TIntermediate

: last column
le (Table 2), The

the

a.L
indicated minimum and maximum rates

quitable level of compensation for

pay policies, and the relationship

RANGE

{See Table No.2 for Intermediate
Steps and Hourly Rates)

Monthly Anraal Step Number
VICE
181-24h5  2172-2940 17
225.279  2700-33L8 21
279350  33L8-4200 26
305-419  3660-5028 28
225292  2700-350L 21
279350 334L8-4200 26
256-319  3072-3828 2l
305-400  3660-hLB0O 28
350-439  L200~5268 31
L39~565  5268-6780 36
BOE-TIO 6780-8520 1
256-31%  3072-3828 2l
319-L00  3828-4800 29
382-482  LB8L-578L 33
L39-565  5268-6780 36
u8z-592  578L-7104 38
279-350  3348-4200 26



Table No. 1
FPage 2

CLASS
0300 Switchboard Cperator

CLO0 Stores Clerk I
0L0ol Siores Clerk I1
0l:02 Storekeeper

010 Purchasing Agent

0700 Personnel Director
IXXX MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL SERVICE

1201 Cliinic MNurse
1212 Metsbolic Nurse

XXX  RESEARCH AND SCIENTIFIC SERVICE

2000 Animel Caretaker

2005 Animal Hospital Supervisor
2010 Leboratory Helper

2020 Laboratory Technical Assistant
2030 Anatomical mmbalwmer

2200 Hesearch Technician I

2201 Hesearch Techniclan IT

2202 IResearch Assoclate

221C Engineering Technician I

2211 Engineering Technician IT
2220 Resesrch Engineer-Scientist I

2300 Medical Photographic Technician
2320 Medical Art Techrnician I
2321 Medical Art Technician IT

XX

3020 Maintenance Foreman
3030 Mechanical Engineer
3035 Director, Physical Plant

3100 Utiiities Station Operator
3110 Mechanical Foreman

3200 Maintenance Man
3209 Cabinetmaker

3212 Carpenter Foreman
3220 Electrician

3230 Painter

32L0 Plumber

3400 Offset Press Opsrator

ENGINEERING, TRADES AND LABOR SERVICE

Monthly Angmal  Step Number
2L5-305 2940360 23
225.279 27003348 o1
267-335 32044020 25
366-06C  L1392-5520 32
L8620 57BL-7LLO 38
L39-565 52686780 36
319-L00  3828-L800 29
319-419  3828-5028 29
181-267  2172-320L 17
366-L82 L392-578L 32
181287  2172-320L 17
200292  25,00-3504 19
245-335  29L0~L020 23
292-366  3504L~4392 27
366-1482  4392-5784 32
119-592  5028-710k 35
419592 5028710k 5
S65-710  6780--8520 L
650-835  7800~10020 I
267-335  3204~1;020 25
267-335  320L~L020 25
319-500  3828-4800 29
LOO-51L  LB0OC-6168 3l
SAE-68C 67808160 i
620-770  7LLO-9240 13
319-400  3828-1800 29
Loo-51L  L800-65168 3l
267-350  320L-1,200 o5
335-419  L020-5028 30
139-51 5258-61648 36
319-519  3828-5028 29
305-400  3660-4800 o8
305-400  3860-L800 28
202-366  3505-i392 27



Table No. 1

Page 3

3500
3501

LY
4100

L200
4210

L300
SXAX
5000

5010
5100

CLASS

Laborer
Jtility Worker

CUSTODIAL AND FOOD SERVICE
Dietary Aide

Custodial Worker
Custodial Foremsan

Security Officer
LIBRARY SERVICE
Library Attendant

Asgistant Librarian I
Azsistant Librarian IT

Addendum IT

Monthly Armual  Step Number
181205 2172-29L0 17
200-256  24L00-3072 19
16L~235  1968-2820 15
181-2L5 21722940 17
305-L00  3660-L800 28
200-256  2L00-3072 19
190-256  2280-3072 18
292~500  35004-L800 27
hoo-L82  1,B00-578L 3k



L.

2.

Class 0001

Class 0Q02hL

Class 0300

Clasg 0700

Class 3212

Class 4200 -

9SS

EXPLANATION

Increase th

issigtant from 3539
the medicel school, the
increasing steadll
hab\ yvear and

Increase
to $265.
duties and r
In an inform
in the NCOML
sacrebaries
and we feel
and experienced

Increase the salary range
$235-292 %o $21,5-305. Tae
Wage Survey for 1)49 re
Switchboard Operato ~Pe
have) %o be %?7C~3?33 and
$238-33C for the greatest

Increase the salary
$382-51L o $4,39-563.
range more CoOmparable Wi
in the medical school
competent instltutions
Dzllag zres.

Inclusion of Carpenter Foreman
similar classification in %l

Incresse the maximun qaLa“y
from $235 to $245, length
the wide wvariei




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
Houston, Texas

April 25, 1961

Doetor Harry B. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for vour approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on May 12 and 13, 196l1:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following grants have been nego-
tiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon
the recommendation of ihe Business Manager and approved by the Comp-
troller and Chancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification
of signatures:

1. Grant No, 2M-7132-CZ, by which the Department of Health, Education -,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institutes of Health, ¥4
National Institute of Mental Health {(Dr. Raymond Feldman, Chief of
Training Branch) provides $10,249.00 for the period July 1, 1961 through
June 30, 1962, for a Graduate Training Program in Psychiatry, to be
directed by Dr. H. Harlan Crank.

2. Grant No. 2M-7288, by which the Department of Kealth, Education and
Welfare, Public Health Sarvice, National Institutes of Health, National
Institute of Mental Health (Dr. Raymond Feldman, Chief of Training B?arch)
provides $5,445.00 for the period July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, fox

a Graduate Training Program in Psychiatry for Nonpsychiatrically Oriented
Obstetricians, to be directed by Dr. David Mendell,

GIFTS AND GRANTS: 1 recommend your acceptance of the following gifts
and grants and that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by
the Secretary:

1. $12,500.00 from the M. D. Anderson Foundation, Myr. Carroll D. Simmons,
Fiscal Agent, Post Qffice Box 2557, Houstion, Texas, representing the
fourth and fipal semi-annual payment on & twe year $50,000 grant made
August 13, 1959, previously docketed.

Respectfully submitted,
ST
- ~

N T /!?7/{11/

Grant Taylor, M. D.
Dean





